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The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada 
(GFOA) awarded the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Re-
porting to KPERS for the 2008 annual report. KPERS has received the award for 
each of the last 15 consecutive fiscal years.



InTRODUCTIOn
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TRAnSMITTAl lETTER

KansasKansas
KAnSAS PUBLIC EmPLOyEES RETIREmEnT SySTEm

December 7, 2009

I am pleased to present the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System’s 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for fiscal year 2009. In addition 
to informing the Board of Trustees, members and employers, our annual report 
fulfills KPERS’ reporting responsibilities defined in Kansas statute. Printed copies 
are readily available to the public as well as a full version is posted on our web 
site, kpers.org. 

As the first item in the CAFR, this transmittal letter provides a high-level over-
view of the Retirement System. The management’s Discussion and Analysis sec-
tion provides a narrative introduction and analysis of our financial activities over 
the last two fiscal years. This letter is intended to complement the mD&A and 
they should be read together. 

EnSuRInG ACCuRACY 

Responsibility for the preparation, accuracy and completeness of this report, 
including all disclosures, rests firmly with KPERS management. Information is 
presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. To the 
best of our knowledge, the enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and 
fairly presents our financial position and operating results. 

The Retirement System maintains a framework of internal controls to establish 
reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions are completed ac-
curately, and financial statements are fair and reliable. We also have an internal 
audit program that reports to the Board of Trustees. In addition to internal con-
trols, the independent certified public accounting firms Allen, Gibbs & Houlik, 
L.C. and Berberich Trahan & Co., PA, conducted an independent audit of the 
Retirement System for 2009. 

ouR PRoFIlE 

The Kansas Legislature created the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System 
in 1962 to secure a financial foundation for those spending their careers in Kansas 
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public service. The Retirement System provides disability 
and death benefits while employees are still working, and a 
dependable pension benefit when they retire. 

We have three state-wide defined benefit retirement plans 
offered by 1,492 state and local employers. Our membership 
totals almost 270,000, including active, inactive and retired 
members. The Retirement System paid just over $1 billion 
in benefit payments for fiscal year 2009. Approximately 85 
to 90 percent of those benefits remained in Kansas. 

In addition to the defined benefit plans, KPERS also admin-
isters the State’s Deferred Compensation Plan. The plan 
is a voluntary 457(b) savings program for State of Kansas 
employees. many local public employers also participate. 

A nine-member Board of Trustees oversees the Retirement 
System: four are appointed by the Governor, one is ap-
pointed by the President of the Senate, one is appointed by 
the Speaker of the House of Representatives, two are elected 
by Retirement System members, and one is the elected State 
Treasurer. The Board appoints an executive director who 
manages a staff to carry out daily operations. 

The Board approves the System’s annual operating budget. 
As a component unit of the State of Kansas, the budget is 
also approved by the Kansas Legislature and Governor as 
part of the regular legislative budgetary process. 

InvESTMEnTS 

On average, investment income funds about 70 percent of 
Retirement System benefits. KPERS’ assets are invested 
according to the “prudent expert standard of care” for the 
sole purpose of providing benefits to our members. Our 
actuarial projections assume an average, long-term invest-
ment return of 8 percent. In some years, returns will be be-
low that rate, and in others, returns will exceed it. Healthy 
returns over time are essential for proper funding.

For the second consecutive year, the Retirement System 
incurred losses in its investment portfolio. The last year 
has been the worst year for the stock market since 1931. All 
equity markets were down substantially, including the S&P 
with a negative 26.2 percent return for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2009. Reflecting this market turmoil, the KPERS 
portfolio returned negative 19.6 percent during this same 
time frame. Since then, KPERS’ investments have stabilized. 

For the first quarter of fiscal year 2010, the portfolio had 
a return of 13 percent as of September 30, 2009. Unfortu-
nately, earlier losses created a $2.9 billion decrease in assets 
for the fiscal year and have had a substantial impact on the 
long-term funding outlook.

For more information about KPERS diversified and disci-
plined approach to executing our investment strategy and 
policies, please refer to the investment section in this report, 
beginning on page 45. This section also provides details 
about our asset allocation and specific yields.

FInAnCIAl PoSITIon And FundInG ouTlooK 

The unprecedented investment market declines in 2009 
have had a substantial negative impact on the funding sta-
tus of the System, reversing forward progress on long-term 
funding made in previous years.

According to the Retirement System’s most recent actuarial 
valuation (dated December 31, 2008), the System remained 
in actuarial balance overall. The funded ratio was 59 per-
cent, a marked decrease from 70.8 percent the year before. 
The System’s unfunded actuarial liability (UAL) increased 
from 5.55 billion in 2007 to $8.28 billion as of December 31, 
2008. This UAL amount is the gap between the actuarial 
value of assets and the actuarial liability for service already 
earned by public employees. For detailed information on 
the System’s funding projections by plan and group, 
please see the actuarial section beginning on page 61.

Even with a strong, sustained market recovery, the UAL 
will continue to increase and the funded ratio will further 
decline. Investment returns alone cannot fix the funding 
shortfall. While benefits are safe in the near-term, the Sys-
tem will not have enough assets to provide all the benefits 
already earned by members and to pay off the UAL in the 
adopted amortization period ending in 2033. Addressing 
the long-term funding shortfall is critical and will be costly. 
The longer we wait to act, the more it will eventually cost. 
In the meantime, KPERS will continue to carefully manage 
members’ assets and to work with the Kansas Legislature 
and Governor to develop a plan to protect the long-term 
financial health of the System.
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MAJoR InITIATIvES 

Addition of KPERS Tier 2 Benefits for New Members
Staff completed preparation and numerous implementation 
tasks for a new benefit tier, which began July 1, 2009. Efforts 
included information system modifications and administra-
tive and communications changes to properly administer 
the new benefits.

Working After Retirement Legislation 
During the 2009 state legislative session, Senate Substitute 
for House Bill 2072 was passed and signed into law. It be-
came effective may 28, 2009. This legislation affected work-
ing after retirement for all KPERS members and had some 
items that relate specifically to school members.

• Previously, retirees waited 30 days to return to work 
for any Retirement System employer. Legislation 
changed the waiting period to 60 days.

• The $20,000 earnings limit was lifted for the next three 
years for some licensed School members returning to 
work for the same employer.

Staff completed the necessary tasks to carry out these new 
requirements.

New Asset Class 
Investment staff implemented a new asset class with the 
“Real Return” portfolio. This new asset class replaced the 
previous Treasury Inflation Protected Securities (TIPS) port-
folio. Real Return assets will provide greater diversification 
and also provide some protection against inflation. 

Technology 
Staff completed three important information technology 
projects: disaster recovery, information security enhance-
ments and platform consolidation.

ACKnowlEdGEMEnTS 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the 
United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the 
Retirement System for the 2008 CAFR. The Certificate of 
Achievement is a prestigious national award, recognizing 
conformance with the highest standards for preparation of 
state and local government financial reports. 

To be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government 
unit must publish an easily readable and efficiently orga-
nized comprehensive annual financial report, the contents 
of which must conform to program standards. The compre-
hensive annual financial report must satisfy both generally 
accepted accounting principles and applicable legal require-
ments. The Retirement System has received the Certificate 
of Achievement for each of the last 15 consecutive fiscal 
years. We believe our current report again conforms to the 
program requirements, and we will submit it to the GFOA 
for consideration. 

This CAFR is the synthesis of work from KPERS staff and 
advisors under the Board’s leadership. The report is an as-
set to our organization, providing reliable, accurate infor-
mation on which we base important decisions. 

This has been a challenging year for KPERS, facing a serious 
market recession, a significant funding decline, and the 
complexity of administering a new benefit tier. We were 
successful this year with teamwork and dedication to our 
mission. In everything we do, the fiduciary standard contin-
ues to be our driving force. That means we put the interest 
of our members first. It is the highest standard of care and 
accountability. members and employers can count on being 
served by caring people providing dependable benefits that 
help members secure today and plan for tomorrow.

I look forward to working in partnership with the Board 
and staff to continue to meet our fiduciary commitment 
and to provide excellent service. 

Sincerely,

Glenn Deck 
Executive Director
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KPERS

2009
YEAR

In
REvIEw

KPERS serves members as a fiduciary by holding assets in trust 
for them, growing those assets and delivering promised benefits 
when the time comes.

• 885,000 retirement benefit payments
• 4,893 new pensions
• 87,000 1099R tax forms
• 190,000 annual statements
• 1,400 personalized retirement benefit estimates
• 90,000 incoming calls, 96 percent answered within 20 seconds
• 13,750 e-mails
• 190 group presentations and member education seminars
• 2,500 one-on-one counseling sessions
• 110 employer educational workshops and training sessions

• 97 percent of InfoLine callers surveyed rated overall service 
as “excellent” or “good”

• Pre-Retirement Seminars received a 97 percent satisfaction rating
• Developed a web portal for new online member account access
• Implemented new online services for Deferred Compensation Plan, 

including: enrollment, deferral changes, beneficiary designations
• Implemented a new organizational identity, including a new logo
• Hired 13 new investment managers
• Launched the “Real Return” portfolio
• Implemented a new beta overlay program
• Restructured the small-cap portion of the domestic equity portfolio
• Completed the disaster recovery, platform consolidation and secu-

rity enhancement technology projects
• maintained 99.9 percent availability for all information systems
• Implemented new Tier 2 KPERS plan design
• Implemented HB 2072, legislation with extensive working after 

retirement changes

$1 billion in retirement benefits

$26 million in disability benefits

$9 million in death benefits

$44 million withdrawals
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Executive Director, Glenn Deck

Administration
General Counsel, Laurie mcKinnon
Internal Audit
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Human Resources
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Chief Investment Officer, Vince Smith
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Fiscal Services
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member Services Officer, mary Beth Green
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mICHAEL BRAUDE , mission Woods , Retired 
President and CEO, the Kansas City Board of 
Trade, Appointed by the Governor 
 
JOHn EDmOnDS, Great Bend, Certified 
Public Accountant, Appointed by the Speaker 
of the House 
 

TAmmy EDWARDS , Overland Park, Assistant VP 
and Community Affairs Officer, Federal Reserve Bank 
of Kansas City , Appointed by the Governor 
 
ROn HAGEn, Hutchinson, Senior Special Agent, Kansas Bureau 
of Investigation , Elected member - non-school 

DEnnIS mCKInnEy, Greensburg, Kansas State Treasurer, 
Statutory member 

GARy PRICE, Olathe, Retired school superintendent , 
Elected member - school 

DOUG WOLFF, Topeka, VP of Product Development, 
Security Benefit Group , Appointed by the Governor
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KPERS

2009
ouR

GuIdInG
PRInCIPlE

The fiduciary standard is our driving force. That means we put 
the interest of our members first. It is the highest standard of 
care and accountability. A fiduciary relationship is highlighted 
by good faith, loyalty and trust.

dependable benefits

Trusted partner

Caring people
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actuary
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InVESTmEnT COnSULTAnTS
Pension Consulting Alliance, Inc., Encino, California
The Townsend Group, Cleveland, Ohio
LP Capital Advisors, Sacramento, California
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mellon Capital management Corporation, San Francisco, California
morgan Stanley Asset management Inc., new york, new york
morgan Stanley Real Estate Advisor Inc., Atlanta, Georgia
nomura Asset management, Inc., new york, new york
Pacific Investment management Company, newport Beach, California
Pareto Partners, new york, new york
Payden & Rygel Investment Counsel, Los Angeles, California
Principal Global Investors, Des moines, Iowa
Quantitative management Associates, newark, new Jersey
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Self Insured, Administered by Disability Consulting Group LLC, Portland, maine
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This section presents management’s discussion and analysis 
of the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System’s financial 
performance during the fiscal year that ended June 30, 2009. It 
is presented as a narrative overview and analysis in conjunc-
tion with the Executive Director’s letter of transmittal.

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS, 
the Retirement System, or the System) is an umbrella 
organization administering the following three statewide 
pension groups under one plan, as provided by chapter 74, 
article 49 of the Kansas Statutes:

• Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS)
• Kansas Police and Firemen’s Retirement System 

(KP&F)
• Kansas Retirement System for Judges (Judges)

All three systems are part of a governmental, defined 
benefit, contributory plan covering substantially all Kan-
sas public employees. The Kansas Retirement System for 
Judges is a single employer group, while the other two are 
multi-employer, cost-sharing groups. The State of Kansas 
and Kansas school districts are required to participate. 
Participation by local political subdivisions is optional but 
irrevocable once elected.

Financial Highlights
• The System’s net assets decreased by $ 2.95 billion or 

22.3 percent from $13,193,063,915 to $10,246,341,129.

• As of December 31, 2008, the date of the most recent 
actuarial valuation, the Retirement System’s funded 
ratio was 58.8 percent compared with a funded ratio of  
70.8 percent for the prior year.

• The unfunded actuarial liability increased from $5.552 
billion at December 31, 2007, to $8.279 billion at Decem-
ber 31, 2008. 

• On a market value basis, this year’s investment return 
rate was negative 19.6 percent, compared with last 
year’s return of negative 4.4 percent.

• Retirement benefits paid to retirees and beneficiaries 
increased 5.7 percent from $946 million in fiscal year 
2008 to $1 billion in fiscal year 2009.

Overview of the Financial Statements
This discussion and analysis is an introduction to the 
System’s basic financial statements, which comprise the fol-
lowing components:

1) Basic financial statements
2) notes to the financial statements
3) Required supplementary information
4) Other supplementary schedules

The information available in each of these sections is sum-
marized as follows.

Basic Financial Statements
A Statement of Plan net Assets as of June 30, 2009, and a 
Statement of Changes in Plan net Assets for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2009, are presented with the previous year’s 
comparative information. These financial statements reflect 
the resources available to pay benefits to retirees and other 
beneficiaries as of year end, as well as the changes in those 
resources during the year. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
The financial statement notes provide additional informa-
tion that is essential to a full understanding of the data 
provided in the financial statements. Information available 
in the notes to the financial statements is described in the 
paragraphs to follow.

note 1 provides a general description of the Retirement 
System, as well as a description of the plan benefits and 
overview of the contributions that are paid by employers 
and members. Information regarding a breakdown of the 
number of participating employers and members is also 
provided.

note 2 provides a summary of significant accounting poli-
cies, including the basis of accounting, investments, includ-
ing investing authority, investment risk categorizations, 
and the method used to value investments, and additional 

MAnAGEMEnT’S dISCuSSIon & AnAlYSIS
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information about cash, securities lending and derivatives. 
note 2 also contains information regarding the Retirement 
System’s required reserves. The various reserves include the 
members Accumulated Contribution Reserve, Retirement 
Benefit Accumulation Reserve, Retirement Benefit Payment 
Reserve, Group Insurance Reserve Fund, the Expense Re-
serve and the Optional Term Life Insurance Reserve.

note 3 provides information about System funding poli-
cies and employer contributions made to the System by the 
three different funding groups.

note 4 provides information about other post employment 
benefits that the System administers. The Governmen-
tal Accounting Standards Board issued GASB Statement 
no. 43, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit 
Plans Other Than Pension Plans, and it went into effect 
for periods beginning after December 15, 2005. As part 
of the reporting requirements declared by this statement, 
the financial status and activity of the KPERS Death and 
Disability Plan are displayed separately in the Statement of 
net Assets and the Statement of Changes in Plan net As-
sets. Required supplemental schedules display the funded 
status and funding progress of the plan, and the significant 
methods and assumptions used. As noted in the funding 
status schedules, the KPERS group insurance reserve fund 
is 10.9 percent funded as of June 30, 2008, the last date of the 
actuarial valuation of the Death and Disability Plan.

note 5 describes System capital expenditure commitments 
to real estate and alternative investments. This section also 
generally describes potential System contingencies.

Required Supplementary Information
The required supplementary information consists of sched-
ules and related notes concerning the funded status of the 
pension plans administered by the Retirement System and 
other post employment benefits.

Other Supplementary Schedules
Other schedules include detailed information on contribu-
tions by employer coverage groups, administrative ex-
penses, an investment income summary, and a schedule of 
investment fees and expenses.

Financial Analysis of the Retirement System
The System provides benefits to State of Kansas and other 
local and school employees. Benefits are funded by mem-
ber and employer contributions and by investment earn-
ings. net assets held in trust for benefits at June 30, 2009, 
amounted to $10,246,341,129, a decrease of $2.95 billion, 
22.3 percent, from $13,193,063,915 at June 30, 2008. Fol-
lowing are two summary schedules, Plan net Assets and 
Changes in Plan net Assets, comparing information from 
fiscal years 2008 and 2009.

Summary Comparative Statements of Plan Net Assets
As of As of 

June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008
Assets
Cash and deposits  $           1,448,691  $                     406,994
Receivables                 1,999,250,191               3,156,838,475 
Investments at Fair value                10,405,411,440             13,527,063,862 
Invested Securities lending Collateral                 597,414,351               2,205,187,750 
Capital assets and supplies inventory                 6,314,640                 6,668,232 
Total Assets       13,009,839,313      18,896,165,313 

Liabilities
Administrative Costs                           1,261,886                        602,913
benefits Payable                        2,217,802                      1,207,447 
Investments Purchased                 2,124,750,768               3,484,042,240
Securities lending Collateral            635,267,728         2,217,248,798
Total liabilities         2,763,498,184         5,703,101,398

Net Assets $10,246,341,129 $13,193,063,915 
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Summary Comparative Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets

Year Ended Year Ended
June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008

Additions
Contributions $764,190,110 $727,755,738 
net Investment Income (loss) (2,571,592,222) (652,406,020)
net Investment Income from Securities lending Activity   (20,617,367)     3,303,038 
Total net Investment Income (loss) (2,592,209,589) (649,102,982)
other Miscellaneous Income     154,113      225,736 
Total Additions      (1,827,865,366)      78,878,492 

deductions
Monthly Retirement benefits 999,939,614 945,704,657 
Refunds 43,929,423 48,472,690 
death benefits 9,237,740 8,388,935 
Insurance Premiums and disability benefits 54,303,258 56,718,131 
Administrative 11,447,385 9,603,126 
Total deductions 1,118,857,420 1,068,887,539 
net Increase (decrease) (2,946,722,786) (990,009,047)

net Assets beginning of Year $13,193,063,915 $14,183,072,962 
net Assets End of Year $10,246,341,129 $13,193,063,915 

Additions to the System’s net assets held in trust for ben-
efits include employer and member contributions, as well 
as investment income. Total contributions to the Retirement 
System increased from $727.8 million in fiscal year 2008 to 
$764.2 million in fiscal year 2009. 

The System recognized a net investment loss of $2.59 billion 
for the 2009 fiscal year, compared with a net investment loss 
of $649 million for the 2008 fiscal year. Total return for the 
portfolio was a negative 19.6 percent, compared with the 
benchmark return of negative 18.0 percent. System net in-
vestments amounted to $10.17 billion at June 30, 2009, which 
was $2.95 billion less than the $13.115 billion in total System 
investments at June 30, 2008. The Retirement System’s one-, 
three-, five- and ten-year investment performance against the 
assumed rate of investment return are shown in the follow-
ing table. The assumed rate of return is 8 percent.

one Year last Three Years last Five Years last Ten Years

(19.64%) (3.22%) 2.69% 3.25%

At June 30, 2009, the System held $5.2 billion in U.S. equity 
and international equity securities, a decrease of approxi-
mately $1.8 billion from the 2008 fiscal year. U.S. equity and 
international equity securities earned returns of approxi-

mately negative 27.1 percent and negative 34.2 percent, 
respectively, for the 2009 fiscal year. These compare with 
the Retirement System’s benchmark returns of negative 26.6 
and negative 30.5 percent, respectively. 

The System held $3.2 billion in U.S. debt and international 
debt securities, a decrease of  $1.5 billion from the 2008 fis-
cal year. The TIPS portfolio return for 2009 was negative 1.9 
percent, while the benchmark return was negative 1.1 per-
cent. The performance of the System’s other fixed income 
securities during fiscal year 2009 was 3.9 percent, compared 
with the benchmark of 4.9 percent. Real estate investments 
decreased $314 million to $641 million at June 30, 2009. Real 
estate investments returned approximately negative 36.7 
percent for the 2009 fiscal year, versus the benchmark real 
estate return of negative 18.4 percent. The System held $375 
million in alternative investments, which was a $28 million 
decrease from June 30, 2008. Alternative investments earned 
a return of approximately negative 11.5 percent for the 2009 
fiscal year, compared to the benchmark alternative invest-
ment return of negative 23.6 percent. At June 30, 2009, the 
System held $1.02 billion in short-term investments, which 
was an increase of $527 million from June 30, 2008.
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The Retirement System earns additional investment income 
by lending investment securities to brokers. The brokers 
provide collateral to the System and generally use the bor-
rowed securities to cover short sales and failed trades. The 
Retirement System invests cash collateral received from the 
brokers in order to earn interest. For the fiscal year 2009, net 
securities lending income amounted to negative $20.6 mil-
lion, compared with $3.3 million in fiscal year 2008.

Deductions from net assets held in trust for benefits include 
retirement, death and survivor benefits, and administrative 
expenses. For the 2009 fiscal year, retirement, death and 
insurance benefits amounted to $1,107.4 million, an increase 
of $48.1 million, 4.4 percent, from the 2008 fiscal year. The 
increase in benefit payments was a result of an increase 
in the number of retirees. For the 2009 fiscal year, System 
administrative expenses amounted to $11.447 million com-
pared with $9.603 million in fiscal year 2008. This increase 
was mainly due to costs associated with developing and 
securing the System’s new information system. The ratio of 
System administrative expenses to the number of members 
(approximately $43 per member) continues to be very cost-
efficient compared to other statewide retirement plans.

Current Funding Outlook and Projections
The Retirement System’s most recent actuarial valuation 
shows a $2.7 billion increase in the unfunded actuarial 
liability (UAL), dropping the funded ratio to 59 percent. 
Given the current funding structure, this means that the 
System does not have enough assets to provide all the ben-
efits already earned by members and to pay off the UAL in 
the adopted amortization period ending in 2033.

uAl (millions) Funded Ratio
KPERS
State Group $1,002 72%
School Group 5,239 52%
local Group 1,385 59%
KP&F 619 71%
Judges 36 75%
Retirement System Total* $  8,279 59%
*May not add due to rounding

The School group is not in actuarial balance. The actuarial 
required contribution (ARC) date and rate are not projected 
to meet using the current funding plan. Although ARC 
is projected to be achieved for the State and Local groups 

(applying the currently adopted actuarial assumptions), the 
dates and rates of ARC leaves these groups highly leveraged. 

School Group ARC = n/A 
State Group ARC = 14.50% in 2022
Local Group ARC = 11.73% in 2021

In spite of the funding shortfall, benefits for current retirees 
are safe. The Retirement System has about $10 billion in as-
sets to pay benefits for decades.

Importance of Investment Returns
Any future investment returns below the System’s assumed 
investment target of 8 percent would cause a significant, 
negative impact. Even with a positive financial market 
experience, investment returns alone cannot fix the funding 
shortfall. If returns over the next few years are weak or see 
new lows, the funding status could deteriorate further from 
current projections.

Next Steps
The KPERS Board of Trustees uses a set of funding stan-
dards to guide board members in upholding their fiduciary 
responsibilities. This last valuation triggered multiple 
“warning indicators,” prompting the Board and staff to 
complete a comprehensive analysis of the System’s funding 
status, projections and options. In developing options for a 
long-term plan, we considered the following areas:
• Sustainability
• Cost
• Investments
• Employer contributions
• Employee contributions
• Benefits and benefit adequacy

As the Governor and Legislature are ultimately responsible 
for benefits and funding, KPERS has presented a range 
of funding and plan options for consideration by various 
legislative committees and the governor’s office. KPERS’ 
board and staff will continue to work with these stakehold-
ers over the coming months and year to develop a compre-
hensive long-term plan to address the funding shortfall and 
to improve the System’s long-term financial health. At this 
time, the State of Kansas is dealing with significant general 
budget shortfalls that could impact short-term progress.
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S tat e m e n t  o f  P l a n  n e t  a S S e t S  a S  o f  J u n e  30,  2009
With Comparative Figures For 2008

KPERS Fund

Group Death
& Disability 

Fund 2009 totals 2008 Totals

ASSETS

Cash and Deposits

Cash  $1,302,745  $115,336  $1,418,081  $269,784 

Deposits with Insurance Carrier                 -  30,610  30,610  137,210 

Total Cash and Deposits  1,302,745  145,946  1,448,691  406,994 

Receivables

Contributions  72,243,458  -  72,243,458  73,234,185 

Investment Income  32,250,384  14,658  32,265,042  56,330,303 

Sale of Investment Securities  1,894,741,691                 -  1,894,741,691  3,027,273,987 

Total Receivables  1,999,235,533  14,658  1,999,250,191  3,156,838,475 

Investments at Fair Value

Domestic Equities  2,879,299,769  -  2,879,299,769  3,941,009,919 

International Equities  2,286,971,866  -  2,286,971,866  3,053,973,317 

Cash and Equivalents  985,197,974  31,305,522  1,016,503,496  489,270,224 

Fixed Income  3,205,743,248  -  3,205,743,248  4,683,905,223 

Alternative Investments  375,422,698  -  375,422,698  403,318,841 

Real Estate  641,470,363                 -  641,470,363  955,586,338 

Total Investments at Fair Value  10,374,105,918  31,305,522  10,405,411,440  13,527,063,862 

Invested Securities Lending Collateral  597,414,351  -  597,414,351  2,205,187,750 

Capital Assets and Supplies Inventory  6,314,640                 -  6,314,640  6,668,232 

Total Assets  12,978,373,187  31,466,126  13,009,839,313  18,896,165,313 

lIAbIlITIES

Administrative Costs  1,261,886  -  1,261,886  602,913 

Benefits Payable  2,217,802  -  2,217,802  1,207,447 

Securities Purchased  2,124,750,768  -  2,124,750,768  3,484,042,240 

Securities Lending Collateral  635,267,728                 -  635,267,728  2,217,248,798 

Total Liabilities  2,763,498,184                 -  2,763,498,184  5,703,101,398 

nET ASSETS HEld In TRuST FoR PEnSIon 
bEnEFITS And oTHER PoST EMPloYMEnT bEnEFITS  $10,214,875,003  $31,466,126  $10,246,341,129  $13,193,063,915 

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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S tat e m e n t  o f  C h a n g e S  i n  P l a n  n e t  a S S e t S
For the FisCal Year ended June 30, 2009 With Comparative Figures For 2008

KPERS Fund
Group Death &
Disability Fund 2009 Totals 2008 Totals

AddITIonS

Contributions

member Contributions  $     278,619,872       $                  -  $278,619,872  $269,603,155 

Employer Contributions 449,235,653  36,334,585 485,570,238 458,152,583 

Total Contributions 727,855,525 36,334,585 764,190,110 727,755,738 

Investments
net Appreciation (Depreciation)
in Fair Value of Investments  (2,824,249,931)  - (2,824,249,931) (1,012,601,549)

Interest  152,897,354  351,362 153,248,716 212,695,996 

Dividends  91,464,527  - 91,464,527 137,983,566 

Real Estate Income,
net of Operating Expenses  31,062,438  - 31,062,438 40,288,418 

Other Investment Income  264,000                 - 264,000 264,000 

(2,548,561,612) 351,362 (2,548,210,250) (621,369,569)

Less Investment Expense  (23,376,342)  (5,630) (23,381,972) (31,036,451)

net Investment Income (Loss) (2,571,937,954) 345,732 (2,571,592,222) (652,406,020)

From Securities Lending Activities

Securities Lending Income  (8,838,220)                 - (8,838,220) 95,645,344 

Securities Lending Expenses

     Borrower Rebates  (10,469,638)  - (10,469,638) (89,471,546)

     management Fees  (1,309,509)                 - (1,309,509) (2,870,760)

Total Securities Lending Activities Expense  (11,779,147) (11,779,147) (92,342,306)

net Income from Security Lending Activities (20,617,367)                 - (20,617,367) 3,303,038 

Total net Investment Income (Loss) (2,592,555,321)  345,732 (2,592,209,589) (649,102,982)

Other Miscellaneous Income  110,178  43,935 154,113 225,736 

Total Additions (1,864,589,618) 36,724,252 (1,827,865,366) 78,878,492 

AddITIonS

monthly Retirement Benefits Paid  (999,939,614)  - (999,939,614) (945,704,657)

Refunds of Contributions  (43,929,423)  - (43,929,423) (48,472,690)

Death Benefits  (9,237,740)  - (9,237,740) (8,388,935)

Insurance Premiums and Disability Benefits  (6,946,461)  (47,356,797) (54,303,258) (56,718,131)

Administrative Expenses  (11,085,498)  (361,887) (11,447,385) (9,603,126)

Total Deductions (1,071,138,736) (47,718,684) (1,118,857,420) (1,068,887,539)

nET InCREASE (dECREASE) (2,935,728,354) (10,994,432) (2,946,722,786) (990,009,047)

nET ASSETS HEld In TRuST FoR PEnSIon bEnEFITS
And oTHER PoST EMPloYMEnT bEnEFITS

Balance Beginning of Year  13,150,603,357  42,460,558 13,193,063,915 14,183,072,962 

Balance End of Year  $10,214,875,003  $31,466,126  $10,246,341,129  $13,193,063,915 

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Plan membership 
The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (the 
Retirement System, or the System) is a body corporate and 
an instrumentality of the State of Kansas. The Retirement 
System is an umbrella organization administering the fol-
lowing three statewide pension groups under one plan, as 
provided by K.S.A. 74, article 49: 
• Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS) 
• Kansas Police and Firemen’s Retirement System 

(KP&F) 
• Kansas Retirement System for Judges (Judges) 

All three systems are part of a tax-exempt, defined benefit, 
contributory plan covering substantially all public employ-
ees in Kansas. The Kansas Retirement System for Judges is 
a single employer group and the other two are multi-em-
ployer, cost-sharing groups. The State of Kansas and Kansas 
schools are required to participate, while participation by 
local political subdivisions is optional but irrevocable once 
elected. Participating membership and employers are as 
follows:

noTE 1: PlAn dESCRIPTIon

 

Membership By Retirement System (1)
KPERS KP&F Judges Total

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits (2) 66,623 3,910 191 70,724 
Terminated employees entitled to benefits but not yet receiving them 9,808 149 11 9,968 
Inactive members, deferred disabled 2,823 173 — 2,996 
Inactive members not entitled to benefits 27,759 1,026 — 28,785 
Current employees 148,569 7,242 262 156,073 
     Total 255,582 12,500 464 268,546 

1) Represents System membership at december 31, 2008.

2) number of retirement payees as of december 31, 2008.

Number of Participating Employers

KPERS KP&F Judges

State of Kansas 1 1 1

Counties 105 30 —

Cities 361 57 —

Townships 54 — —

School districts 295 — —

libraries 121 — —

Conservation districts 83 — —

Extension Councils 73 — —

Community Colleges 19 — —

Educational Cooperatives 23 — —

Recreation Commissions 42 1 —

Hospitals 29 — —

Cemetery districts 12 — —

other 184 — —

   Total 1,402 89   1
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Plan Benefits 
members (except KP&F members) with ten or more years of 
credited service, may retire as early as age 55 (KP&F mem-
bers may be age 50 with 20 years of credited service), with 
an actuarially reduced monthly benefit. normal retirement 
is at age 65, age 62 with ten years of credited service, or 
whenever a member’s combined age and years of credited 
service equal 85 “points” (KP&F members’ normal retire-
ment ages are age 60 with 15 years of credited service, age 
55 with 20 years, age 50 with 25 years, or any age with 32 
years of service). monthly retirement benefits are based 
on a statutory formula that includes final average salary 
and years of service. When ending employment, members 
may withdraw their contributions from their individual 
accounts, including interest. members who withdraw their 
accumulated contributions lose all rights and privileges of 
membership. For all pension coverage groups, the accu-
mulated contributions and interest are deposited into and 
disbursed from the membership accumulated reserve fund 
as established by K.S.A. 74-4922. 

members choose one of seven payment options for their 
monthly retirement benefits. At retirement a member may 
receive a lump-sum payment of up to 50 percent of the actu-
arial present value of the member’s lifetime benefit. His or 
her monthly retirement benefit is then permanently reduced 
based on the amount of the lump sum. Benefit increases, 
including ad hoc post-retirement benefit increases, must be 
passed into law by the Kansas Legislature. Benefit increases 
are under the authority of the Legislature and the Governor 
of the State of Kansas. For all pension coverage groups, the 
retirement benefits are disbursed from the retirement ben-
efit payment reserve fund as established by K.S.A . 74-4922. 

Active members (except KP&F members) are covered by 
basic group life insurance. The life insurance benefit is 150 
percent of the annual compensation rate at the time of an 
active member’s death. Generally, in cases of death as a 
result of an on-the-job accident, for KPERS members there 
is a $50,000 lump-sum benefit and a monthly benefit pay-
able to a spouse, minor children or dependent parents (in 
this order). Service-connected accidental death benefits are 
in addition to any life insurance benefit. There is a $4,000 
death benefit payable to the beneficiary(ies) when a retired 
member dies under any of the systems. 

Active members (except KP&F and Judges’ members) are 
also covered by the provisions of the disability income ben-
efit plan. Since 2006, annual disability income benefits have 

been based on 60 percent of the annual rate of compensa-
tion at the time of disability, less primary social security 
benefits, one-half of worker’s compensation, and any other 
employment-related disability benefit. members who were 
approved for disability benefits before 2006 have an annual 
benefit based on 66 percent of the annual compensation 
at the time of disability. For both groups, the minimum 
monthly benefit is $100. There is a waiting period of 180 
continuous days from the date of disability before benefits 
can be paid. During the period of approved disability, the 
member continues to be eligible for group life insurance 
coverage and to accrue participating service credit. 

Contributions 
member contributions (from 4 to 7 percent of gross compen-
sation), employer contributions and net investment income 
fund Retirement System reserves. member contribution 
rates are established by state law, and are paid by the em-
ployee according to the provisions of section 414(h) of the 
Internal Revenue Code. State law provides that the employ-
er contribution rates be determined based on the results of 
each annual actuarial valuation. The contributions and as-
sets of all three systems are deposited in the Kansas Public 
Employees Retirement Fund established by K.S.A. 74-4921. 
All of the retirement systems are funded on an actuarial 
reserve basis (see note 3). For fiscal years beginning in 1995, 
Kansas legislation placed a statutory limit of 0.1 percent 
of payroll on increases in contribution rates for KPERS 
employers. During the 1995 legislative session, the statutory 
limits were increased to 0.2 percent of payroll over the prior 
year for fiscal years beginning in 1996 for state and school 
employers. The statutory increase for local units of govern-
ment was amended to limit increases to no more than 0.15 
percent over the prior year for calendar years beginning in 
1997. Annual increases in the employer contribution rates 
related to subsequent benefit enhancements are not subject 
to these limitations. Legislation passed in 2003 amended the 
annual increases in future years. The statutory cap for the 
State/School group increased to 0.4 percent in fiscal year 
2006, with subsequent increases of 0.5 percent in fiscal year 
2007 and 0.6 percent in fiscal year 2008 and beyond. Legisla-
tion passed in 2004 amended the annual increases in future 
years for local employers. The statutory cap for the Local 
group increased to 0.4 percent in calendar year 2006, with 
subsequent increases of 0.5 percent in fiscal year 2007 and 
0.6 percent in fiscal year 2008 and beyond. The amortization 
period for the unfunded liability of all three systems is 40 
years from July 1, 1993.  
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noTE 2: SuMMARY oF SIGnIFICAnT ACCounTInG PolICIES 

Reporting Entity 
The Retirement System is a component unit of the State 
of Kansas. A nine-member board of trustees administers 
the Retirement System: four trustees are appointed by the 
Governor, one by the President of the Senate, one by the 
Speaker of the House of Representatives, two are elected by 
Retirement System members, and one is the elected State 
Treasurer. The Board of Trustees appoints the executive 
director, who is the Retirement System’s managing officer. 

Other Employee Benefit Plan 
The Board of Trustees of the Retirement System has over-
sight responsibility, but little administrative involvement 
and no investment responsibility, for the Kansas Public 
Employees’ Deferred Compensation Plan (IRC Section 457) 
for state employees. Because the Board of Trustees neither 
owns the assets nor has custody of them, and their financial 
transactions are not recorded in the System’s accounting 
system, this program is not included in the System’s finan-
cial statements.  

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
The Retirement System’s financial statements are reported 
using the economic resource measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting. Contributions are due to KPERS 
when employee services have been performed and paid. 
Contributions are recognized as revenues when due pursu-
ant to statutory requirements. Benefits and refunds are rec-
ognized when due and payable and expenses are recorded 
when the corresponding liabilities are incurred, regardless 
of when contributions are received or payment is made. 

Use of Estimates 
The Retirement System’s financial statement preparation 
conforms with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States. These principles require management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities. This also includes disclos-
ing contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the finan-
cial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 

Comparative Financial Information 
The basic financial statements include certain prior-year 
summarized comparative information in total but not at the 
level of detail required for a presentation in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such 
information should be read in conjunction with the Sys-
tem’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2008, 
from which the summarized information was derived. 

Cash and Deposits 
Custodial credit risk is when in the event a financial institu-
tion or counterparty fails, the Retirement System would 
not be able to recover the value of deposits that are in the 
possession of an outside party. The System advances cash 
deposits to a disability administrator for monthly disability 
benefits and death benefits for members who are disabled. 
As of June 30, 2009, the Retirement System’s deposit with 
its disability administrator was $30,610. The Retirement 
System does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit 
risk associated with these deposits. 

Method Used to Value Investments 
Investments are reported at fair market value. Securities 
traded on a national or international securities exchange are 
valued at the last reported sales price at current exchange 
rates. The fair value of real estate investments is based on 
independent appraisals. Fair value of other securities is 
determined by the mean of the most recent bid and asked 
prices as obtained from dealers that make markets in such 
securities. Fair values of the limited partnership invest-
ments are based on valuations of the underlying companies 
of the limited partnerships as reported by the general part-
ner. Fair value  of  the commingled funds are determined 
based on the underlying asset values. 

Investments 
Investments and the investment process are governed by 
K.S.A. 74-4921. The Board of Trustees maintains a formal 
Statement of Investment Policy, which addresses the gov-
erning provisions of the law, as well as specifying addition-
al guidelines for the investment process. 

Statutory authority for the Retirement System’s investment 
program is provided in K.S.A. 74-4901 et seq., effective July 
1, 1993. The Retirement Act addresses the following areas: 
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• Establishes the structure of the Board of Trustees, 
defines the Trustees’ responsibilities, imposing the pru-
dent expert standard upon their actions with respect to 
managing the assets of the Retirement System. 

• Requires that the assets be invested to preserve capital 
and solely to provide benefits to members and the 
members’ beneficiaries. 

• Limits the possible allocation of common stock to 60 
percent of the total book value of the fund.  

• The annual allowance for new alternative (non-publicly 
traded) investments is limited to 1 percent of the mar-
ket value of the total investment assets of the fund as 
measured from the end of the preceding calendar year. 

• Establishes limits on the structure of future investments 
in real estate or alternative investments. 

• Requires that the Board develop investment policies 
and objectives to invest fund assets. 

• Authorizes the Board to hire qualified professionals/
firms to assist in investing the fund and requires that 
such professionals/firms obtain errors and omissions 
insurance coverage and fidelity bond insurance cover-
age. 

• Authorizes the Board to pay for the services of retained 
professionals/firms at the rates fixed by the Board, 
excluding any reimbursement for expenses and subject 
to the provisions of the appropriations acts. 

• Provides for an annual audit and requires that the 
Board annually examine the investment program, spe-
cific investments, and its policies and practices. 

The Retirement System has six permissible investment cat-
egories. 1) Equities 2) Real estate 3) Fixed income securities 
4) Derivative products 5) Cash equivalents 6) Alternative 
investments 

In fulfilling its responsibilities, the Board of Trustees has 
contracted with 25 investment management firms and a 
master global custodian. Presently, the Retirement System 
has investments in the financial futures market. Futures 
contracts are contracts for delayed delivery or receipt of 

securities in which the seller agrees to make delivery and 
the buyer agrees to take delivery at a specified future date, 
of a specified instrument, at a specified price. market risk 
arises due to market price and interest rate fluctuations that 
may result in a decrease in the fair value of futures con-
tracts. Futures contracts are traded on organized exchanges 
and require initial margin in the form of cash or marketable 
securities. Daily, the net change in the futures contract value 
is settled in cash with the exchanges. Holders of futures 
contracts look to the exchange for performance under the 
contract. Accordingly, the credit risk due to nonperfor-
mance of counterparties to futures contracts is minimal. At 
June 30, 2009, the Retirement System had futures contracts 
with market exposure of approximately $1,946,600,000. 
Cash equivalents and short-term investments in amounts 
necessary to settle the economic value of the futures con-
tracts were held in the portfolio so that no leverage was 
employed, in accordance with the Statement of Investment 
Policy. 

The Retirement System’s Statement of Investment Policy 
authorizes participation in a securities lending program 
administered by the master global custodian, mellon Trust. 
The System receives income from the loan of the securi-
ties, in addition to the income which accrues to the System 
as owner of the securities. The securities loans are open 
contracts and therefore could be terminated at any time by 
either party. The type of securities lent include U.S. govern-
ment securities, domestic and international equities, and 
domestic and international bonds. 

The borrower collateralizes the loan with either cash or gov-
ernment securities of 102 percent of fair value on domestic 
securities and 105 percent of fair value on international 
securities loaned. Cash collateral is invested in the Retire-
ment System’s name in a dedicated short-term investment 
fund consisting of investment grade debt securities. The 
System does not have the ability to pledge or sell collateral 
securities without a borrower default. At June 30, 2009, the 
maturities of securities in this dedicated bond portfolio are 
as follows: 44 percent of the fair value of the securities ma-
ture within 30 days; 24 percent mature between 31 and 180 
days; and 32 percent mature after 180 days. 

The custodian provides for full indemnification to the Re-
tirement System for any losses that might occur in the event 
of borrower default. The Retirement System does incur 
credit risk as it relates to the credit quality of the securities 
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in the collateral pool. The securities on loan are marked to 
market daily to ensure the adequacy of the collateral. The 
fair value of securities on loan as of June 30, 2009, and June 
30, 2008, were $790,001,583 and $2,771,834,583, respectively. 
Collateral held by the Retirement System for June 30, 2009, 
and June 30, 2008, was $824,712,122 and $2,890,568,438, 
respectively. net income produced from securities lending 
activities for fiscal year 2009 was negative $20,617,367 and 
for fiscal year 2008 was $3,303,038. 

The Retirement System’s international investment man-
agers use forward contracts to hedge the exposure of the 
international investments to fluctuations in foreign curren-
cy. Active international investment managers use forward 
contracts to enhance returns or to control volatility. The 
Retirement System also contracts with a currency overlay 
manager to manage the currency exposure to the System’s 
passive international equity portfolio. Currency risk arises 
due to foreign exchange rate fluctuations. Forward foreign 
exchange contracts are negotiated between two counterpar-
ties. The Retirement System could incur a loss if its coun-
terparties failed to perform pursuant to the terms of their 
contractual obligations. Controls are established by the 
investment managers to monitor the creditworthiness of the 
counterparties. 

All forward foreign currency contracts are carried at fair 
value by the Retirement System. As of June 30, 2009, the 
System had sold forward currency contracts with a fair 
value of $1,632,444,228 and had bought forward currency 
contracts with a fair value of $1,661,802,660. Purchases of 
forward currency contracts are liabilities reported as Securi-
ties Purchased, and sales of forward currency contracts are 
receivables reported as Sale of Investment Securities. 

The Retirement System also participates in option contracts. 
These contractual agreements give the purchaser the right, 
but not the obligation, to purchase or sell a financial instru-
ment at a specified price within a specified time. Options 
strategies used by the Retirement System are designed to 
provide exposures to positive market moves and limit expo-
sures to interest rate and currency fluctuations. 

During fiscal year 2009 the Retirement System transitioned 
its internally managed Treasury Inflation Protected Securi-
ties (TIPS) portfolio to external management by Barclay’s 
Global. TIPS are fixed income securities issued by the U.S. 
Treasury that pay a fixed coupon rate plus an adjustment 
for subsequent inflation. At June 30, 2009, the Retirement 
System had externally managed investments in TIPS with a 
fair value of approximately $711,221,000. 

Custodial Credit Risk 
Custodial credit risk is when in the event a financial institu-
tion or counterparty fails, the Retirement System would not 
be able to recover value of deposits, investments or collat-
eral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. 
One hundred percent (100 percent) of the Systems invest-
ments are held in the System’s name and are not subject to 
creditors of the custodial bank. 

Concentration Risk 
The System has investments in Federal national mortgage 
Association issued securities that represent 6.0 percent of 
the total net asset value. KPERS investment policy does not 
prohibit holdings above five percent in the debt securities of 
U.S. government issuers. Government sponsored enter-
prises (GSEs, such as FnmA) are considered government 
issuers for the purpose of implementing KPERS investment 
policy. no other single issuer represents five percent or 
more of System assets other than the U.S. Government. 

Currency Risk 
Currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will 
adversely affect the fair value of an investment. KPERS 
investments at June 30, 2009, were distributed among cur-
rencies in the following list.

The System’s asset allocation and investment policies in-
clude active and passive investments in international securi-
ties. KPERS’ target allocation is to have 22 percent of assets 
(excluding securities lending collateral) in dedicated inter-
national equities. The System also has 5.0 percent of assets 
targeted to global equities which are expected to be between 
40 and 60 percent international. Core Plus bond managers 
are allowed to invest up to 20 percent of their portfolio in 
non-dollar securities. The System utilizes a currency overlay 
manager to reduce risk by hedging up to 50 percent of the 
foreign currency for selected international equity portfolios. 
At June 30, 2009, the System’s total foreign currency expo-
sure was 8.4 percent hedged. 
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uSd Equivalent Currency Percent
 $             133,634,182  Australian dollar 1.21%

                    95,901,736 brazil Real 0.87%
                  263,395,016 british Pound Sterling 2.39%
                  172,001,231 Canadian dollar 1.56%
                      2,107,871 Chilean Peso 0.02%
                    26,012,527 Chinese Yuan Renminbi 0.24%
                      3,778,991 Colombian Peso 0.03%
                      6,919,429 Czech Koruna 0.06%
                    21,192,377 danish Krone 0.19%
                      1,599,097 Egyptian Pound 0.01%
                  791,447,999 Euro Currency unit 7.17%
                  106,777,817 Hong Kong dollar 0.97%
                      2,876,409 Hungarian Forint 0.03%
                      3,168,816 Iceland Krona 0.03%
                      4,622,387 Indian Rupee 0.04%
                    17,357,477 Indonesian Rupian 0.16%
                      8,876,144 Israeli Shekel 0.08%
                  666,293,557 Japanese Yen 6.04%
                    15,842,430 Malaysian Ringgit 0.14%
                    43,774,318 Mexican new Peso 0.40%
                      1,330,805 Moroccan dirham 0.01%
                    47,065,676 new Taiwan dollar 0.43%
                    24,728,732 new Turkish lira 0.22%
                    11,552,803 new zealand dollar 0.10%
                    24,911,306 norwegian Krone 0.23%
                      2,763,306 Philippines Peso 0.03%
                      9,371,578 Polish zloty 0.08%
                    20,008,493 Russian Rubel 0.18%
                    33,681,967 S African Comm Rand 0.31%
                    35,821,615 Singapore dollar 0.32%
                    71,269,282 South Korean won 0.65%
                    31,688,013 Swedish Krona 0.29%
                  153,148,999 Swiss Franc 1.39%
                    14,897,610 Thailand baht 0.13%
                         928,225 uruguayan Peso 0.01%
                      9,712,141 other Currencies 0.08%
            8,122,365,429 u.S. dollar* 73.90%
 $    11,002,825,791 100.00%

3) * Includes securities lending collateral of $597,414,351
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Credit Risk 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to a debt investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. The Retirement System’s investment policies require Core and Core Plus managers 
to have at least 70 percent of holdings in investment grade securities. Each portfolio is required 
to maintain a reasonable risk level relative to its benchmark. System assets ($ in thousands) as of 
June 30, 2009, subject to credit risk are shown with current credit ratings below. 

Quality
Rating

Commercial 
Paper

Corporate Agency u.S. Govt Securities lending 
Collateral

Total

nR $614,604 $220,264 $271,998 $1,106,866 

AAA             2,308         245,990             1,022         763,903           50,251      1,063,474 

AA             7,076           74,632      1,047,685           42,498           69,134      1,241,025 

A             2,637         405,274         194,279         602,190 

bbb         373,406           11,752         385,158 

bb         144,032         144,032 

b           68,324           68,324 

CCC                 -         107,461                 -                 -                 -         107,461 

Total $626,625 $1,639,383 $1,048,707 $806,401 $597,414 $4,718,530 

Commercial Paper also includes repurchase agreements and other short-term securities. Agency 
securities are those implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. Government. U.S. Government securities are 
treasury securities and agencies explicitly guaranteed. Securities Lending Collateral are securities 
invested using cash collateral from the securities lending program, not pooled with any other in-
stitution’s funds. Securities rated A1/P1 are included in AA on this table. The Securities Lending 
Collateral class has the following policy requirements: to be rated A3/A- or better; Commercial 
paper must be A1/P1; Asset-backed securities must be AA3/AA- or better; Repurchase agree-
ments must be 102 percent collateralized with A3/A- or A1/P/1 or better securities and held by 
the custodial bank or third-party custodian. Securities Lending Collateral nR (not Rated) securi-
ties are 100 percent repurchase agreements. 

Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. Investment policy requires Core and Core+ managers to be within 20 percent of their 
benchmark duration, and all fixed portfolios shall maintain a reasonable risk level relative to 
their benchmarks. The same System assets as above are also subject to interest rate risk. These are 
shown in the following ($ in thousands) grouped by effective duration ranges. 

Effective 
duration

 Commercial 
Paper 

 Corporate  Agency  u.S. Govt  Securities lending 
Collateral 

 Total 

 0 - 1 yr  $     626,625  $     767,150  $     440,525  $     135,768  $       597,414  $    2,567,482 

 1 - 3 yrs         157,870         351,965         248,722                    -             758,557 

 3 - 5 yrs         228,193         248,520         141,690           618,403 

 5 - 10 yrs         383,238                103         248,508           631,849 

10 - 20 yrs                 -         102,932             7,594           31,713                 -           142,239 

Total  $   626,625 $1,639,383 $1,048,707 $1,806,401  $    597,414  $ 4,718,530 
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Securities Lending Collateral policy limits the maximum 
average portfolio maturity of 90 days and only floating rate, 
and fixed rate asset-backed, securities may mature beyond 
13 months. 

Capital Assets and Supplies Inventory 
Furniture, fixtures and equipment are reported on the 
Statement of Plan net Assets at historical cost, net of ac-
cumulated depreciation. These assets are depreciated on 
a straight-line basis over an average useful life of three to 
ten years with no salvage value. Accumulated depreciation 
on furniture, fixtures and equipment as of June 30, 2009, 
was $9,451,778. Office supplies inventory in the amount of 
$20,448 is included, assuming the first-in, first-out method. 
In fiscal year 1999, the Retirement System purchased an of-
fice building and garage in Topeka, Kansas. Fifty percent of 
the floor space of the office building is used as the System’s 
administrative headquarters and the remaining 50 percent 
is a real estate investment. The administrative portion of 
the building and garage are reported on the Statement of 
Plan net Assets as a capital asset and are being depreciated. 
Accumulated depreciation on the administrative portion of 
the building and garage as of June 30, 2009 was $2,628,942. 
The office building and garage are being depreciated over 
a period of 33 years on an accelerated method. At June 30, 
2009, the carrying value of the System’s administrative 
headquarters was $1,190,761. 

Compensated Accrued Absences 
State employees accrue vacation leave based on the number 
of years employed up to a maximum rate of 6.5 hours per 
pay period, and may accumulate a maximum of 240 hours. 
Upon retirement or termination, employees are paid for 
accrued vacation leave up to their maximum accumulation. 
State employees earn sick leave at the rate of 3.7 hours per 
pay period. Employees who terminate are not paid for un-
used sick leave. Employees who retire are paid a portion of 
their unused sick leave based on years of service and hours 
accumulated. The State uses the vesting method to compute 
the sick leave liability. The compensated absences liability 
will be liquidated by the State’s governmental and internal 
service funds. 

Reserves 
K.S.A. 74-4922, K.S.A. 74-4927 and K.S.A. 74-49,110 define 
the title and use of the required Retirement System reserves. 
This law requires the actuary to: 

• make an annual valuation of the Retirement System’s 
liabilities and reserves. 

• make a determination of the contributions required to 
discharge the Retirement System’s liabilities. 

• Recommend to the Board of Trustees employer con-
tribution rates required to maintain the System on an 
actuarial reserve basis. 

The members Accumulated Contribution Reserve rep-
resents the accumulation of member contributions, plus 
interest, credited to individual member accounts of non-
retired members. At the date of retirement the individual 
member’s account is transferred to the Retirement Benefit 
Payment Reserve. After ending employment and applying 
for withdrawal, employee contributions, plus accumulated 
interest, are charged to this reserve. Interest is credited to 
active member accounts on June 30 each year, based on the 
balance in the account as of the previous December 31. The 
interest crediting rate, defined by statute as the actuarial 
interest assumption rate, is 8 percent for those who became 
members prior to July 1, 1993. For those who first became 
members after June 30, 1993, interest on employee contri-
butions is credited at the rate of 4 percent per year. The 
balance at June 30, 2009, was $4,952,024,634, and was fully 
funded. 

The Retirement Benefit Accumulation Reserve represents 
the accumulation of employer contributions, net investment 
income not credited to any other reserve, and the actuari-
ally computed prior service liability not yet funded. The 
balance at June 30, 2009, was $5,573,794,438. The unfunded 
liability was $8,279,168,326. The Retirement Benefit Pay-
ment Reserve represents the actuarially computed present 
value of future benefits for retired members plus interest 
credited for the current fiscal year, based upon information 
as of the preceding January 1. The balance at June 30, 2009, 
was $7,945,452,583.  The Expense Reserve represents invest-
ment income which is sufficient to maintain a year end 
account balance at two times the most recent fiscal year’s 
administrative expense amount. The System’s administra-
tive expenses are financed from this reserve. The balance 
at June 30, 2009, was $22,771,676, and was fully funded. 
The Optional Term Life Insurance Reserve accumulates 
employee contributions to pay premiums for optional life 
insurance coverage and is charged annually with the cost of 
administering the program. 
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Budget 
The Retirement System’s annual operating 
budget is developed by the staff and approved 
by the Board of Trustees. It is sent to the State 
Budget Division for analysis and policy deci-
sions and is included in the Governor’s budget 
message to the Legislature. The Legislature 
adopts appropriation and expenditure limita-
tions. When that process is complete, the 
System has an approved budget. 

Retirement System Employees’ Pension Plan 
As an employer, the Retirement System partici-
pates in KPERS, a cost sharing, multi-employer 
defined benefit pension plan. KPERS provides 
retirement, disability, withdrawal and death 
benefits to plan members and beneficiaries as 
authorized by Kansas law. Funding is accom-
plished through member and employer con-
tributions and investment earnings, according 
to Kansas Law. Upon the completion of a year 
of service, plan members contribute 4 percent 
of their annual salary. In fiscal year 2009, 
the regular employer contribution rate was 
6.97 percent of covered payroll. In addition, 
KPERS contributed an additional 1.0 percent of 
covered payroll to the group insurance fund. 
Total payroll was $3,747,048, $3,869,793 and 
$4,132,578 for 2007, 2008 and 2009, respective-
ly. KPERS contributed $228,516, $258,696 and 
$282,130 for 2007, 2008 and 2009 respectively, 
to the employees pension plan and group 
insurance fund. All contributions required by 
law were made in fiscal years 2007, 2008 and 
2009. 

Non-Retirement Funds  
Legislation passed in 2000 assigned to the 
Retirement System the investment responsibili-
ties of non-retirement money. The Treasurer’s 
Unclaimed Property Fund was established to 
provide investment earnings available for peri-
odic transfer to the State Treasury for the credit 
of the State General Fund. Legislation was also 
provided to defray the reasonable expenses of 
administrating these funds. Investments under 
management for the Treasurer’s Unclaimed Prop-
erty Fund were $171,763,215 at June 30, 2009. 

Pending Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements 
GASB Statement no. 51 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Intan-
gible Assets was issued June 2007. The objective of this Statement is to 
establish accounting and financial reporting requirements for intangible 
assets by enhancing the comparability of the accounting and financial 
reporting of such assets among state and local governments. This State-
ment requires that all intangible assets not specifically excluded by its 
scope provisions be classified as capital assets. Accordingly, existing 
authoritative guidance related to the accounting and financial reporting 
for capital assets should be applied to these intangible assets, as applica-
ble. This Statement also provides authoritative guidance that specifically 
addresses the nature of these intangible assets. Such guidance should 
be applied in addition to the existing authoritative guidance for capital 
assets. The requirements of this Statement are effective for financial state-
ments for periods beginning after June 15, 2009. 

GASB Statement no. 53 Accounting and Financial Reporting  for 
Derivative Instruments was issued June 2008. Statement 53 is intended 
to improve how state and local governments report information about 
derivative instruments—financial arrangements used by governments 
to manage specific risks or make investments—in their financial state-
ments. The Statement specifically requires governments to measure most 
derivative instruments at fair value in their financial statements that are 
prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the ac-
crual basis of accounting. The guidance in this Statement also addresses 
hedge accounting requirements and is effective for financial statements 
for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2009, with earlier applica-
tion encouraged.

noTE 3: FundInG PolICY 

Funding 
The law governing the Retirement System requires the actuary to make 
an annual valuation of the System’s liabilities and reserves and deter-
mine the contribution required to discharge the System’s liabilities. The 
actuary then recommends to the System’s Board of Trustees the employ-
er contribution rates required to maintain the Retirement System on the 
actuarial reserve basis. Every three years, the actuary makes a general 
investigation of the actuarial experience under the System including 
mortality, retirement and employment turnover. The actuary recom-
mends actuarial tables for use in valuations and in calculating actuarial 
equivalent values based on such investigation. An actuarial experience 
study was conducted for the three years ending December 31, 2006. As a 
result of this study, the Board of Trustees adopted new assumptions in 
regard to retirement rates, mortality rates, termination rates and salary 
growth. 
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Pension Obligation Bonds 
In September 2003, the State of Kansas issued $40,250,000 of Series 2003 
H State pension funding bonds. Of the total amount the bond issue, 
$15,350,000 of the bond proceeds were used for the purpose of financing the 
unfunded actuarial liability of the TIAA group of members. In addition, the 
State of Kansas contributed an additional $2 million cash payment. 

The remaining bond proceeds of $24,900,000 were used for the purpose 
of financing the unfunded actuarial liability of those members who re-
tired prior to July 2, 1987, and are entitled to a Retirement Dividend pay-
ment pursuant to K.S.A. 74-49,109. Beginning in fiscal year 2005 state’s 
employer contribution rates for the State KPERS, School, State KP&F and 
Judges groups included an additional amount to finance the debt service 
payments for this portion of the bonds. In fiscal year 2009 KPERS col-
lected $3,210,947 additional contributions for the debt service payments 
and transferred these funds to the State of Kansas. 

In February, 2004, the State of Kansas issued $500 million in pension 
obligation bonds, and KPERS received net proceeds of $440.2 million in 
march 2004. The proceeds have been invested to assist with financing the 
State and School group’s unfunded actuarial liability. The debt service 
on the bonds will be paid by the State of Kansas in addition to the State’s 
regular employer contributions. 

Changes in Unfunded Actuarial Liability 
The actuary has estimated the change in the unfunded actuarial liability 
between December 31, 2007, and December 31, 2008, can be attributed to 
the following ($ in millions): 

unfunded Actuarial liability, december 31, 2007  $ 5,552
Effect of contribution cap/time lag 246 
Expected increase due to amortization method 71 
loss from investment return 2,332 
demographic experience 110 
All other experience (32)
Change in actuarial assumptions  -   
Change in benefit provisions              - 
Final unfunded Actuarial liability, december 31, 2008 $ 8,279 

Contributions Required and Contributions Made 
KPERS. The actuarially determined contribution rates are computed as 
a level percentage of payroll by the Retirement System’s actuary. For the 
State/School, Correctional members, the results of December 31, 2004, 
and December 31, 2005, actuarial valuations provide the basis for Board 
certification of employer contribution rates for fiscal years 2008 and 2009, 
respectively. As explained in note 1, legislation has limited the amounts 
that employers are required to contribute for State, School, and Local em-
ployees, which has resulted in lower employer contribution rates as com-
pared with the actuarially determined rates. The actuarially determined 

employer contribution rates (not including the 
1.0 percent contribution rate for the Death and 
Disability Program) and the statutory contribu-
tion rates are as follows: 

State/School

Fiscal Actuarial Statutory
Year Rate Rate
2008 10.37% 6.37%
2009 10.86% 6.97%

Correctional

2008 8.90% / 8.84% 6.84% / 6.70%
2009 9.19% / 9.04% 7.44% / 7.30%

 
Included in the fiscal year 2008 and 2009 rates 
is the bond debt service rate of 0.80 percent col-
lected by KPERS to transfer to the State general 
fund for the debt service payments of the 13th 
Check Pension Obligation Bonds. 

The results of December 31, 2005, and Decem-
ber 31, 2006, actuarial valuations provide the 
basis for Board certification of local employer 
contribution rates for fiscal years beginning 
in 2008 and 2009, respectively. The actuarially 
determined employer contribution rates and 
statutory contribution rates are as follows: 

local

Fiscal Actuarial Statutory
Year Rate Rate
2008 7.92% 4.93%
2009 8.12% 5.53%

KP&F. The uniform participating service rate 
for all KP&F employers was 13.88 percent for 
the fiscal year beginning in 2008 and 13.51 
percent for the fiscal year beginning in 2009. 
KP&F employers also make contributions to 
amortize the liability for past service costs, if 
any, which are determined separately for each 
participating employer. 

Judges. The total actuarially determined em-
ployer contribution rate was 22.38 percent of 
payroll for the fiscal year ended 2008 and 22.08 
percent of payroll for the fiscal year ended 
2009. 



34

The law specifies employee contributions as: Each participating employer, beginning with the first 
payroll for services performed after the entry date, shall deduct from the compensation of each 
member an amount equal to 4 percent for KPERS members, 7 percent for KP&F members, and 6 
percent for Judges members as the member’s employee contributions. All required contributions 
have been made as follows. 

Employee Contributions
(expressed in thousands)

Contributions
Employer Member as a Percent of

Contributions Contributions (1) Covered Payroll

KPERS- State  $      81,708  $    41,993 12.3%

KPERS- School 251,030 137,352 11.5

KPERS - local 85,663 60,674 10.0

KP&F 61,082 30,109 25.3

Judges             6,088           1,473 27.7

Subtotal  $    485,571  $  271,601 11.5%

An estimated $527 million of employer & employee contributions were 
made to cover normal cost, an estimated $194 million was made for the 
amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability.
1) Member contributions do not include optional life Insurance contributions of approximately $7.0 

million.

Funding Status and Funding Progress 
The funding status of the plan at December 31, 2008, the most recent actuarial valuation date:
(expressed in thousands)

  Actuarial   unfunded     uAAl as a
Actuarial value of Actuarial Accrued AAl Funded Covered Percentage of
valuation Assets liability (AAl) (uAAl) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll
date (a) (b) (b - a) (a/b) (c) ((b - a)/c)
12/31/08 $11,827,619 $20,106,787 $8,279,168 58.8% $6,226,526 133%

The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplement information (RSI) following 
the notes to the financial statements, present multi-year trend information about whether the actu-
arial values of plan assets are increasing or decreasing over time relative to the Actuarial Accrued 
Liability for benefits.  

Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows: 
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KPERS KP&F Judges

valuation date 12/31/2008 12/31/2008 12/31/2008

Actuarial cost method Entry Age normal Entry Age normal Entry Age normal

Amortization method level Percent closed level Percent closed level dollar  closed

Remaining amortization period 24 years 24 years 24 years

Asset valuation method difference between actual return and expected return on market 
value recognized evenly over five-year period. value must be within 
corridor of 80 percent to 120 percent of market value.

Actuarial assumptions:
     Investment rate of return (1) 8% 8% 8%
     Projected salary increases (1) 4.0% - 12.0% 4.0% - 12.5% 4.5%
Cost of living Adjustment none none none

1) Salary increases and investment rate of return include an inflation component of 3.5 percent.

noTE 4: oTHER PoST EMPloYMEnT bEnEFIT PlAn — 
KPERS dEATH And dISAbIlITY PlAn 

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System administers one post employment benefit plan, 
KPERS Death and Disability Plan. This multiple employer, cost sharing, defined benefit plan, 
authorized by K.S.A. 74- 4927 provides death benefits for beneficiaries of plan participants and 
long term disability benefits to all members in the KPERS state, school and local coverage groups. 
In addition, the coverage is extended to other non KPERS members employed at the Board of 
Regents institutions and other state officials. The plan provides death benefits to the Judges cover-
age group. In order to carry out legislative intent, within the funds available, the KPERS Board of 
Trustees may modify plan benefits from time to time. 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
Basis of Accounting Policies. The Retirement System’s financial statements are prepared on the 
accrual basis in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Employer contributions are recognized as revenues when due pursuant to statutory re-
quirements. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable and expenses are recorded 
when the corresponding liabilities are incurred, regardless of when contributions are received or 
payment is made. 

method Used to Value Investments. Investments are reported at fair market value. Securities 
traded on a national or international securities exchange are valued at the last reported sales price 
at current exchange rates. 

Plan Membership and Benefits 
members in the Death and Disability Plan consisted of the following at June 30, 2008, the date of 
the last actuarial valuation: 
• Active plan members, 163,912
• number of participating employers, 1,397
• Open claims, 2,995 
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The Death and Disability Plan provides two primary ben-
efits to active members: 

1) Group life insurance equal to 150 percent of annual 
compensation, which is provided through an insurance 
contract with an insurance carrier. 

2) Self-insured long-term disability (LTD) benefits equal 
to 60 percent (before January 1, 2006, 66 2/3 percent) of 
annual compensation, offset by other benefits. mem-
bers receiving LTD benefits also receive service credit 
toward their retirement benefits under KPERS and 
have their group life insurance coverage continued un-
der the waiver of premium provision. The group life in-
surance benefit is increased annually for inflation, at a 
rate equal to the consumer price index less one percent, 
beginning five years following the date of disability. 

Contributions and Funded Status 
Prior to fiscal year 2000, employer contributions for group 
life insurance and long-term disability income benefits 
were set by statute at 0.6 percent of covered payroll for 
KPERS and Board of Regents Institutions and 0.4 percent 
for Judges. Legislation passed in 2000 and 2001 placed a 

moratorium on contributions related to the group life insur-
ance and disability benefits effective for the period April 1, 
2000, through December 31, 2001. Calendar year 2002 and 
2003 legislation placed additional moratoriums on contribu-
tions. moratoriums were in effect for the period July 1, 2002, 
through December 31, 2002, and the period of April 1, 2003, 
through June 30, 2004. Legislation passed in 2005, increased  
the insurance contribution rate to 0.8 percent of covered 
payroll effective July 1, 2005, and to 1.0 percent on July 1, 
2006. The rate for Judges remained at 0.4 percent. Again, 
legislation passed in early 2009 placed a moratorium on 
contributions related to the group life insurance and disabil-
ity benefits effective for the period march 1, 2009, through 
november 30, 2009. For the period ending June 30, 2009, 
employers contributed over $36 million to the Plan. 

The death and disability plan assets are held in the Group 
Insurance Reserve fund. At June 30, 2009, this reserve held 
net assets totaling $31,466,126. This reserve fund is funded 
from deposits from employer contributions and the respec-
tive investment income. Administrative expenses for the 
death and disability plan are funded from the accumulated 
investment income of the fund. 

The funding status of the plan at December 31, 2008, the most recent actuarial valuation date: 
(expressed in thousands)

  Actuarial   unfunded     uAAl as a
Actuarial value of Actuarial Accrued AAl Funded Covered Percentage of
valuation Assets liability (AAl) (uAAl) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll
date (a) (b) (b - a) (a/b) (c) ((b - a)/c)
12/31/08 $38,571 $355,060 $316,489 10.9% $6,409,426 4.9%

The GASB Statement no. 43 was first effective for fiscal 
years ending June 30, 2007. The actuarial valuation dated 
June 30, 2008, is the most recent actuarial valuation. Only 
the disability benefits and waiver of premium life insurance 
provision are included in the actuarial valuation. 

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates 
of the value of reported amounts and assumptions about 
the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. 
Examples include assumptions of future employment, 
mortality, and long term disability trends. Actuarially 
determined amounts are subject to continual revision as 
actual results are compared with past expectations and new 

estimates are made about the future. The schedule of fund-
ing progress (on page 39) presents multi-year trend infor-
mation about whether the actuarial values of plan assets are 
increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial 
accrued liabilities for benefits. 

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are 
based on the substantive plan (the plan as understood by 
the employer and plan members) and include the long 
term disability benefits provided at the time of the valua-
tion and the historical funding of the plan, which is funded 
exclusively by the employer. The projections of benefits for 
financial reporting purposes does not explicitly incorporate 
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the potential effects of legal or contractual funding limita-
tions on the assumption of  the total costs by the employer 
in the future. 

The accompanying schedule of employer contributions (on 
page 39) presents the amount contributed to the plan by 
employers in comparison to the actuarial required contribu-
tion (ARC) as determined by the actuarial valuation dated 
June 30, 2008, using GASB 43 requirements. The ARC repre-
sents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is 
projected to cover normal costs for each year and amortize 
any unfunded liabilities over 15 years. 

The actuarial methods and assumptions used include tech-
niques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-term 
volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities consistent with the 
long-term perspective of the calculations. Additional infor-
mation as of the latest valuation follows: 

Actuarial valuation Information — death and disability Plan 

valuation date  6/30/2008  

Actuarial cost method  Entry Age normal

Amortization method   level Percent, open

Remaining amortization period  15 years  

Asset valuation method    Market value

Actuarial assumptions:  

     Investment rate of return (1)  4.5% 

     Projected salary increases (1)  4.0%–9.8%  

Cost of living Adjustment none
1) Salary increases and investment rate of return include a 3.5 percent inflation component. 

noTE 5: CoMMITMEnTS And ConTInGEnCIES 

As of June 30, 2009, the Retirement System was committed 
to additional funding of $7,360,000 in the form of capital 
expenditures on separate account real estate holdings in the 
portfolio, $225,459,000 for commitments on venture capital 
investments, and $205,255,000 for capital calls on core and 
non-core real estate property trusts investments. 

The Retirement System is a defendant in legal proceedings 
and claims arising out of the ordinary course of business. 
The Retirement System believes it has adequate legal 
defenses and that the ultimate outcome of these actions 
will not have a material adverse effect on the Retirement 
System’s financial position. 
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REQuIREd SuPPlEMEnTARY InFoRMATIon – RETIREMEnT PlAn

Schedule of Employer Contributions*
last ten fiscal years

Year Annual Required 
Contribution

Percentage
Contributed

2000 $ 217,757,975 77.2 %
2001 249,356,715 77.6
2002 260,482,999 79.7
2003 282,329,785 78.9
2004 338,879,960 69.4
2005 381,791,085 68.6
2006 471,424,006 63.4
2007 531,292,151 63.9
2008 607,662,300 65.1
2009 660,833,664 68.0

*This schedule does not include death & disability Insurance contributions 
as a component of required contributions.

Schedules of Funding Progress
($ in thousands)

Actuarial unfunded uAAl as a
Actuarial value of Actuarial Accrued AAl Funded Covered Percentage of
valuation Assets liability (AAl) (uAAl) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll
date (a) (b) (b - a) (a/b) (c) ((b - a)/c)

06/30/00 $ 9,568,275  $ 10,801,397 $ 1,233,122 89 % $ 4,684,768 26 %

12/31/00  (1) 9,835,182 11,140,014 1,304,832 88 4,876,555 27

12/31/01 9,962,918 11,743,052 1,780,134 85 5,116,384 35

12/31/02 9,784,862 12,613,599 2,828,736 78 4,865,903  (2) 58

12/31/03 10,853,462 14,439,546  (3) 3,586,084 75 4,978,132 72

12/31/04 10,971,427 15,714,091 4,742,666 70 5,102,016 93

12/31/05 11,339,293 16,491,762 5,152,469 69 5,270,351 98

12/31/06 12,189,197 17,552,790 5,363,593 69 5,599,193 96

12/31/07 13,433,115 18,984,915 5,551,800 71 5,949,228 93

12/31/08 11,827,619 20,106,787 8,279,168 59 6,226,526 133

1) The actuarial valuation date was changed to a calendar year basis.

2) beginning with the 12/31/02 actuarial valuation, the unfunded actuarial liability of the TIAA group was eliminated. Therefore, covered payroll no longer includes the salaries of  non-
KPERS unclassified employees of the board of Regents institutions previously included. 

3) beginning with the 12/31/03 actuarial valuation, the actuarial cost method was changed to the Entry Age normal (EAn) method. 
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REQuIREd SuPPlEMEnTARY InFoRMATIon – dEATH And dISAbIlITY PlAn

Schedule of Employer Contributions
fiscal year ended June 30

Year Annual Required
Contribution

Percentage
Contributed

2006 $  71,763,879 82.6 %

2007 76,128,451 82.0 

2008 75,414,841 48.2 

Schedules of Funding Progress
($ in thousands)

Actuarial unfunded uAAl as a
Actuarial value of Actuarial Accrued AAl Funded Covered Percentage of
valuation Assets liability (AAl) (uAAl) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll
date (a) (b) (b - a) (a/b) (c) ((b - a)/c)

6/30/06  (1) $ 18,724  $ 354,150  $ 335,426 5.3 %  $ 5,716,896 5.9 %

6/30/07 25,568 355,729 330,161 7.2 5,981,324 5.5

6/30/08 38,571 355,060 316,489 10.9 6,409,426 4.9

1) The June 30, 2006 actuarial valuation date was the first valuation performed using actuarial requirements as required by GASb 43.

2) Actuarial valuation assumes insurance premiums due for the basic life Insurance plan are paid by current contributions. The remaining contributions, cash, and investments 
are reserves for liabilities associated with the long term disability plan.
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oTHER SuPPlEMEnTARY SCHEdulES

S C h e d u l e  o f  Co n t r i b u t i o n S
For the FisCal Year ended June 30, 2009

KAnSAS PublIC EMPloYEES RETIREMEnT SYSTEM

State / School Contributions

members $179,344,570 

Employers 332,737,843 

Total State / School Contributions $512,082,413 

Local Contributions

members 60,673,656 

Employers 85,663,069 

Total Local Contributions 146,336,725 

Total Contributions KPERS $658,419,138

KAnSAS PolICE And FIREMEn’S RETIREMEnT SYSTEM

State Contributions

members 3,168,574 

Employers 6,521,595 

Total State Contributions 9,690,169 

Local Contributions

members 26,940,504 

Employers 54,559,941 

Total Local Contributions 81,500,445 

Total Contributions - KP&F 91,190,614

KAnSAS RETIREMEnT SYSTEM FoR JudGES

State Contributions

members 1,473,347 

Employers 6,087,790 

Total State Contributions 7,561,137 

Total Contributions - Judges 7,561,137

oPTIonAl GRouP lIFE InSuRAnCE

Member Contributions

State Employees 3,657,136 

Local Employees 3,362,085 

Total Contributions 7,019,221 

Total Contributions - OGLI 7,019,221

GRAnd ToTAl  -  All ConTRIbuTIonS $764,190,110
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S C h e d u l e  o f  a d m i n i S t r at i v e  e x P e n S e S
For the FisCal Year ended June 30, 2009

Salaries and Wages   $ 5,379,250 

Professional Services

Actuarial $ 278,282 

Audit 36,750 

Data Processing 492,570 

Legal 40,760 

Other Professional Services  592,497 

Total Professional Services 1,440,859

Communication

Postage 242,707 

Printing 236,897 

Telephone  89,004 

Total Communication 568,608 

Building  Administration

Building management 149,493 

Janitorial Service 42,662 

Real Estate Taxes 83,454 

Utilities  66,624 

Total Building Administration 342,233 

Miscellaneous

Dues and Subscriptions 26,337 

Repair and maintenance 549,248 

Office and Equipment Rent 17,970 

Supplies 95,299 

Temporary Services 98,167 

Travel 120,381 

Other miscellaneous 283,644 

Depreciation 2,525,389 

Total miscellaneous 3,716,435 

ToTAl AdMInISTRATIvE ExPEnSES $11,447,385 
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S C h e d u l e   o f   i n v e S t m e n t   i n Co m e   by   a S S e t   C l a S S
For  FisCal  Year  ending  June  30,  2009

Asset
Classification

 Interest, 
 Dividends 
 and  Other 

 Transactions 

 Gains 
 and 

 Losses  Total 

Marketable Equity Securities

Domestic Equities  $    31,292,426  $   (1,186,195,906)  $    (1,154,903,480)

International Equities              55,572,062 (1,082,443,034)           (1,026,870,972)

Subtotal marketable Equities              86,864,488 (2,268,638,940)           (2,181,774,452)

Marketable Fixed Income Securities

Government              57,317,497 
                

30,947,973                 88,265,470 

Corporate              94,198,007 (142,694,017)                (48,496,010)

Subtotal marketable Fixed            151,515,504 (111,746,044)                 39,769,460 

Temporary Investments                1,733,212 6,871,288                   8,604,500 

Total Marketable Securities            240,113,204 (2,373,513,696)           (2,133,400,492)

Real Estate              31,062,439 
            

(393,204,185)              (362,141,747)

Alternative Investments                4,600,038 (57,532,050)                (52,932,011)

Total Real Estate & Alternative Investments              35,662,476 (450,736,235)              (415,073,758)

Other Investment Income

Securities Lending            (20,617,367)                               -                (20,617,367)

miscellaneous Income                   264,000                               -                       264,000 

Total Other Investment Income            (20,353,367)                               -                  (20,353,367)

Investment Income $  255,422,313  $  (2,824,249,931)           (2,568,827,617)

 Manager and Custodian Fees and Expenses 

 Investment manager Fees                (20,810,287)

 Custodian Fees & Expenses                     (793,094)

 Other Investment Expenses                  (1,778,591)

 Total Investment Fees & Expenses                (23,381,972)

 nET InvESTMEnT InCoME  $    (2,592,209,589)
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S C h e d u l e   o f   i n v e S t m e n t  m a n ag e m e n t  f e e S  a n d  e x P e n S e S    
For the FisCal Year ended June 30, 2009 

Domestic Equity Managers
Barclays Global Investors  $    1,688,998 
inG                  489,487 
Loomis,  Sayles  &  Co.                  333,923 
mellon Cm LC Index                  104,170 
Payden & Rygel Enhanced                  426,763 
Quantitative management Associates                  324,495 
Security Global Investors                  338,408 
Systematic Financial management                  322,450 

Subtotal Domestic Equity Managers             4,028,694 
Global Equity Managers

Capital Guardian Trust Co.               1,435,210 
Wellington management Co.                  654,315 

Subtotal Global Equity Managers             2,089,525 
International Equity Managers

Acadian  Asset management             902,905 
Alliance  Capital  management (a)                   (64,005)
Barclays Global Investors               2,034,938 
morgan Stanley Asset management               1,284,623 
nomura  Capital  management                  612,756 
Wellington Int’le                  195,262 

Subtotal  International Equity Managers               4,966,479 
Fixed  Income  Managers

Barclays Global Investors                  220,701 
Loomis,  Sayles  &  Co.                  880,336 
macKay Shields                       1,064 
Pacific  Investment  management  Co.               2,088,093 
TCW                       3,193 
Western Asset management Co.               1,393,854 

Subtotal  Fixed  Income  Managers               4,587,241 
Foreign Currency Overlay Manager

Barclays Global Investors                  750,000 
Pareto Partners               1,065,291 
Payden & Rygel Investment Counsel 78,750
Russell                  376,200 

Subtotal Foreign Currency Overlay Manager             2,191,541 
Real  Estate & Alternative Investment Managers

AEW Capital management               2,518,312 
Brookfield Redding                    40,298 
Duff & Phelps                    28,710 
Principal                    51,682 

Subtotal Real  Estate & Alternative Managers             2,639,002 
Cash Equivalent Manager

Payden & Rygel Investment Counsel                  307,814 
Subtotal Cash Management                307,814 
Total Investment Management Fees          20,810,296 

Other Fees and Expenses
mellon Trust - Custodian Fees and Other Expenses 793,085 
Consultant Fees 1,418,466 
Legal Expenses                 360,125 

Subtotal Other Fees and Expenses             2,571,676 

ToTAl All InvESTMEnT FEES And ExPEnSES $ 23,381,972 

a) Amount represents an accural adjustment.
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The investment portfolio of the Kansas Public Employees 
Retirement System represents all contributions to the plan, 
from both members and their employers, as well as all net 
earnings on these assets.  Total assets at the end of the fiscal 
year were $10.2 billion.  KPERS’ portfolio is managed for 
the long term in an effort to generate adequate returns to 
pay the benefits promised to members.  To that end, the as-
sets receive the benefit of a diversified, carefully monitored 
investment portfolio that includes stocks, bonds, real estate, 
alternative investments and cash.

Asset Allocation
Portfolio investments are diversified among seven different 
asset classes and eight sub-portfolios: domestic equity; in-
ternational equity, global equity, fixed income, “real return” 
assets, real estate, alternative investments and cash.

The allocation to equity investments (primarily publicly-
traded stocks) constitutes the largest portion of the KPERS 
portfolio.  This allocation reflects KPERS’ long-term invest-
ment orientation as the System expects equities to provide 
higher relative returns over time.  Equity investments allow 
KPERS to participate in the investment returns produced by 
companies seeking to grow and profit from their economic 
activities.  KPERS equity investments are made globally, 
sourcing investment return from both domestic and foreign 
companies and diversifying the accompanying risk across 
a broad spectrum of economies, currencies and economic 
sectors.  managing such a dynamic and diversified portfolio 
requires significant expertise, and the Board of Trustees has 
carefully selected several investment managers to construct 
and manage several sub-portfolios that blend together to 
provide risk-controlled exposure to equity returns on a 
global basis.

Fixed income investments, the next largest portion of the 
portfolio, are made in order to source investment returns 
from this large, stable conservative asset class; to help pro-
tect the System’s assets from principal loss; to help diversify 
total portfolio investment risk and add stability to total 
returns; and to provide income.  The fixed income portfolios 
are constructed using broad mandates and with global op-
portunities in mind.  While these portfolios principally con-
tain U.S.-based and U.S.-dollar denominated assets, KPERS 

managers have significant latitude to seek out and capture 
fixed income returns globally, consistent with the System’s 
belief in global sourcing of return and diversification of risk.

Investments in real return assets, real estate, alternative in-
vestments and cash complete the portfolio.  The real return 
asset category is new for the portfolio and presently con-
tains the TIPS assets KPERS has held for many years.  TIPS 
are fixed income investments that have the added feature 
of inflation protection.  Real estate investments generate 
returns in a different manner than equities or fixed income 
investments and also provide some inflation protection.  
KPERS’ alternative investments, primarily investments 
in private partnerships that make venture capital invest-
ments, pursue leveraged buyout strategies or own private 
debt, pursue higher growth and provide diversification of 
investment risk to the overall portfolio.  The investments in 
this group are primarily domestic in nature but include a 
growing amount of foreign exposure.

Investment Policy
To guide the implementation of the System’s broad invest-
ment objectives, the Board of Trustees has adopted a State-
ment of Investment Policy, Objectives and Guidelines.  The 
Statement compliments the KPERS Statutes and documents 
the principles and standards which are designed to guide 
the management of assets of the System.  It is binding upon 
all persons with authority over System assets, including 
investment managers, custodians, consultants, staff and the 
Board of Trustees.

The Statement of Investment Policy, Objectives and Guide-
lines is the product of the Board’s careful and prudent 
study and is reviewed and updated annually.  It sets forth 
the investment policies, objectives, and guidelines which 
the Board of Trustees judges to be appropriate and prudent, 
in consideration of the needs of the System, and to comply 
with K.S.A. 74-4901 et seq., to direct the System’s assets.  
Although the System is not subject to the provisions of 
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as 
amended (“ERISA”), the Board intends to abide by the di-
rections of ERISA to the greatest extent desirable.  As such, 
this Statement is written to be consistent with ERISA.

CHIEF InvESTMEnT oFFICER’S REvIEw
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Among other things, the Statement establishes the criteria 
against which the investment managers retained are to be 
measured and communicates the investment policies, objec-
tives, guidelines, and performance criteria to the Board, 
staff, investment advisors, consultants, and all other inter-
ested parties.  In addition, it serves as a review document to 
guide ongoing oversight of the investment of the Fund as a 
yardstick of compliance with K.S.A 74-4901 et seq.

Recent Performance
Following a tough year in fiscal 2008 (negative 4.4 percent 
return), the KPERS portfolio returned negative 19.6 percent 
in fiscal 2009, as existing economic and financial stresses 
bloomed into full crisis.  This compares to negative 18.0 
for the Policy Index benchmark. Stock markets globally fell 
on the order of 50 percent from the start of the year to the 
march 2009 lows, the bond markets became illiquid with 
credit spreads touching historic levels, and the real estate 
markets froze with transactions coming to a relative near-
halt.  In one of the rare times in history, diversification did 
little to protect the portfolio as most asset classes showed 
losses in the period.  Treasury securities were one of the few 
assets to show a positive return on the year; even money 
market funds, in some cases, produced losses.  In all, 
investors and their portfolios faced one of the worst 
environments since the 1930s.

Authorities around the globe responded with a multitude 
of coordinated monetary and fiscal stimulus efforts.  By the 
end of the fiscal year, markets were righting themselves 
and investors were considering what to make of the new 
landscape.

At times like these, KPERS long-term approach to investing 
the assets entrusted becomes of significant advantage.  The 
long-term asset allocation set by the Board of Trustees al-
lowed the purchase of equities at advantageous prices dur-
ing the stock market decline; opportunities afforded by the 
credit markets were acted upon; and the flexibility provided 
by investment policy allowed the some of the continuing 
difficulty in the real estate markets to be side-stepped.  With 
this long-term approach and sound investment policies, the 
investment portfolio weathered the storm and by the end of 
the fiscal year, was improving quickly.

The System employs a staff of  eight investment profession-
als to provide oversight and management of the System’s 
assets and external asset managers.  Under the oversight of 

the Chief Investment Officer, responsibility for the portfolio 
is divided by asset class.  The Equity Investment Officer is 
assigned to publicly-traded equity investments, the Fixed 
Income Investment Officer to the fixed income portfolios, 
the Real Estate Investment Officer to the real estate portfo-
lios and the Alternative Investments Officer to the alterna-
tive investments.  The Chief Investment Officer and the four 
asset class Investment Officers are supported by a team of 
three Investment Analysts with research and assistance in 
managing the portfolio.  Comments from the four Invest-
ment Officers on their respective areas follow.

EQuITY InvESTMEnTS

As of June 30, 2009, the market value of the KPERS publicly-
traded equity portfolio was $5.759 billion, including the 
notional value of derivatives , representing 56.6 percent of 
the total fund.   The portfolio ended the fiscal year slightly 
overweight to the 55 percent target.  The return for the fis-
cal year, including currency strategies, was  negative 29.71 
percent.

Highlights
The portfolio experienced significant declines during the 
last half of 2008 through February 2009, but rebounded 
strongly into the close of the fiscal year.  The group of in-
vestment firms that manage money on the System’s behalf 
were updated throughout the year.  The Barclays Global 
Investors Small Cap Growth and Small Cap Value funds 
were terminated and replaced with one small cap core 
manager, InG; two small-mid cap managers, Loomis Sayles 
and Security Global; and one mid cap manager, Systematic 
Financial.  The equity portfolio also included an internally 
managed large cap index portfolio that was moved to an 
external manager, mellon Capital.  The allocation to Wel-
lington’s global mandate was decreased and the assets were 
transferred to an international equity mandate managed 
by Wellington.  Also during the fiscal year, the System’s 
Portable Alpha program was expanded and the Payden & 
Rygel Enhanced Index mandate was terminated.  Lastly, 
staff conducted an comprehensive international portfolio 
strategy review and is in the process of making significant 
allocation changes to the portfolio by adding several new 
managers and terminating at least two of the current man-
agers.  notable highlights for the period:

The international equity component of the equity portfolio 
had a rate of return of negative 34.2 percent. The portfolio’s 
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publicly-traded equities decreased by $1.68 billion, from $7.435 billion to 
$5.759 billion (which includes the notional value of international equity 
derivatives exposure).

Portfolio Structure
The publicly-traded equity portfolio has a target allocation of 55 percent 
of the System’s total fund.  The investments are grouped into three sepa-
rate categories based on geographic areas around the world.

The largest category is comprised of domestic equity investments, 
targeted at 28 percent of the total fund.  The System uses several strate-
gies within the domestic equity portfolio, most of which include active 
portfolio management.  The overall portfolio is benchmarked against the 
Russell 3000 Index, a broad index made up of the largest 3,000 domestic 
stocks.  Sub-portfolios are constructed and benchmarked to more specific 
and strategy-appropriate benchmarks.  While no individual strategy 
is benchmarked against the broad Russell 3000 Index, collectively the 
strategies are assembled in such a way to approximate the basic charac-
teristics of the index.

The next largest category is the international equity portfolio, targeted 
at 22 percent of the total fund.  Within this portion of the portfolio, five 
separate active management strategies are used.  Investing in interna-
tional securities also brings with it currency exposure, and the System 
utilizes two distinct strategies to manage this and to capitalize on oppor-
tunities that present themselves.  For the international equity portfolio as 
a whole, the morgan Stanley Capital International (mSCI) All Country 
World Index (ACWI), excluding the United States, is used as a bench-
mark.  This index has a total of 44 countries, 22 developed countries and 
22 emerging countries, and is weighted by market capitalization.  As of 
June 30, 2009, countries in this index accounted for over 66 percent of the 
world’s equity capitalization, as reported by mSCI’s broadest bench-
mark, the All Country World Index.

Global equities make up the final category, allocated at 5 percent of the 
total fund.  The global portfolio consists of both domestic and interna-
tional assets.  The System employs two managers, each with a funda-
mental bottom-up research approach, to identify and invest in the best 
companies, regardless of their location.  The global portfolio is bench-
marked against the mSCI All Country World Index.

Market Overview
Equity markets around the world contracted sharply for the year ending 
June 30, 2009.  Among the major developed markets, Ireland performed 
the worst, returning negative 67.4 percent and Hong Kong performed 
the best, returning negative 18.5 percent according to the morgan Stanley 
Capital International (mSCI) Index returns.

The domestic equities, measured by the Rus-
sell 3000 benchmark, returned negative 29.5 
percent in the first half of the fiscal year as U.S. 
stock markets reacted to the global financial 
crisis that began in the Fall.  International equi-
ties, measured by the mSCI All Country World 
ex-US benchmark, fell negative 39.3 percent in 
the same period on the combination of falling 
overseas equity markets, and a strengthening 
U.S. dollar which reduced the value of the cur-
rencies these foreign securities are priced in.  
From the beginning of the fiscal year, volatility 
measures exploded, such as the Chicago Board 
Options Exchange Volatility Index (VIX), 
which increased by over 240 percent to its high 
for the fiscal year by november. In addition to 
market indices around the world, the financial 
crisis claimed many other casualties during the 
fiscal year.  mortgage lenders Fannie mae and 
Freddie mac both were placed into conserva-
torship, and Lehman Brothers and AIG, both 
large financial firms, filed for bankruptcy. The 
Lehman Brothers bankruptcy was the largest 
in U.S. history, with Lehman holding $600 bil-
lion in assets.

By march 2009, global equity markets bot-
tomed and rallied for the balance of the fiscal 
year.  For the second half of fiscal year 2009, 
the domestic equity and international equity 
benchmarks returned 4.2 percent and 14.4 
percent, respectively.

Performance
The overall publicly-traded equity portfo-
lio, including currency strategies, returned          
negative 29.71 percent for the fiscal year.  The 
returns for the equity components included:

domestic -27.1 percent
International -34.2 percent
Global -31.2 percent

Within domestic equities, the portfolio slightly 
underperformed the Russell 3000 Index, which 
returned negative 26.6 percent.  The majority 
of the underperformance was within  en-
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hanced index strategy used in both the large 
capitalization portfolio and the small growth 
capitalization portfolio.  As mentioned previ-
ously, changes were made during the fiscal 
year to improve relative returns, replacing 
selected managers and re-mixing the asset al-
location among managers within the domestic 
equity portfolio.  Taking a longer term view, 
the returns for the three- and five-year periods 
have also underperformed the Russell 3000 
Index.

The international equity portfolio also under-
performed its benchmark, returning negative 
34.2 percent , compared to the negative 30.5 
percent of the broad mSCI All Country World 
Index ex-U.S.  As previously mentioned, the 
System uses five distinct strategies to manage 
this allocation, and during the fiscal year, all 
but one of the strategies experienced under-
performance.  The international portfolio has 
underperformed its benchmark over the latest 
three years and five years, additionally.  Over 
the past fiscal year, staff and the Board have 
undertaken a comprehensive strategy review 
and is in the process of making significant 
changes in strategies, managers and alloca-
tions.

The global equity strategy has been in place for 
a little more than four years.  This component 
of the portfolio is managed by two active man-
agers.  Over the last year, the global portfolio 
underperformed its benchmark, returning 
negative 31.2 percent compared to the mSCI 
All Country World Index’s return of negative 
28.9 percent.  The allocation to global equity 
strategies was reduced in the last full asset/
liability study, and is planned for review in the 
next formal study.

The equity portfolio continues to be the major 
driver of the Fund’s overall returns.  The Sys-
tem reviewed its asset mix relative to a variety 
of factors, including its liabilities, during fiscal 
year 2008 and began implementing a variety of 
changes during fiscal year 2009.  As part of the 

process, additional strategies were considered in an effort to improve the 
return and risk profile of the equity components, as well as the overall 
portfolio.

Equity Performance as of June 30, 2009 (gross of fees)

1-Year 3-Year 5-Year
domestic Equity Portfolio -27.1% -9.2% -2.1%

Russell 3000 Index -26.6% -8.3% -1.8%

International Equity Portfolio -34.2% -6.8% 3.4%

MSCI ACwI Ex uS/EAFE Custom 
benchmark

-30.5% -5.4% 4.3%

Global Equity Portfolio -31.2% -8.0% nA

MSCI All Country world Index -28.9% -6.5% nA

Time weighted total rate of return includes income and changes in market value

Investment Advisors
As of June 30, 2009, KPERS had contracts with fifteen external 
investment advisors for the publicly traded equity portfolio.

Strategy Investment Advisor

domestic Equity Mellon Capital Management

barclays Global Investors

Quantitative Management Associates

InG Investment Management

loomis Sayles & Company

Security Global Investors

Systematic Financial Management

domestic Equity - Payden & Rygel Investment Counsel

Portable Alpha Portfolios nomura Asset Management

Capital Guardian Trust Company

loomis Sayles & Company

International Equity barclays Global Investors

Acadian Asset Management

Morgan Stanley Asset Management

Alliance Capital Management

wellington Management Company

Global Equity wellington Management Company

Capital Guardian Trust Company

Currency Management/
overlay

Pareto Partners

barclays Global Investors
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FIxEd InCoME InvESTMEnTS

As of June 30, 2009, KPERS fixed income portfolio had a 
market value of $1.7 billion, representing 16.9 percent of the 
total fund.  This is above the target allocation of 14 percent 
and within the 4 percent bands around the target allocation.  
The return for the fixed income portfolio was 3.9 percent for 
the fiscal year.  

Highlights
During the first half part of 2008, the fixed income portfo-
lio’s actual allocation had increased as high as 18 percent as 
a result of falling equity markets reducing the value of the 
equity portfolios.

The fixed income portfolio was re-aligned in fiscal 2009 
from three divisions (Core, Core-Plus and medium Grade) 
to two strategy groups (Core-Plus and Strategic)  After 
the collapse in the credit sectors, driven by broader issues 
financial system-wide, staff made significant, but selective, 
investments in the investment-grade credit area. 

Portfolio Structure
The fixed income portfolio contains two allocations: core 
plus and strategic.  The “core plus” strategy offers manag-
ers broad guidelines and consists primarily of traditional 
investment-grade securities.  The “strategic” strategy 
allocates to more defined strategies, allowing staff and 
the System’s fixed income investment managers to better 
control and manage the risk/return profile of the portfolio.  
The core plus allocation uses the Barclays Capital Universal 
Index as the benchmark, and the strategic allocation uses a 
55%/45% blend of the Barclays Capital Universal Index and 
the Barclays Capital U.S. High yield 2 Issuer Cap Index as 
its benchmark. 

Fixed Income Strategy Allocation as of June 30, 2009

Current Position Target Allocation

Core Plus 84% 70%

Strategic 16% 30%

Market Overview
Fiscal 2009 was a tumultuous year with interest rates 
falling worldwide and yield curves in the U.S., Europe 
and the U.K. steepening as investors fled to the safety of 
government bonds, especially shorter maturities.  Financial 
system-wide liquidity issues, sparked by the sub prime 

mortgage debacle, produced upheaval in the U.S. financial 
system and an unprecedented level of intervention by the 
Federal Reserve and the Treasury.

Interest rates fell throughout the Fall of 2008 as global 
recession set in, then deepened, capping the most volatile 
year in financial markets since the 1930s.  Deleveraging on 
a broad scale shook the global financial system and pro-
duced a credit contraction that continues to agitate markets 
and economies worldwide.  yields on the shortest maturity 
Treasuries dropped more than 300 basis points during the 
first half of the fiscal year, ending the year close to zero.  
yields on Treasury notes and bonds fell as much as 228 
basis points, amid a stampede by investors to liquidity and 
financial.  As a result of the flight to quality, all sectors other 
than Treasuries underperformed for the first half of the fis-
cal year.  Investors had nowhere to hide from poor perfor-
mance outside of Treasuries.  

The global recession and the weak impact of unprecedented 
cuts in the federal fund rate moved the Fed to employ un-
conventional monetary policy.  The Fed directly purchased 
Treasuries and other, riskier, assets in order to affect longer-
term interest rates and return liquidity to the market. The 
Fed’s purchase of Agency mortgage-backed securities and 
the introduction of the Term Asset Backed Securities Loan 
Facility (TALF) and the Public-Private Investment Pro-
gram (PPIP) were designed to remove distressed mortgage 
securities from troubled banks’ books and to free up more 
lending.  It has taken until the last quarter of the fiscal year 
to see the policy initiatives start to pay off.  Risk appetites 
have begun to return to the financial markets and valua-
tions in corporate bonds, mortgages and other asset-backed 
securities recovered to levels seen before the crisis in the 
Fall of 2008.  

Performance
The overall fixed income portfolio returned 3.9 percent for 
the fiscal year, lagging its benchmark, the Barclays Capital 
Universal Index, which returned 4.9 percent.  The underper-
formance of the portfolio was primarily due to the corpo-
rate credit exposure (25 percent) and high yield exposure 
(10 percent) at the outset of the fiscal year, which were the 
two sectors that underperformed most dramatically due to 
the credit crisis.  The first half of the fiscal year was particu-
lar challenging for the System’s managers due to the lack of 
liquidity in the market in addition to the ‘flight to quality’ 
which caused unprecedented credit spread widening. 
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Fixed Income Performance as of June 30, 2009 (gross of fees)

1-Year 3-Year 5-Year

Fixed Income Portfolio 3.9% 5.2% 5.0%

barclays Capital universal Index 4.9% 5.9% 5.0%
Time weighted total rate of return includes income and changes in market value

Investment Advisors
As of June 30, 2009, KPERS had contracts with three 
external investment advisors for the publicly traded fixed 
income portfolio.

Strategy Pacific Investment Management Co.

Core Plus Mellon Capital Management

western Asset Management

Strategic loomis, Sayles & Company, Inc.

REAl RETuRn InvESTMEnTS

As of June 30, 2009, KPERS real return portfolio had a mar-
ket value of $1.3 billion, representing 12.4 percent percent of 
the total fund.  This allocation was below the target alloca-
tion of 14 percent and within the 4 percent bands around 
the target.  The portfolio had a negative 0.7 percent  return 
for the fiscal year.  

The real return asset class is relatively new in the System’s 
portfolio; receiving an allocation of 14 percent in the asset/
liability study concluded in January 2008.  Formerly, this 
portfolio was a 10 percent allocation to long-dated TIPS 
(Treasury Inflation Protected Securities).  The real return 
portfolio has the similar objective of inflation protection 
with the context of the broader portfolio, but as compared 
to the previous TIPS allocation, the real return portfolio 
has the objective of broadening and diversifying the Sys-
tem’s exposure to inflation-related assets and significantly 
reduces the interest rate exposure imposed by the previous 
TIPS portfolio as well as significantly increases the yield 
from these investments.

Highlights
mid-fiscal year, TIPS securities suffered significant decline 
in value as investors, fearful of a possible deflationary eco-
nomic environment, sold TIPS in favor of regular Treasury 
securities.  The System took advantage of the low prices 
to increase exposure from approximately 11 percent at the 
time to the full 14 percent allocation and benefited from the 
subsequent rebound in values into the end of the fiscal year.

near the end of the fiscal year, TIPS exposure was again 
adjusted, this time reduced by half to roughly 7 percent, to 
make an investment of intermediate-term investment grade 
bonds in the real return portfolio.  As discussed elsewhere, 
credit spreads across the fixed income spectrum widened 
dramatically in the Spring of 2009 and offered the System 
the opportunity to significantly increase the yield of the real 
return portfolio and position for further gains as spreads 
normalized.  This investment grade credit portfolio is ex-
pected to be reduced over time, and eventually eliminated, 
to fund further investments in more typical inflation-related 
assets.

The System spent significant time in the year researching 
and completing due diligence for the infrastructure and 
timber areas for potential investments for this portfolio.  
One infrastructure-related investment was made. 

Portfolio Structure and Allocations
Long term target allocations for the real return portfo-
lio are 50 percent TIPS; 30 percent “real” assets (such as 
infrastructure, timber, energy investments) and 20 percent 
absolute return strategies.  As this portfolio is newer and 
these types of investments take longer to research, diligence 
and acquire, the System expects this portfolio will be con-
structed over the next two to five years.  At fiscal year end, 
the portfolio was allocated 52 percent TIPS and 48 percent 
intermediate-maturity investment grade bonds.

Market Overview
The tumultuous year in the financial markets reached 
TIPS assets in December 2008, when widespread investor 
concern over a possible deflationary economic environment 
lead investors to overwhelm the TIPS market with “sell” 
orders.  TIPS fell on the order of 20 percent as nearly all the 
“inflation premium” was squeezed out of these bonds on 
the fear that there would be no inflation.  TIPS securities 
became priced well under where reasonable expectations 
for future inflation might have them, and the System took 
advantage of the low prices to increase exposure.  Prices 
subsequently rebounded by roughly 30 percent, re-pricing 
TIPS to more “normal” prices.

In the spring, as TIPS recovered, the credit markets 
struggled meaningfully, and credit spreads across the 
fixed income spectrum widened and remained at historic 
levels.  While not typically thought of as “inflation-related” 
investments, intermediate-maturity investment grade credit 
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investments were trading at attractive cash-yield and total 
returns and appeared to have “real return”-like attributes.  
Compared to the TIPS market, these investments offered 
a compelling alternative.  The System switched half of the 
TIPS investment for a portfolio of intermediate-maturity 
investment grade credit investments in the final quarter of 
the fiscal year. 

Performance
The overall real return portfolio returned negative 0.7 per-
cent, outperforming the assigned benchmark of negative 1.1 
percent.  For the bulk of the year, the real return portfolio 
consisted of TIPS indexed to the Barclay’s U.S. TIPS index 
through a commingled investment fund.

Portfolio 1-Year 3-Year 5-Year

Real Return / TIPS -0.7% 5.7% 5.4%

Real Return / TIPS 
benchmark

-1.1% 5.6% 5.3%

Time weighted total rate of return includes income and changes in market value

Investment Advisors 

Strategy Investment Advisor

TIPS (Index) barclay’s Global Investors

Investment Grade 
Credit Securities

western Asset Management

REAl ESTATE InvESTMEnTS

For fiscal 2009 the System targeted 10 percent of total port-
folio assets to real estate, two percentage point higher than 
the previous year.  The increased allocation was the result 
of the asset/liability study completed in January 2008. As of 
June 30, 2009 the real estate portfolio had a market value of 
$657.3 million representing 6.5 percent of the total fund, just 
within the 4 percentage point band around the target 
allocation.

Highlights
The System made two tactical investments that are specifi-
cally intended to take advantage of dislocated real estate 
capital markets.

The System committed capital to a sector specific invest-
ment in Senior Housing which is expected to take advan-
tage of positive demographic trends as baby boomers 
continue retiring.

Partners Group was replaced as dedicated real estate 
consultant by The Townsend Group.  The System’s real 
estate consultant primarily provides overall plan advice 
for KPERS Real Estate investments including sourcing, due 
diligence, expert opinion, reporting and related activities 
relating to potential real estate investments. The transition 
of the Systems’ passive REIT strategy to an active strategy 
was completed in early may 2009. 

Portfolio Structure
The real estate portfolio is divided into three segments, 
based on investment type.

The largest segment is “Core” real estate which consists of 
indirect property investment through private and commin-
gled funds as well as direct ownership of commercial prop-
erties in the United States.  The Core segment is targeted at 
50 percent of the System’s real estate assets and is expected 
to produce steady, growing income with a lesser expecta-
tion for capital appreciation.  The remaining 50 percent 
allocation is divided equally between “non-core” real estate 
and publicly-traded real estate securities. 

The non-core allocation is implemented using investment 
funds with a variety of strategies and property types both 
within the United States, as well as internationally. While 
also producing income, non-core real estate investments 
are expected to produce meaningful capital appreciation 
and typically involve a higher element of development risk 
and carry higher levels of leverage (debt) than Core invest-
ments.

The publicly-traded real estate securities segment is imple-
mented primarily with asset managers investing actively in 
domestic and global real estate investment trusts (REITs). 

REITs offer publicly-traded equity market liquidity while 
providing broad exposure to the overall real estate market.  
Domestic REIT management was outsourced in may 2009, 
completing the transition to active management in this por-
tion of the portfolio begun with the global REIT mandates 
of the previous fiscal year.

The real estate portfolio in the whole is structured to pro-
duce cash returns with growth potential.  Real estate assets, 
in a manner similar to equities, are also generally thought of 
as providing some inflation protection, through rising asset 
values and income streams.
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Real Estate Strategy Allocation as of June 30, 2009

Current Position Target Allocation

Core Real Estate 45.5% 50.0%

non-Core Real Estate 23.8% 25.0%

Real Estate Securities 30.7% 25.0%

Market Overview
The end of the fiscal year marked the two-year “anniversa-
ry” of the credit crisis which has been compounded by the 
global recession.  For commercial real estate, a loss in jobs 
and income, wavering consumer and business confidence 
and increasing levels of indebtedness have caused many 
commercial real estate tenants to postpone or cancel expan-
sion plans, delay leasing decisions, request rent concessions, 
or, in some cases, close entirely, thus decreasing occupancy. 
For example, major retailers closed more than 6,100 loca-
tions over the past year while seventeen major retailers 
declared bankruptcy. 

no real estate sector was immune from current economic 
conditions as unfavorable vacancy trends were evident in 
all four sectors (multi-family, office, industrial and retail). 
As a result, rental income and resulting cash flows in the 
form of net operating income are in many cases significantly 
impeded which ultimately negatively impacts underlying 
property values that are based primarily on cash flow. Fur-
ther complicating any accurate measurement of occupancy 
is the significant amount of sub-leased space available in the 
market, which was estimated at over 85 million square feet 
according to Jones Lang LaSalle. As an additional example, 
it is estimated that nearly 25 percent of occupied office 
space in new york has been sub-leased thus implying that 
a significant decrease in unemployment will be required 
before business owners revisit expansion plans.

making matters worse, real estate capital markets are cur-
rently significantly impaired as the CmBS (Commercial 
mortgage Backed Securities) market virtually shut down 
over the past year. This represents a significant develop-
ment as the pace of commercial mortgage originations 
(CmBS) nearly tripled (from $78 billion to $230 billion) from 
2003 to 2007, while at the same time underwriting standards 
were relaxed. many of these loans are not likely to be ex-
tended under today’s underwriting standards. At the same 
time, balance sheet lenders, a reliable source of commercial 
real estate financing in the past, have become more conser-

vative and therefore cannot be counted on to bridge the fi-
nancing gap in most cases. As of mid-year 2009, commercial 
properties valued at more than $108 billion are in default, 
foreclosure or bankruptcy. many of these properties will 
ultimately be forced on the market (even though many are 
often times generating sufficient cash flow to service debt) 
as owners and lenders exhaust financing options.

In the REIT portfolio, the difficult period in the general real 
estate markets was compounded by the volatility and losses 
in the stock markets in which REITs trade.  In the year 
ended June 30, 2009, the mSCI US REIT Total Return Index 
declined 43.7 percent.  The Index hit its lows as the stock 
market hit lows in march 2009, down more than 65 percent 
from year-beginning valuations.  REITs produced a spirited 
recovery in prices into the close of the fiscal year, within a 
positive equity market environment and with good inves-
tor support.  Investors were willing to make both debt and 
equity capital available to REITs and other higher quality 
publicly traded real estate companies in this period as more 
than 40 offerings raising more than $14 billion of equity 
capital and $3 billion in secured debt were completed by 
the second quarter of 2009.  many REITs have also shown 
success in refinancing mortgages and unsecured debt at 
increasingly lower nominal rates and narrowing spreads.  
However, the combination of a difficult real estate environ-
ment and a weak equity market produced losses signifi-
cantly greater than their general equity brethren in the fiscal 
year.

Performance
The overall real estate portfolio returned negative 36.7 
percent for the fiscal year versus the System’s custom 
benchmark of negative 19.2 percent.  Underperformance 
versus the benchmark was primarily driven by the financial 
leverage employed (use of debt in the financing structure) 
in both the Core and non-core portfolios compared to the 
nCREIF Property Index (nPI) benchmark, which is stated 
without leverage.  KPERS’ use of leverage in these portfoli-
os is typical among institutional owners of commercial real 
estate and policy guidelines are not aggressive in nature.  
Leverage is typically accretive for commercial real estate 
investing during strong economic times, however, when the 
economy slips, leverage can negatively impact returns. 

In addition to the above, the real estate portfolio was also 
effected by accounting rule changes. Specifically, private 
investments (like the Systems’ real estate portfolio) could 
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be carried at cost in the past.  now, as  a result of account-
ing rule changes related to FAS-157 that were ostensibly 
introduced to improve transparency, the Systems’ real 
estate valuations must reflect a value where they could be 
sold, even though the managers have no intention to sell 
these assets presently.  The managers believe that they have 
followed the spirit of the rule change by taking appropriate 
write downs within the real estate portfolio, often ahead 
of their peers that report to the nPI. The nPI is appraisal-
based and during times of market stress, property valuation 
inherently becomes more difficult as distressed properties 
represent a poor proxy for the overall market . The nPI 
therefore typically lags the transaction market on the way 
down as some market participants may elect to delay valu-
ations for various reasons. While the transaction market is 
expected to realize most of the downward value adjustment 
over the course of the next year, the nPI will likely continue 
to post depreciation well into 2010. 

Real Estate Performance as of June 30, 2009 (gross of fees)

1-Year 3-Year 5-Year

Real Estate Portfolio -36.7% -9.6% 2.6%

KPERS Real Estate 
benchmark

-19.2% -1.0% 6.2%

Time weighted total rate of return includes income and changes in market value

Investment Advisors
As of June 30, 2009, KPERS had a contract with one external 
investment advisor (AEW Capital management) for the real 
estate portfolio. In addition, a search was initiated during 
the year for a general real estate consultant culminating in 
the selection of The Townsend Group during the fourth 
quarter of 2008.

AlTERnATIvE InvESTMEnTS

For fiscal year 2009, the System’s alternative investment 
portfolio had a market value of $395.3 million representing 
3.9 percent of the total fund.  The return for the alternative 
investment portfolio was negative 11.5 percent for the fiscal 
year exceeding its broad public market benchmark of nega-
tive 23.6 percent.

Highlights
The tight credit markets and lack of liquidity produced bi-
furcated private equity opportunities.  In particular, buyout 

funds made fewer investments during the year than in the 
past, since they rely on accessing the debt markets to ex-
ecute their strategy.  Conversely, recently formed distressed 
debt funds took advantage of market dislocations to invest 
significant amounts of capital.

The portfolio was well positioned to take advantage of the 
current market opportunities.  Historically, strong returns 
have been achieved by funds that can restructure compa-
nies’ balance sheets and operations during weak economic 
cycles.  Additionally, the System’s re-entry into the asset 
class after the peak valuations of 2006 and 2007 protected 
it from the recent negative returns of those vintage year 
investments.

The new Private Equity Program (PEP) portfolio continued 
to diversify by committing to five private equity funds, in-
cluding funds that invested in specific strategies and sectors 
such as venture capital, energy and financials.     

A significant change in the valuation methodology of 
portfolio companies and funds is expected to cause greater 
volatility of their returns.  The new accounting rule man-
dates managers to adjust quarter-end valuations to reflect 
fair market value based on public market comparables or 
public market valuation models.

Portfolio Structure
The alternative investment portfolio consists primarily of 
interests in private partnerships that provide equity and 
debt to companies.  The portfolio contains four sub-portfoli-
os based on investment period as well as a distributed secu-
rities portfolio. Each portfolio has its own set of directives, 
guidelines and external consultant/manager who provided 
advice on investment strategy and investment selection 
during its investment period.  

The largest portfolio is Alternative Investment Portfolio 
(“AIP”) which represents approximately 85 percent of the 
market value of the asset class.  From 1997 to 2001, AIP 
committed to 53 funds with 35 general partners in five 
styles: buyout, venture capital, mezzanine, distressed debt 
and natural resources.  AIP continues to have modest in-
vestment activity.  However, the fund managers are actively 
pursuing exit strategies for their remaining holdings.  In the 
near future, AIP will decrease in market value primarily 
due to each fund’s distribution of cash and securities.  
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 The next largest portfolio is the newly formed Private 
Equity Program (“PEP”).  The PEP portfolio is actively seek-
ing and making new commitments to private equity funds 
in three styles: buyout, venture capital/growth equity and 
special situations, including: distressed debt, mezzanine 
debt, natural resources and secondary private equity funds.  
The market value of the PEP portfolio increased to 14 per-
cent of the asset class at the end of the fiscal year compared 
to slightly under 4 percent at the beginning of the fiscal 
year.  Over the next three to five years, the market value of 
the PEP portfolio will increase as the System continues to 
commit to new private equity funds each year.  The PEP 
portfolio is expected to surpass the legacy AIP portfolio as a 
percentage of the asset class within the next few years.     

The remaining portfolios comprise less than one percent 
of KPERS alternative asset class and represent investments 
made prior to 1991.  

Market Overview
most private equity funds suffered inertia as tight credit 
markets and lack of liquidity constrained the pace of mak-
ing new investments and exiting current investments.  
mega buyout funds that were unable to invest in large-scale 
transactions shifted to buying middle-market companies 
with low-leverage.  A domino effect forced most middle-
market buyout funds to invest in growth equity strategies 
that are typically new companies or late-stage venture 
capital companies.  Exit strategies for funds’ portfolio com-
panies were severely impaired as the initial public offering 
market and merger and acquisition activity was shut down 
when the global equity markets tumbled.  

In the midst of chaos, however, opportunities can arise.  
Funds with available capital were positioned to take advan-
tage of market dislocations and distressed sellers result-
ing from the tight credit markets.  During the past twelve 
months, money-center banks liquidated quality assets such 
as publicly traded debt and syndicated bank loans.  Like-
wise, corporations sold attractive non-core divisions in 
order to fund working capital needs.  As economic stabil-
ity returns, investments made during similar periods have 
historically produced some of the highest returns for their 
investors.

Performance
The overall alternative investment portfolio returned nega-
tive 11.5 percent for the fiscal year, exceeding its broad 

public market benchmark of negative 23.6 percent.  The 
current benchmark is the Russell 3000 return plus 3 percent.  
For the latest five years, the performance was 11.3 percent 
compared to its benchmark of 0.4 percent.  It is important to 
note that the return expectation for this asset class is to out-
perform the broad public equity markets over the long-term 
which is typically 10 years or longer.

 The strong alternative investment portfolio performance 
was primarily attributed to AIP and its underlying port-
folio of mature companies that were less impacted by the 
volatility in the marketplace and in some instances dis-
tributed gains.  Likewise, the PEP portfolio investments in 
distressed and growth equity strategies, which were made 
after the market peak, experienced less valuation volatility.  
The portfolio’s large buyout funds, however, more closely 
reflect the negative returns of comparable public markets.

In the near future, returns may moderate slightly as the new 
PEP portfolio begins to invest.  As is typical of private eq-
uity’s return cycle, value creation in recent investments may 
take several years.  However, the private equity asset class 
continues to produce the highest long-term returns based 
on a diversified portfolio of top-tier general partners.  

As required by K.S.A 74-4904, a schedule of alternative 
investments initiated on or after July 1, 1991, is listed on 
the following two pages. Another schedule, summarizing 
changes in fair value of investments, is on page 60. A listing 
of domestic broker commissions paid for the fiscal year and 
the top ten equities and fixed income holdings are shown 
on pages 58 and 59.
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a lt e r n at i v e  i n v e S t m e n t S  i n i t i at e d  o n  o r  a f t e r  J u ly  1,  1991 ( 1 )
as oF June 30, 2009

Description Cost Market Value
Advanced Technology Ventures VI, L.P.  $10,049,988  $1,810,715 
Apax Europe IV, L.P.  1,254,309  1,915,246 
Apax Europe V, L.P.  14,156,851  9,783,819 
Apollo Investment Fund VII, L.P.  5,757,890  4,806,127 
Ares Corporate Opportunities Fund III, L.P.  5,061,356  4,537,149 
Battery Ventures V, L.P.  1,079,940  726,532 
Battery Ventures VI, L.P.  7,623,048  5,323,541 
Beacon Group Energy Fund II, L.P.  1,827,950  1,700,798 
Behrman Capital II, L.P.  8,622,289  6,512,311 
Behrman Capital III, L.P.  24,008,789  30,239,797 
Candover 1997 US #1 Fund, L.P.  -  29,624 
Capital Resource Partners IV, L.P.  7,876,875  4,362,846 
Cinven Second Fund US, L.P.  924,182  239,556 
Clayton Dublier & Rice VI, L.P.  4,385,571  1,431,746 
Cypress merchant Banking II, L.P.  11,679,500  3,655,087 
Dominion Fund V, L.P.  4,369,110  2,677,486 
El Dorado Ventures IV, L.P.  1,833,722  599,344 
El Dorado Ventures V, L.P.  7,344,772  863,316 
El Dorado Ventures VI, L.P.  19,026,771  15,577,380 
First Reserve Fund XII, L.P.  7,138,666  5,323,000 
GTCR Capital Partners, L.P.  2,714,272  368,460 
GTCR Fund VII, L.P.  -  906,205 
GTCR Fund VII/A, L.P.  200,174  61,849 
Halpern Denny Fund III, L.P.  7,692,394  6,321,582 
Harvest Partners III, L.P.  8,993,546  673,292 
Kelso Investment Associates VI, L.P.  1,122,257  1,529,894 
Littlejohn Fund II, L.P.  6,847,082  6,711,736 
mcCown De Leeuw & Company IV, L.P.  205,308  1,398,593 
m.D. Sass Corporate Resurgence Partners, L.P.  3,062,627  3,675,562 
m.D. Sass Corporate Resurgence Partners II, L.P.  5,546,529  3,901,916 
m.D. Sass Corporate Resurgence Partners III, L.P.  7,050,829  2,652,645 
new Enterprise Associates 13, L.P.  300,000  266,517 
Oak Hill Capital Partners, L.P.  6,100,518  6,769,705 
OCm Opportunities Fund II, L.P.  969,215  28,200 
OCm Opportunities Fund III, L.P.  1,249,623  308,940 
OCm Opportunities Fund VIIb, L.P.  18,750,000  21,261,114 
OneLiberty Fund IV, L.P.  1,740,007  1,654,615 
OneLiberty Ventures 2000, L.P.  17,405,629  7,698,583 
Pine Brook Capital Partners, L.P.  4,600,000  4,037,572 
TA IX, L.P.  16,769,449  25,350,270 
TA Subordinated Debt Fund, L.P.  2,902,907  3,772,375 
TCV IV, L.P.  10,415,626  6,865,080 
Thomas H. Lee Equity Fund IV, L.P.  -  71,788 
Thomas H. Lee Equity Fund V, L.P.  15,098,593  18,837,434 
TowerBrook Investors III, L.P.  5,018,103  4,776,420 
TPG Partners VI, L.P.  1,563,953  372,341 
Trinity Ventures VI, L.P.  496,706  173,927 
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Trinity Ventures VII, L.P.  7,626,823  2,187,381 
Trinity Ventures VIII, L.P.  12,483,621  9,006,254 
Washington & Congress Capital Partners, L.P. (2)  2,253,110  24,327 
VantagePoint Venture Partners III, L.P.  7,771,892  3,786,945 
VantagePoint Venture Partners IV, L.P.  25,209,525  22,623,583 
Vestar Capital Partners IV, L.P.  11,557,190  12,658,238 
VS&A Communications Partners III, L.P.  10,019,779  7,640,797 
Warburg, Pincus Equity Partners, L.P.  -  3,801,585 
Warburg Pincus Private Equity X, L.P.  18,682,394  12,879,669 
Welsh, Carson, Anderson & Stowe IX, L.P.  12,168,652  21,337,564 
Welsh, Carson, Anderson & Stowe VIII, L.P.  6,947,152  6,541,323 
Willis Stein & Partners II, L.P.  2,056,282  201,209 
Willis Stein & Partners III, L.P.  33,983,723  26,677,706 
Windjammer mezzanine & Equity Fund II, L.P.  8,539,424  10,650,459 
Windward Capital Partners II, L.P.                       -          452,103 

 $450,136,497 $ 373,031,178 
1) Investment values quoted without spin-offs or distributions. 

2) Formerly Triumph Partners III, l.P. 
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u . S .  e q u i t y  Co m m i S S i o n S
For the FisCal Year ending June 30, 2009

Broker Name
Commissions  

     Paid Shares
Commissions 

Per Share

Percent of
Total

Commissions

 Banc Of America Secs LLC, Charlotte  $267,223  4,918,301  $0.05 8.5 %

 UBS Securities LLC, Stamford  $252,102  8,670,191  0.03 8.1

 morgan Stanley & Co Inc, ny  $216,917  10,666,846  0.02 6.9

 Goldman Sachs & Co, ny  $215,376  5,236,210  0.04 6.9

 Deutsche Bk Secs Inc, ny  $195,588  5,030,751  0.04 6.2

 SG Americas Securities LLC, ny  $182,756  3,110,043  0.06 5.8

 Citigroup Gbl mkts Inc, ny  $158,822  5,040,194  0.03 5.1

 Barclays Capital Inc, new Jersey  $145,432  3,308,481  0.04 4.6

 merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner Smith Inc ny  $126,945  7,472,285  0.02 4.1

 Liquidnet Inc, Brooklyn  $106,253  5,562,227  0.02 3.4

 Credit Suisse, ny  $100,839  6,681,158  0.02 3.2

 State Street Global markets LLC, Boston  $75,217  6,008,701  0.01 2.4

 Investment Technology Groups, ny  $67,042  4,096,606  0.02 2.1

 morgan J P Secs Inc, ny  $60,375  2,835,567  0.02 1.9

 Knight Securities Broadcort, ny  $50,649  1,773,625  0.03 1.6

 Berstein Sanford C & Co, ny  $45,327  3,541,824  0.01 1.5

 Weeden & Co, ny  $38,656  1,242,874  0.03 1.2

 Jefferies & Co Inc, ny  $35,254  975,660  0.04 1.1

 Cantor Fitzgerald &Co Inc, ny  $33,496  949,791  0.04 1.1

 Baird, Robert W & Co Unc, milwaukee  $23,917  629,860  0.04 0.8

 merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner Smith Inc
 Willmington  $23,496  3,679,904  0.01 0.8

 Thomas Weisel Partners, San Francisco  $22,463  611,566  0.04 0.7

 Baypoint Trading LLC, ny  $22,263  789,107  0.03 0.7

 RBC Capital markets Corp, minneapolis  $21,010  659,182  0.03 0.7

 Barclays Capital LE, Jersey City  $19,059  611,256  0.03 0.6

 Others  $627,341  48,952,160  0.01 20.0

Total Broker Commissions  $3,133,820  143,054,370  0.02  100.0  %
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l i S t  o f  l a r g e S t  h o l d i n g S  ( 1 )

as oF June 30, 2009

EQuITIES 

Shares Security Fair Value ($)
1,010,935 Royal Dutch Shell $25,240,186 

598,238 nestle  22,509,217 
354,165 Sanofi-Aventis  20,799,741 

2,216,052 HSBC  18,338,764 
801,916 Telephonica  18,131,897 
115,536 Goldman Sachs  17,034,628 
122,258 Roche  16,603,840 
435,455 Toyota motor  16,563,402 
930,358 BG Group  15,597,390 
344,094 Astrazeneca  15,132,955 

FIxEd InCoME

Par Value Security Description Fair Value ($)
85,800,000 Commit To Pur FnmA Sf mtg 5.000% 07/01/2039 $87,355,554 
79,600,000 Commit To Pur FnmA Sf mtg 6.000% 07/01/2039  83,182,000 
68,496,094 FnmA Pool #0995023 5.500% 08/01/2037  70,967,433 
50,000,000 Fed Home Loan Bk 2.750% 03/12/2010  50,812,500 
38,882,376 FnmA Pool #0995018 5.500% 06/01/2038  40,218,763 
39,000,000 Fed Home Ln mtg 4.875% 02/09/2020  40,054,365 
32,784,000 FnmA 3.250% 02/10/2010  33,352,638 
24,700,000 GAZ Capital 8.625% 04/28/2034  23,970,115 
24,100,000 US Treasury Bond 4.250% 5/15/2039  23,862,615 
22,232,409 FnmA Pool #0995024 5.500% 08/01/2037  23,055,452 

1) A complete listing of the System’s holdings is available at the Retirement System office. 
does not include holdings of commingled funds 
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 i n v e S t m e n t  S u m m a ry
 (in thousands) (1)
For the FisCal Year ended June 30, 2009 

 June 30, 2008 
 Fair 

 Value 

 Purchases 
 and Other 
 Increases 

 Sales 
 and Other 
 Decreases 

 June 30, 2009 
 Fair 

 Value 
Asset Mix
Fair Value

Marketable Securities

International Equities  $3,941,010  $6,882,780  $(7,944,490)  $2,879,300    27.67 %

Total Fixed Income  3,053,974  1,777,606  (2,544,608)  2,286,972    21.98 

Total Fixed Income  4,683,905  10,125,431  (11,603,593)  3,205,743    30.81 

Temporary Investments (2)  489,270  24,023,578  (23,496,344)  1,016,504      9.77 

Total marketable Securities  12,168,159  42,809,395  (45,589,035)  9,388,519    90.23  %

Real Estate and Alternative Investments

Real Estate  955,586  271,382  (585,498)  641,470      6.16 

Direct Placement and Limited Partnerships  403,319  74,177  (102,074)  375,422      3.61 

Total Reat Estate and Alternative Investments  1,358,905  345,559  (687,572)  1,016,892      9.77 

Total :  $13,527,064  $43,154,954  $(46,276,607)  $10,405,411   100.00 %

1) Amounts include changes in unrealized appreciation and exclude interest and dividend accruals. 
Amounts exclude security lending cash collateral of $2,205,187,750 for  FY 2008, and FY 2009 cash collateral of $597,414,351

2) Temporary Investments include foreign currencies, and securities maturing within 90 days of purchase date.
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1120 South 101st Street, Suite 400
Omaha, NE 68124
USA

Tel +1 402 393 9400
Fax +1 402 393 1037

milliman.com

August 13, 2009

Board of Trustees
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System
611 S. Kansas Ave., Suite 100
Topeka, KS  66603

Dear members of the Board:

At your request, we performed an actuarial valuation of the 
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System as of Decem-
ber 31, 2008 for purposes of determining contribution rates 
for fiscal year 2012 for the State and 2011 for Local employ-
ers.  The valuation results reflect the benefit provisions in 
place on December 31, 2008, including any changes passed 
by the 2009 Legislature.  The only change in the benefit pro-
visions since the last valuation is related to working after re-
tirement.  Due to the fact that the provision sunsets in three 
years, it had no impact on the December 31, 2008 valuation.  
Any effect on retirement experience from the change will be 
reflected in future valuations.  There was no change in the 
actuarial assumptions or methods from the prior valuation.

In preparing our report, we relied, without audit, on 
information (some oral and some in writing) supplied by 
the System’s staff.  This information includes, but is not 
limited to, statutory provisions, member data and financial 
information.  We found this information to be reasonably 
consistent and comparable with information used for other 
purposes.  The valuation results depend on the integrity of 
this information.  If any of this information is inaccurate or 
incomplete, our results may be different and our calcula-
tions may need to be revised.

We further certify that all costs, liabilities, rates of interest 
and other factors for the System have been determined on 
the basis of actuarial assumptions and methods which are 

individually reasonable (taking into account the experience 
of the System and reasonable expectations); and which, in 
combination, offer our best estimate of anticipated experi-
ence affecting the System.  nevertheless, the emerging costs 
will vary from those presented in the valuation to the extent 
actual experience differs from that projected by the actuarial 
assumptions.  The Board of Trustees has the final decision 
regarding the appropriateness of the assumptions and ad-
opted them as indicated in our valuation report.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly 
from the current measurements presented in the valuation 
report due to such factors as the following: plan experience 
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demo-
graphic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic 
assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of 
the natural operation of the methodology used for these 
measurements (such as the end of an amortization period 
or additional cost or contribution requirements based on 
the plan’s funded status); and changes in plan provisions or 
applicable law.  Due to the limited scope of our assignment, 
we did not perform an analysis of the potential range of 
future measurements.

The actuarial computations presented in the valuation 
report are for purposes of determining the recommended 
funding amounts for the System.  Actuarial computations 
presented in the valuation report under GASB Statements 

ACTuARY’S CERTIFICATIon lETTER
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no. 25 are for purposes of fulfilling financial accounting 
requirements.  The computations prepared for these two 
purposes may differ as disclosed in our report.  The calcula-
tions in this report have been made on a basis consistent 
with our understanding of the System’s funding require-
ments and goals.  The calculations in this report have been 
made on a basis consistent with our understanding of GASB 
Statements no. 25.  Determinations for purposes other than 
meeting these requirements may be significantly different 
from the results contained in this report.  Accordingly, ad-
ditional determinations may be needed for other purposes.

milliman’s work product was prepared exclusively for 
KPERS for a specific and limited purpose.  It is a complex, 
technical analysis that assumes a high level of knowledge 
concerning KPERS’ operations, and uses KPERS’ data, 
which milliman has not audited.  It is not for the use or ben-
efit of any third party for any purpose.  Any third recipient 
of milliman’s work product who desires professional guid-
ance should not rely upon milliman’s work product, but 
should engage qualified professionals for advice appropri-
ate to its own specific needs.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are pen-
sion actuaries.  milliman’s advice is not intended to be a 
substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.  

We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the 
December 31, 2008 valuation was performed in accordance 
with the Actuarial Standards Board (ASB) standards of 
practice and by qualified actuaries.  We are members of the 
American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification 
Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

mILLImAn, Inc.
Sincerely,

Patrice A. Beckham, FSA, mAAA
Consulting Actuary

Brent A. Banister, FSA, mAAA
Consulting Actuary 



64

ACTuARIAl ovERvIEw

The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System is an um-
brella organization which administers the following three 
statewide pension groups: the Kansas Public Employees Re-
tirement System (KPERS), the Kansas Police and Firemen’s 
Retirement System (KP&F) and the Kansas Retirement 
System for Judges (Judges). This report presents the results 
of the December 31, 2008 actuarial valuations for each of 
the Systems. The primary purposes of performing actuarial 
valuations are to:

• determine the employer contribution rates required to 
fund each System on an actuarial basis,

• determine the statutory employer contribution rates for 
each System,

• disclose asset and liability measures as of the valuation 
date,

• determine the experience of the System since the last 
valuation date, and

• analyze and report on trends in System contributions, 
assets, and liabilities over the past several years.

The valuation results provide a “snapshot” view of the 
System’s financial condition on December 31, 2008. The 
unfunded actuarial liability for the System as a whole 
increased by $2.7 billion due to various factors of which the 
asset loss, even with asset smoothing reflected, was over 
85 percent increase. A detailed analysis of the change in 
the unfunded actuarial liability from December 31, 2007 to 
December 31, 2008 is shown later in this section.

There was no change in the actuarial assumptions or meth-
ods used in the valuation since last year and there was only 
one change in the benefit provisions. This change, related 
to working after retirement, is scheduled to sunset in three 
years, so it had no material impact on this valuation. Any 
effect from the change on retirement experience that is iden-
tified will be reflected in future valuations.

In KPERS, State, School and Local employers do not neces-
sarily contribute the full actuarial contribution rate. Based 
on legislation passed in 1993, the employer contribution 
rates certified by the Board may not increase by more 
than the statutory cap. The statutory cap, which has been 

changed periodically, is currently 0.60 percent for the State, 
School and Local groups. 

A summary of actuarial and statutory employer contribu-
tion rates for the Retirement System (excluding the statu-
tory contribution for the Death and Disability Program) for 
the last two valuation dates follows:

december 31, 2008 valuation
System Actuarial Statutory difference
State 11.13% 8.77% 2.36%
School 1 14.96% 8.77% 6.19%
local 1 10.42% 6.74% 3.68%
KP&F 2 17.88% 17.88% 0.00%
Judges 26.38% 26.38% 0.00%

december 31, 2007 valuation 
System Actuarial Statutory difference
State 7.39% 8.17%3 (0.78%)
School 12.48% 8.17% 4.31%
local 8.52% 6.14% 2.38%
KP&F 2 12.86% 12.86% 0.00%
Judges 19.49% 19.49% 0.00%

1) by statute, rates are allowed to increase by a maximum of 0.6 plus the cost of any benefit 
enhancements.

2) For KP&F, the statutory contribution rate is equal to the “uniform” rate. The rate shown is 
for local employers. The rate for State employers is 14.39 percent this year, which includes 
a payment of 0.50 percent for the debt service payment on the bonds issued for the 13th 
check. The uniform rate does not include the payment required to amortize the unfunded 
past service liability or any 15 percent excess benefit liability determined separately for each 
employer. (See Table 13.)

3) Any difference between the statutory rate and the actuarial contribution rate times actual 
State payroll is deposited to the School assets.

Over the last ten years, much time and effort has been 
devoted to improving the long-term funding outlook for 
KPERS. As a result of legislative changes, Board action and 
investment performance from 2003 to 2007, the System’s 
long-term funding outlook improved, although the positive 
results for the System were highly dependent on attaining 
the 8 percent investment return assumption in future years. 
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modeling indicated that investment returns below the 8 
percent assumption could change the long-term funding 
outlook, particularly for the School group. The unprec-
edented negative investment experience in 2008 was a sig-
nificant setback in the System’s long-term funding. Despite 
the 2008 investment loss, the State and Local groups remain 
in actuarial balance (the statutory contribution rate is pro-
jected to converge with the actuarial required contribution 
(ARC) rate before the end of the amortization period (2033) 
if all actuarial assumptions are met in future years). For the 
School group, the statutory and actuarial contribution rates 
are not projected to converge before 2033 if all assumptions 
are met in future years. This situation should be closely 
monitored and further analysis performed in order to 
determine the appropriate actions to be taken. Plans are in 
place to perform this analysis in late 2009. As the deferred 
investment losses are recognized in the next four years, the 
actuarial contribution rate is expected to increase signifi-
cantly. As this occurs, the shortfall between the actuarial 
and statutory contribution rates will grow and will produce 
increases in the UAL. As a result, the actuarial contribution 
rate is expected to increase until the ARC Date (defined as 
the date at which the actuarial and statutory contribution 
rates are equal) is reached.

The actuarial value of assets is 20 percent higher than 
the pure market value. This is due to the use of an asset 
smoothing method and the delayed reflection of market 
experience in the actuarial value of assets. These deferred 
losses, which are significant, will be reflected in the actu-
arial value of assets over the next four years. However, the 
net impact of the deferred experience on the actuarial value 
of assets in future years will depend on actual investment 
experience during that period.
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ExPERIEnCE - All SYSTEMS CoMbInEd

December 31, 2007 – December 31, 2008

In many respects, an actuarial valuation can be thought of 
as an inventory process. The inventory is taken as of the ac-
tuarial valuation date, which for this valuation is December 
31, 2008. On that date, the assets available for the payment 
of benefits are appraised. The assets are compared with the 
liabilities of the System, which are generally in excess of as-
sets. The actuarial process leads to a method of determining 
the contributions needed by members and employers in the 
future to balance the System assets and liabilities.

Changes in the Systems’ assets and liabilities impacted the 
change in the actuarial contribution rates between the De-
cember 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008 actuarial valuations. 
On the following pages each component is examined and 
quantified.

Membership
Below is a summary of the changes in active members 
between the December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008 
actuarial valuations.

State School Local KP&F Judges Total
12/31/2007 (Starting count) 24,024 86,468 35,914 7,137 261 153,804

new actives 2,282 10,601 4,078 453 7 17,421

nonvested Terminations 629 4,793 1,577 158 0 7,157

Elected Refund 343 1,187 804 90 0 2,424

vested Terminations 299 938 569 60 0 1,866

Total withdrawals 1,271 6,918 2,950 308 0 11,447

deaths 36 54 45 8 0 143

disabilities 78 85 57 20 0 240

Early Retirements 53 253 64 6 0 376

unreduced Retirements 482 1,622 497 92 8 2,701

Total Retirements 535 1,875 561 98 8 3,077

other/Transfer (12) (189) (132) 86 2 (245)

12/31/2008 (Ending count) 24,374 87,948 36,247 7,242 262 156,073
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Assets
The current market value represents the “snapshot” or 
“cash-out” value of System assets as of the valuation date. 
In addition, market values of assets provide a basis for 
measuring investment performance from time to time. At 
December 31, 2007, the market value of assets (excluding 
receivables) for the Retirement System was $14.168 billion.

neither the market value of assets, nor the book value of 
assets, representing the cost of investments, may be the best 
measure of the System’s ongoing ability to meet its obliga-
tions.

To arrive at a suitable value for the actuarial valuation, a 
technique for determining the actuarial value of assets is 
used which dampens swings in the market value while still 
indirectly recognizing market values. The asset smooth-
ing method was implemented with the December 31, 2003, 
actuarial valuation. Under the asset smoothing method, 
the difference between the actual return and the expected 
return (based on the actuarial assumed rate of return) on 
the market value of assets is calculated each year and recog-
nized equally over a five-year period.

As of December 31, 2008, the System had total funds when 
measured on a market value basis, of $9.9 billion, excluding 
assets held for the Group Insurance and Optional Life re-
serves. This was a decrease of $4.3 billion from the Decem-
ber 31, 2007 figure of $14.2 billion. 

The market value of assets is not used directly in the cal-
culation of contribution rates. An asset valuation method 
is used to smooth the effect of market fluctuations. The 
smoothing method calculates the difference between the 
actual return and the expected return (assumed rate of 
return) on the market value of assets each year. The dif-
ference is recognized equally over a five-year period. The 
resulting value must be no less than 80 percent of market 
and no more than 120 percent of market. For this valuation, 
the actuarial value of assets was limited to 120 percent of 
market value.

Components of the change in the market value and actuarial 
value of assets for the Retirement System (in millions)

Market 
value

$(millions)

Actuarial 
value

$(millions)

Assets, december 31, 2007 $14,168 $13,433
· Employer & Member Contributions 683 683
· benefit Payments and Expenses (1,017) (1,017)
· Investment Income (3,978) 407

Preliminary Asset value 
december 31, 2008

$9,856 $13,506

Application of Corridor n/A (1,678)

Final Asset value 
december 31, 2008

$9,856 $11,828

The actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2008, was 
$11.828 billion. The annualized dollar-weighted rate of re-
turn for 2008, measured on the actuarial value of assets, was 
approximately negative 9.6 percent and measured on the 
market value of assets, as reported by KPERS, was  negative 
28.5 percent, net of investment and administrative expenses.

Due to the use of an asset smoothing method, there is about 
$2 billion of net deferred investment loss experience that 
has not yet been recognized. This deferred investment loss 
will gradually be reflected in the actuarial value of assets 
over the next four years, but may be offset by actual invest-
ment experience if more favorable than assumed.
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Total System Assets
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The actuarial value of assets has been 
both above and below the market 
value during the period, which is 
to be expected when using an asset 
smoothing method.
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The rate of return on the actuarial 
(smoothed) value of assets has been less 
volatile than the market value return. 
Due to the significant market loss in 2008, 
rates of return are expected to be below 
8 percent over the next few years as the 
deferred investment losses are reflected in 
the actuarial value of assets.

Liabilities
The actuarial liability is that portion of the present value of future benefits that 
will not be paid by future employer normal costs or member contributions. The 
difference between this liability and asset values at the same date is referred to 
as the unfunded actuarial liability (UAL). The unfunded actuarial liability will be 
reduced if the employer’s contributions exceed the employer’s normal cost for the 
year, after allowing for interest earned on the previous balance of the unfunded 
actuarial liability. Benefit improvements, experience gains and losses, and changes 
in actuarial assumptions and methods will also impact the total actuarial liability 
(AL) and the unfunded portion thereof. The unfunded actuarial liability ($ mil-
lion) by group is summarized in the following table:

State School local KP&F Judges
Actuarial liability $3,555 $10,938 $3,376 $2,098 $140
Actuarial value of Assets 2,553 5,699 1,991 1,480 104
unfunded Actuarial liability $1,002 $5,239 $1,385 $619 $36

12/31/006/30/006/30/98 6/30/99 12/31/01 12/31/02 12/31/03 12/31/04 12/31/05 12/31/06 12/31/07 12/31/08

12/31/006/30/006/30/98 6/30/99 12/31/01 12/31/02 12/31/03 12/31/04 12/31/05 12/31/06 12/31/07 12/31/08

8 percent assumption

Market value

Actuarial value
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When the actuarial cost method was 
changed by the Legislature in 1993, 
the payment methodology for the 
unfunded actuarial liability (UAL) for 
all groups except the Judges System 
was set in statute as a level percent-
age of payroll over a 40 year closed 
period. Payments on the UAL increase 
four percent each year, the same as 
the payroll growth assumption. For 
over half of the amortization period, 
the payment is less than the interest 
accruing on the UAL. As a result, the 
dollar amount of UAL is expected 
to increase for many years before it 
begins to decline. In addition, with the 
planned difference in KPERS’ statu-
tory and actuarial contribution rates 
prior to the ARC Date, the unfunded 
actuarial liability is expected to in-
crease by an additional amount each 
year.

Other factors influencing the UAL 
from year to year include actual 
experience versus that expected based 
on the actuarial assumptions (on 
both assets and liabilities), changes 
in actuarial assumptions, procedures 
or methods and changes in benefit 
provisions. The actual experience 
measured in this valuation is that 
which occurred during the prior plan 
year (calendar year 2008). The School, 
Local and KP&F all had a net liability 
loss for the year. The State and Judges 
had liability gains for the 2008 year. 
There was a large experience loss from 
investment return on the actuarial 
value of assets for all groups.

Change in the unfunded actuarial liabilities for the System as a whole:

$ millions

unfunded Actuarial liability, december 31, 2007 $ 5,552
effect of contribution cap/time lag 246
expected increase due to amortization method 71
loss from investment return 2,332
demographic experience1 110
all other experience (32)
change in actuarial assumptions 0
change in benefit provisions 0

unfunded Actuarial liability, december 31, 2008 $ 8,279

1) liability loss is about 0.54 percent of total actuarial liability.

An evaluation of the unfunded actuarial liability on a pure dollar basis may not 
provide a complete analysis since only the difference between the assets and 
liabilities (which are both very large numbers) is reflected. Another way to evalu-
ate the unfunded actuarial liability and the progress made in its funding is to 
track the funded status, the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the actuarial 
liability. There was a change in actuarial assumptions in the 2004 and 2007 valua-
tions, which impacted the UAL and the funded status.

12/31/03 12/31/04 12/31/05 12/31/06 12/31/07 12/31/08

using Actuarial value of Assets:
Funded Ratio (AvA/Al) 75% 70% 69% 69% 71% 59%
unfunded Actuarial   liability 
(Al-AvA)

$3,586 $4,743 $5,152 $5,364 $5,552 $8,279

using Market value of Assets:
Funded Ratio (MvA/Al) 71% 71% 72% 76% 75% 49%
unfunded Actuarial  liability 
(Al-MvA)

$4,202 $4,536 $4,583 $4,184 $4,817 $10,250

Given the current funded status of the System, the amount of the deferred invest-
ment loss, the amortization method, the amortization period, and the scheduled in-
creases in employer contribution rates, the unfunded actuarial liability is expected 
to continue to grow and the funded ratio is expected to decline for many years. 

Contribution Rates
The funding objective of the System is to establish contribution rates that over 
time will remain relatively level, as a percentage of payroll, and to pay off the 
unfunded actuarial liability by the 2033 valuation. 

Generally, the actuarial contribution rates to the various Systems consist of:
• A "normal cost" for the portion of projected liabilities allocated by the 

actuarial cost method to service of members during the year following the 
valuation date, 

• An "unfunded actuarial liability contribution" for the excess of the portion 
of projected liabilities allocated to service to date over the actuarial value of 
assets.
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There is also a statutory contribution 
rate that is used to finance the Death 
and Disability Program. Contributions 
for the Death and Disability Program 
are deposited in a separate trust 
fund, from which benefits are paid. A 
separate actuarial analysis and report 
is prepared for the Death and Disabil-
ity Program on June 30 of each year. 
Therefore, the death and disability 
contribution rate is not reflected in this 
report.

The contribution rates in the Decem-
ber 31, 2008 valuation will set rates for 
fiscal year end 2012 for the State and 
2011 for Local employers.

In KPERS, State, School and Local 
employers do not necessarily contrib-
ute the full actuarial contribution rate. 
Based on legislation passed in 1993, 
the employer contribution rates certi-
fied by the Board may not increase 
by more than the statutory cap. The 
statutory cap, which has been changed 
periodically, is currently 0.60 percent 
for all groups.

A summary of the actuarial and statutory employer contribution rates for the 
System is shown in the following table:

December 31, 2008 Valuation 
System Actuarial Statutory difference
State1 11.13% 8.77% 2.36%
School1 14.96% 8.77% 6.19%
local1 10.42% 6.74% 3.68%
Police & Fire - uniform Rates 2 17.88% 17.88% 0.00%
Judges 26.38% 26.38% 0.00%

1) by statute, rates are allowed to increase by a maximum of 0.60 percent plus the cost of any benefit enhancements.

2) For KP&F, the statutory contribution rate is equal to the “uniform” rate. The rate shown is for local employers. The rate for State em-
ployers is 14.39 percent which includes a payment of 0.50 percent for the debt service payment on the bonds issued for the 13th 
check. The uniform rate does not include the payment required to amortize the unfunded past service liability or any 15 percent 
excess benefit liability determined separately for each employer.

Separate employer contribution rates are calculated for two subgroups of the 
State. Two Correctional Employee Groups, one with normal retirement age 55 
and the other with normal retirement age 60 have higher contribution rates to 
finance the earlier normal retirement age. 

Actuarial contribution rates for the Correctional Employee Groups:

Actuarial Rate Statutory Rate
Retirement Age 55: 12.92% 9.24%
Retirement Age 60: 11.86% 9.10%

Due to statutory caps, the full actuarial contribution rate is not contributed for 
the School and Local groups. Based on the current valuation, there is a differ-
ence (shortfall) between the actuarial and statutory contribution rates of 2.36 
percent, 6.19 percent and 3.68 percent respectively for the State, School and Local 
groups. Assuming an 8 percent return on the market value of assets for 2009 and 
beyond, all other actuarial assumptions are met in the future, and the current 
level of statutory caps, the ARC Date (statutory and actuarial contribution rates 
are equal) for the State group is 2022 and the Local group is 2020. The actuarial 
and statutory rates for School are not projected to converge before the end of the 
amortization period.

The rate of return on the actuarial value of assets was less than the actuarial as-
sumption, so the experience generated an actuarial loss that increased the UAL. 
As the remainder of the deferred investment experience is recognized in the 
actuarial value of assets in the next four years, the contribution rate for the UAL 
payment can be expected to increase significantly, absent favorable experience to 
offset the previously unrecognized losses.
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State Projected Employer Contribution Rates
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—  Statutory (state/school) —  Actuarial 

Fiscal Year End

Although the State will be contribut-
ing the ARC rate in 2010 through 
2012, the actuarial rate is expected to 
exceed the statutory rate from 2013 
until 2022.

Local Projected Employer Contribution Rates
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—  Statutory —  Actuarial

Fiscal Year End

The ARC date is projected to occur 
in approximately 2020, assuming all 
actuarial assumptions are met in fu-
ture years. Actual experience in future 
years will impact the ARC date.

School Projected Employer Contribution Rates
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—  Statutory —  Actuarial

Fiscal Year End

The statutory rate and actuarial 
contribution rates are not projected 
to converge before the end of the 
amortization period. Future experi-
ence, especially investment returns, 
will influence the movement in the 
ARC Date.
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Historical contribution rates for each group are shown on the following pages. Please note that prior to the December 31, 
2003 valuation, one contribution rate was developed for the State and School together as one group. Legislation passed in 
2004 split the contribution rate calculations into two separate groups, although the statutory contributions are still deter-
mined on a combined basis. Significant changes in funding methods as well as a Pension Obligation Bond issue occurred in 
2003 and actuarial assumptions were changed in both the 2004 and 2007 valuations. These changes impact the comparability 
of contribution rates between various valuation dates.
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State Contribution Rates

—  Statutory Rates —  Actuarial Rates

Valuation Date (12/31)

The split of the State group into a sep-
arate group with the 2003 valuation, 
coupled with the bond issue, lowered 
the actuarial contribution rate. The 
State’s statutory contribution rate in 
this valuation is less than the actuarial 
contribution rate due to the impact of 
the 2008 investment experience.

School Contribution Rates
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Valuation Date (12/31)

Due to investment experience, 
changes in actuarial methods and 
assumptions, and the magnitude of 
the difference between the actuarial 
and statutory contribution rates, the 
funded status of the School group has 
declined and the actuarial contribu-
tion rate has increased.

Local Contribution Rates
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—  Statutory Rates —  Actuarial Rates

Valuation Date (12/31)

The Local contribution rate has also 
been impacted by changes in actuarial 
assumptions and methods as well as 
investment performance. As a result, 
a significant difference still exists 
between the statutory and actuarial 
contribution rate. Legislation passed 
in 2004 provided for increased statu-
tory caps, under which the statutory 
and actuarial rates are expected to 
converge if all actuarial assumptions 
are met in future years.
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KP&F Contribution Rates
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—  Statutory Rates —  Actuarial Rates

Valuation Date (12/31)

Investment experience, coupled with 
a change in actuarial methodology, 
dramatically increased the contri-
bution rates in the first half of the 
period. Investment experience in 2008 
resulted in a significant increase in the 
contribution rate in this valuation.

Judges Contribution Rates
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Valuation Date (12/31)

Significant changes in the actuarial 
assumptions in the 2004 valuation 
and investment experience in 2008, 
resulted in higher contribution rates.

Comments
Over the past few years, the development of a comprehensive plan to address the long-term funding of KPERS has been a 
high priority. HB2014, which was passed by the 2003 Legislature, increased the statutory cap on the State/School employer 
contribution rate from 0.20 percent to 0.40 percent in Fy2006, 0.50 percent in Fy2007 and 0.60 percent in Fy 2008 and beyond. 
It also authorized the issuance of up to $500 million in pension obligation bonds (POBs). The POBs were sold and proceeds 
of $440.2 million were received on march 10, 2004. The debt service payments on the bonds are paid by the State in addition 
to the regular KPERS employer contribution rate.

The 2004 Legislature passed SB520, which continued to address issues related to the long term funding of the System. It gave 
the KPERS Board of Trustees the authority to establish the actuarial cost method and amortization method/period. With 
this authority, the Board changed both the actuarial cost method and the asset valuation method with the December 31, 2003 
actuarial valuation. SB520 also increased the statutory cap for Local employers from 0.15 percent to 0.40 percent in Fy2006, 
0.50 percent in Fy2007 and 0.60 percent in Fy2008 and beyond. 

The 2007 Legislature passed SB362 which created a new benefit structure for members first employed on or after July 1, 2009. 
The change was made partially due to long term funding considerations, but also in response to demographic changes in the 
membership. 

The stock market performance in 2008 was the worst year since 1931 and most retirement plans, both public and private, 
experienced significant asset losses. The investment return on the market value of assets of KPERS for 2008 was about nega-
tive 28.5 percent. When compared to the expected return of 8 percent, the assets were around 37 percent lower than expect-
ed. Such a dramatic drop in the asset value results in a significant increase in the actuarial contribution rate. When the fixed 
nature of the employee contribution rate is factored into the calculation, the impact on the employer contribution rate is even 
more significant.
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Retirement plans use several mecha-
nisms to provide more stability in 
the contribution levels. These include 
an asset smoothing method, which 
smoothes out the peaks and valleys 
of investment returns by recognizing 
gains and losses over a period of years 
(KPERS uses 5 years). As a result, the 
rate of return on the actuarial value 
of assets for the 2008 plan year was 
about negative 10 percent as com-
pared to negative 28.5 percent on 
the pure market value. A significant 
amount of the investment loss has 
been deferred (about $2 billion) and 
will be recognized in future years.

Given the magnitude of the invest-
ment loss in 2008, significant increases 
in the actuarial contribution rate could 
not be avoided, even with the use of 
these “stability mechanisms.” The 
normal cost remained relatively stable 
as a percentage of payroll, but the 
unfunded actuarial liability increased 
significantly in the 2008 valuation. The 
market experience thus far in 2009 has 
been volatile and year to date returns 
are below the 8 percent expected 
return. Investment losses in 2009, in 
addition to those from 2008 that are 
not yet recognized, could significantly 
reduce the System’s funded status 
and increase the actuarial contribution 
rate in future valuations. The System 
should be prepared for significantly 
higher actuarial contribution rates 
in the next few years, and perhaps 
longer depending on future rates of 
return.

As mentioned earlier, the System 
utilizes an asset smoothing method 
in the valuation process. While this 
is a common procedure for public 
retirement systems, it is important 
to identify the potential impact of 
the deferred (unrecognized) invest-

ment experience. To illustrate the impact of the deferred losses, the key valuation 
results are shown below for the State/School and KPF groups using both the 
actuarial value of assets and the pure market value. The impact would be similar 
for the other groups.

State/School KP&F
Actuarial Market Actuarial Market

Actuarial liability $14,492 $14,492 $2,098 $2,098
Asset value 8,252 6,877 1,480 1,233
unfunded Actuarial liability 6,240 7,615 618 865

Funded Ratio 57% 47% 71% 59%

Contribution Rate:
normal Cost Rate 8.53% 8.53% 14.71% 14.71%
uAl Payment 9.56% 11.62% 9.70% 12.68%
Total 18.09% 20.15% 24.41% 27.39%
Employee Rate 4.00% 4.00% 6.53% 6.53%
Employer Rate 14.09% 16.15% 17.88% 20.86%

The asset smoothing method impacts only the timing of when the actual market 
experience on the assets will be recognized. Due to the negative return in 2008, 
the actuarial value of assets after applying the corridor exceeds the pure market 
value by 20 percent. If there are not significantly higher returns consistently over 
the next few years, the $2 billion of deferred investment experience will be recog-
nized and the ultimate impact on the employer contribution rate can be expected 
to be similar to the column shown above based on the market value of assets. 

The length and final depth of the market decline is unknown. Historically, mar-
kets have recovered and, if this happens, it should help offset some of the current 
deferred loss. The use of an asset smoothing method defers some of the invest-
ment experience from 2008 to later years. Consequently, absent a significant and 
sustained recovery in the market, part of the unrecognized loss from 2008 will 
be reflected in the December 31, 2009 and subsequent years’ valuations. Actual 
investment returns over the next few years will determine exactly how the Sys-
tem’s funding will be affected and the magnitude of the increase in the unfunded 
actuarial liability and the actuarial contribution rate. 

The negative return in 2008 had a substantial impact on the System’s long-term 
funding outlook. While the System has sufficient assets to pay benefits for many 
years into the future, the long-term actuarial soundness of the System will be 
impacted if investment returns do not bounce back, contributions increase, or 
a combination of both. As a result of the current funded status, the System will 
face significant funding challenges if investment returns are below the 8 percent 
expected return. Further study on the long-term financial health of the System is 
planned for later this year.
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S u m m a ry  o f  C h a n g e  i n  u n f u n d e d  aC t u a r i a l  l i a b i l i t y
deCemBer 31, 2008 valuation ($millions)

State School Local KP&F Judges Total

 UAL in 12/31/2007 Valuation Report $450.6 $3,861.6 $940.5 $284.3 $14.8 $5,551.8   (1)

  ·  Effect of contribution cap/timing 7.5 190.7 50.8 (3.3) 0.1 245.8 
  ·  Expected increase due to method 4.7 51.6 12.1 3.2 (0.2) 71.4 
  ·  Actual vs. expected experience
  ·  Investment return 549.8 1,072.4 372.7 315.1 22.3 2,332.3 
  ·  Demographic experience (7.2) 76.9 13.9 26.1 0.5 110.2 
  ·  All other experience (3.7) (14.6) (5.4) (6.7) (2.0) (32.4)
  ·  Change in assumptions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
  ·  Change in benefit provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 UAL in 12/31/2008 Valuation Report $1,001.7 $5,238.5 $1,384.7 $618.7 $35.5 $8,279.2 

1) May not add due to rounding.

S u m m a ry  o f  C h a n g e S  i n  aC t u a r i a l  Co n t r i b u t i o n  r at e  by  S yS t e m
as oF deCemBer 31, 2008

Percentage of Payroll State School Local KP&F (1) Judges

Actuarial Contribution Rate in 12/31/2007 Valuation 7.39 % 12.48 % 8.52 % 12.86 % 19.49 %

Change Due to Amortization of UAL
·  effect of contribution cap/time lag 0.05 0.37 0.23 (0.05) 0.03 
·  amortization method 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.20)
·  investment experience 3.65 2.07 1.66 4.77 7.32 
·  liability experience (0.05) 0.15 0.06 0.40 0.16 
·  all other experience 0.05 (0.14) (0.06) (0.11) (0.56)
·  change in assumptions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
·  change in benefit provisions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Change in normal Cost Rate 
·  change in benefit provisions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
·  change in assumptions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

·  all other experience 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.14  (2)

Actuarial Contribution Rate in 12/31/2008 Valuation 11.13 % 14.96 % 10.42 % 17.88 % 26.38 %

1) Contribution rate for local employers only.

2) A new benefit structure was established for the Judges’ System in July, 1987.  The normal cost rate is impacted by the change in membership as members hired before July 1, 1987 
leave active employment and are replaced with new entrants, with benefits under the current benefit structure.
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S u m m a ry  o f  h i S t o r i C a l  C h a n g e S  i n  t ota l  S yS t e m  u a l
($ millions)

6/30/94 6/30/95 6/30/96 6/30/97 6/30/98 6/30/99 6/30/00 12/31/00 12/31/01

 Actual Experience vs. Assumed

  ·  Investment $(102) $(143) $(280) $(323) $(413) $(360) $(441) $(23) $350

  ·  Other 320 72 136 157 104 46 99 84 (9)

 Assumption Changes 0 (96) 0 0 350 0 0 (206) 0

 Changes in Data/Procedures 244 0 0 0 0 21 71 145** 5

 Change in Cost method 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Effect of Contribution Cap/Lag * 95 70 63 54 78 66 60 115

 Amortization method * 47 38 35 32 30 22 12 14

 Change in Benefit Provisions 75 0 0 0 88 0 19 0 0

 Bond Issue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Total $537 $(25) $(36) $(68) $215 $(194) $(164) $72 $475

*not calculated for this year.

unfunded actuarial liability 6/30/93:    $    968 million

unfunded actuarial liability 12/31/08:  $  8,279 million

12/31/02 12/31/03 12/31/04 12/31/05 12/31/06 12/31/07 12/31/08 Total

 Actual Experience vs. Assumed

  ·  Investment $644 $140 $456 $167 $(293) $(626) $2,332 $1,085

  ·  Other 68 (32) 16 (84) 139 99 78 1,293

 Assumption Changes 0 0 437 (5) 0 384 0 864

 Changes in Data/Procedures 177 ** (286)*** 0 0 0 0 0 377

 Change in Cost method 0 1,147 0 0 0 0 0 1,147

 Effect of Contribution Cap/Lag 143 178 179 247 258 251 246 2,103

 Amortization method 21 47 68 84 83 78 71 682

 Change in Benefit Provisions 37 3 1 0 24 2 0 249

 Bond Issue (41) (440) 0 0 0 0 0 (481)

 Total $1,048 $757 $1,157 $409 $211 $188 $2,727 $8,279

** Reflects the impact of re-establishing the KP&F Supplemental Actuarial liability at december 31, 2002.  The additional unfunded actuarial liability as of december 31, 2000 for the State/
School and local groups not recognized in the prior valuation due to the phase-in of the change in actuarial procedures is included.

***  Change in asset valuation method.

unfunded actuarial liability 6/30/93:    $     968 million

unfunded actuarial liability 12/31/08:  $  8,279 million
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S u m m a ry  o f  P r i n C i Pa l   r e S u lt S
K a n S a S  P u b l i C  e m P loy e e S  r e t i r e m e n t  S yS t e m  ( S tat e )

12/31/2008
Valuation

12/31/2007
Valuation % Change

1. PARTICIPAnT dATA

number of:

Active members 24,374 24,024 1.5 %

Retired members and Beneficiaries 15,621 14,994 4.2 

Inactive members 5,712 6,025 (5.2)

Total members 45,707 45,043 1.5 

Projected Annual Salaries of Active members $972,080,168 $954,472,949 1.8 

Annual Retirement Payments for Retired members and Beneficiaries $178,648,359 $167,939,366 6.4 

2. ASSETS And lIAbIlITIES

a. Total Actuarial Liability $3,554,600,691 $3,422,120,738 3.9 

b. Assets for Valuation Purposes 2,552,895,270 2,971,538,701 (14.1)

c. market Value of Assets 2,127,412,725 3,094,367,129 (31.2)

d. Unfunded Actuarial Liability    (a) - (b) 1,001,705,421 450,582,037 122.3 

e. Funded Ratio   (a) / (b) 71.8% 86.8% (17.3)

3. EMPloYER ConTRIbuTIon RATES AS A PERCEnT oF PAYRoll

normal Cost 4.17% 4.13%

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial and Debt Service 6.96% 3.26%

Actuarial Contribution Rate 11.13% 7.39%

Statutory Employer Contribution Rate* 8.77% 8.17%
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S u m m a ry  o f  P r i n C i Pa l   r e S u lt S
K a n S a S  P u b l i C  e m P loy e e S  r e t i r e m e n t  S yS t e m  ( S C h o o l )

12/31/2008
Valuation

12/31/2007
Valuation % Change

1. PARTICIPAnT dATA

number of:

Active members 87,948 86,468 1.7 %

Retired members and Beneficiaries 37,346 35,412 5.5 

Inactive members 24,212 23,653 2.4 

Total members 149,506 145,533 2.7 

Projected Annual Salaries of Active members $3,345,545,288 $3,172,108,563 5.5

Annual Retirement Payments for Retired members and Beneficiaries $477,612,789 $444,027,093 7.6

2. ASSETS And lIAbIlITIES

a. Total Actuarial Liability $10,937,800,107 $10,316,004,061 6.0 

b. Assets for Valuation Purposes 5,699,278,482 6,454,380,538 (11.7)

c. market Value of Assets 4,749,398,735 6,863,242,512 (30.8)

d. Unfunded Actuarial Liability    (a) - (b) 5,238,521,625 3,861,623,523 35.7 

e. Funded Ratio   (a) / (b) 52.1% 62.6% (16.7)

3. EMPloYER ConTRIbuTIon RATES AS A PERCEnT oF PAYRoll

normal Cost 4.64% 4.61%

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial and Debt Service 10.32% 7.87%

Actuarial Contribution Rate 14.96% 12.48%

Statutory Employer Contribution Rate* 8.77% 8.17%

Statutory Employer Contribution Rate may not exceed last year’s rate by more than

rate increase limit of 0.60%.  This rate does not include the contribution rate for

the death and disability Program.
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S u m m a ry   o f   P r i n C i Pa l   r e S u lt S
K a n S a S  P u b l i C  e m P loy e e S  r e t i r e m e n t  S yS t e m  ( S tat e / S C h o o l )

12/31/2008
Valuation

12/31/2007
Valuation % Change

1. PARTICIPAnT dATA

number of:

Active members 112,322 110,492 1.7 %

Retired members and Beneficiaries 52,967 50,406 5.1 

Inactive members 29,924 29,678 0.8 

Total members 195,213 190,576 2.4 

Projected Annual Salaries of Active members $ 4,317,625,457 $ 4,126,581,512 4.6 

Annual Retirement Payments for

   Retired members and Beneficiaries $ 656,261,148 $ 611,966,459 7.2 

2. ASSETS And lIAbIlITIES

a. Total Actuarial Liability $ 14,492,400,798 $ 13,738,124,799 5.5 

b. Assets for Valuation Purposes 8,252,173,752 9,425,919,239 (12.5)

c. market Value of Assets 6,876,811,460 $ 9,957,609,641 (30.9)

d. Unfunded Actuarial Liability    (a) - (b) 6,240,227,046 4,312,205,560 44.7 

e. Funded Ratio   (a) / (b) 56.9% 68.6% (17.0)

3. EMPloYER ConTRIbuTIon RATES AS A PERCEnT oF PAYRoll

normal Cost 4.53% 4.50%

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial and Debt Service 9.56% 6.80%

Actuarial Contribution Rate 14.09% 11.30%

Statutory Employer Contribution Rate* 8.77% 8.17%
*

Statutory Employer Contribution Rate may not exceed last year’s rate by more than

rate increase limit of 0.60 percent.  This rate does not include the contribution rate for

the death and disability Program.
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S u m m a ry   o f   P r i n C i Pa l   r e S u lt S
K a n S a S  P u b l i C  e m P loy e e S  r e t i r e m e n t  S yS t e m  ( lo C a l )

12/31/2008
Valuation

12/31/2007
Valuation % Change

1. PARTICIPAnT dATA

number of:

Active members 36,247 35,914 0.9 %

Retired members and Beneficiaries 13,501 12,761 5.8 

Inactive members 10,466 10,373 0.9 

Total members 60,214 59,048 2.0 

Projected Annual Salaries of Active members $ 1,454,109,452 $ 1,387,401,497 4.8 

Annual Retirement Payments for Retired members and Beneficiaries $ 118,235,853 $ 108,829,381 8.6 

2. ASSETS And lIAbIlITIES

a. Total Actuarial Liability $ 3,376,131,873 $ 3,147,020,449 7.3 

b. Assets for Valuation Purposes 1,991,428,225 2,206,473,161 (9.7)

c. market Value of Assets 1,659,523,521 2,339,695,800 (29.1)

d. Unfunded Actuarial Liability    (a) - (b) 1,384,703,648 940,547,288 47.2 

e. Funded Ratio   (a) / (b) 59.0% 70.1% (15.9)

3. EMPloYER ConTRIbuTIon RATES AS A PERCEnT oF PAYRoll

normal Cost 4.15% 4.14%

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial and Supplemental Liability 6.27% 4.38%

Actuarial Contribution Rate 10.42% 8.52%

Statutory Employer Contribution Rate* 6.74% 6.14%
*

Statutory Employer Contribution Rate exceeds last year’s rate by the statutory rate increase

limit of 0.60 percent.  This rate does not include the contribution rate for the death and disability

Program.
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S u m m a ry   o f   P r i n C i Pa l   r e S u lt S
K a n S a S  P o l i C e  a n d  f i r e m e n ’ S  r e t i r e m e n t  S yS t e m

12/31/2008
Valuation

12/31/2007
Valuation % Change

1. PARTICIPAnT dATA

number of:

Active members 7,242 7,137 1.5 %

Retired members and Beneficiaries 3,909 3,755 4.1 

Inactive members 1,348 1,318 2.3 

Total members 12,499 12,210 2.4 

Projected Annual Salaries of Active members $ 426,955,831 $ 408,162,049 4.6 

Annual Retirement Payments for  Retired members and Beneficiaries $ 98,058,811 $ 92,223,463 6.3 

2. ASSETS And lIAbIlITIES

a. Total Actuarial Liability $ 2,098,292,549 $ 1,968,168,480 6.6 

b. Assets for Valuation Purposes 1,479,595,175 1,683,915,313 (12.1)

c. market Value of Assets 1,232,995,979 1,749,740,089 (29.5)

d. Unfunded Actuarial Liability    (a) - (b) 618,697,374 284,253,167 117.7 

e. Funded Ratio   (a) / (b) 70.5% 85.6% (17.6)

3. EMPloYER ConTRIbuTIon RATES AS A PERCEnT oF PAYRoll

normal Cost 8.18% 8.17%

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial and Supplemental Liability 9.70% 4.69%

Actuarial Contribution Rate (Local Employers)           17.88% 12.86%

Statutory Employer Contribution Rate* 17.88% 12.86%

* The Statutory Employer Contribution Rate is equal to the Actuarial Rate.  This is referred to as the “uniform” rate, and varies for State and local employers.  The total contribution is equal to the appropriate 
uniform rate plus the payment required to amortize any unfunded past service liability or 15 percent excess benefit liability, determined separately for each employer.
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S u m m a ry   o f   P r i n C i Pa l   r e S u lt S
K a n S a S  r e t i r e m e n t  S yS t e m  f o r  J u d g e S

12/31/2008
Valuation

12/31/2007
Valuation % Change

1. PARTICIPAnT dATA

number of:

Active members 262 261 0.4 %

Retired members and Beneficiaries 190 180 5.6 

Inactive members 11 14 (21.4)

Total members 463 455 1.8 

Projected Annual Salaries of Active members $ 27,835,460 $ 27,083,186 2.8 

Annual Retirement Payments for Retired members and Beneficiaries $ 6,682,870 $ 6,092,952 9.7 

2. ASSETS And lIAbIlITIES

a. Total Actuarial Liability $ 139,961,680 $ 131,601,196 6.4 

b. Assets for Valuation Purposes 104,421,422 116,807,301 (10.6)

c. market Value of Assets 87,017,852 120,840,352 (28.0)

d. Unfunded Actuarial Liability    (a) - (b) 35,540,258 14,793,895 140.2 

e. Funded Ratio   (a) / (b) 74.6% 88.8% (15.9)

3. EMPloYER ConTRIbuTIon RATES AS A PERCEnT oF PAYRoll

normal Cost 14.63% 14.49%

Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial and Supplemental Liability 11.75% 5.00%

Actuarial Contribution Rate 26.38% 19.49%

Statutory Employer Contribution Rate* 26.38% 19.49%

* Statutory Employer Contribution Rate is equal to the Actuarial Rate. This rate excludes the contribution for the death and disability Program.
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S u m m a ry   o f   P r i n C i Pa l   r e S u lt S
a l l   S yS t e m S   Co m b i n e d

12/31/2008
Valuation

12/31/2007
Valuation % Change

1. PARTICIPAnT dATA

number of:

Active members 156,073 153,804 1.5 %

Retired members and Beneficiaries 70,567 67,102 5.2 

Inactive members 41,749 41,383 0.9 

Total members 268,389 262,289 2.3 

Projected Annual Salaries of Active members $ 6,226,526,200 $ 5,949,228,244 4.7 

Annual Retirement Payments for  Retired members and Beneficiaries $ 879,238,682 $ 819,112,255 7.3 

2. ASSETS And lIAbIlITIES

a. Total Actuarial Liability $ 20,106,786,900 $ 18,984,914,924 5.9 

b. Assets for Valuation Purposes 11,827,618,574 13,433,115,014 (12.0)

c. market Value of Assets 9,856,348,812 14,167,885,882 (30.4)

d. Unfunded Actuarial Liability    (a) - (b) 8,279,168,326 5,551,799,910 49.1 

e. Funded Ratio   (a) / (b) 58.8% 70.8% (16.9)
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ACTuARIAl ASSuMPTIonS  — KPERS

Every three years, KPERS’ consulting actuary makes a general investigation of the actuarial experi-
ence, including mortality, retirement and employer turnover. The actuary recommends actuarial 
tables for us in the valuation and in calculating actuarial equivalent values based on such inves-
tigation. These assumptions are based on an actuarial experience study conducted for three years 
ending December 31, 2006.

Rate of Investment Return 8.0 percent

Implicit Inflation Rate 3.25 percent

Marriage Assumption 70 percent of all members are assumed married with male spouse 
assumed 3 years older than female.

Rates of Mortality: The RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant table was first adjusted
Post-retirement by an age setback or set forward.  Rates were further

adjusted to fit actual experience.

Starting Table
School Males:  RP-2000 M Healthy   -2
School Females:  RP-2000 F Healthy    -2
State Males:  RP-2000 M Healthy  +2
State Females:  RP-2000 F Healthy   +0
local Males:  RP-2000 M Healthy  +2
local Females:  RP-2000 F Healthy   -1

Sample Rates School State local
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female
50 0.513% 0.183% 0.547% 0.218% 0.587% 0.204%
55 0.549% 0.226% 0.625% 0.328% 0.670% 0.278%
60 0.662% 0.384% 0.962% 0.577% 1.031% 0.481%
65 1.051% 0.664% 1.597% 0.964% 1.712% 0.817%
70 1.747% 1.074% 2.646% 1.557% 2.837% 1.318%
75 2.917% 1.792% 4.550% 2.614% 4.878% 2.215%
80 5.278% 3.643% 7.037% 4.567% 7.545% 4.171%
85 9.331% 6.751% 11.292% 7.977% 12.108% 7.508%
90 15.661% 11.589% 17.978% 13.563% 19.278% 12.869%
95 24.301% 18.407% 24.888% 20.034% 26.687% 19.742%
100 32.791% 24.186% 30.850% 24.459% 33.080% 24.990%

Pre-retirement School Males:  70 % of RP-2000 M Employees   -2
School Females:  70% of RP-2000 F Employees    -2
State Males:  70% of RP-2000 M Employees  +2
State Females:  70% of RP-2000 F Employees   +0
local Males:  90% of RP-2000 M Employees  +2
local Females:  90% of RP-2000 F Employees   -1
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disabled life Mortality RP-2000 disabled life Table with same age adjustments as used for Retiree 
Mortality.

Rates of Salary Increase Years of Service Rate of Increase*

1 12.00% 10.50% 10.50%
5 6.55% 5.60% 6.20%
10 5.10% 4.90% 5.20%
15 4.60% 4.40% 4.80%
20 4.10% 4.10% 4.60%
25 4.00% 4.00% 4.10%
30 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

*Includes general wage increase assumption
of 4.0 percent (composed of 3.25 percent

inflation and 0.75 percent productivity)

Rates of Termination School State local
duration Male Female Male Female Male Female
0 21.00% 23.00% 17.00% 19.00% 20.00% 23.00%
1 18.00% 18.00% 14.50% 15.00% 16.00% 20.00%
2 14.00% 13.00% 12.00% 11.00% 13.20% 17.00%
3 10.00% 11.00% 10.00% 10.00% 11.00% 14.00%
4 8.00% 9.00% 8.00% 9.00% 9.60% 11.50%
5 6.50% 7.25% 7.00% 8.00% 8.30% 9.00%
6 5.50% 6.25% 6.00% 7.00% 7.10% 7.50%
7 5.00% 5.50% 5.20% 6.00% 6.00% 6.50%
8 4.50% 4.90% 4.60% 5.00% 5.00% 5.75%
9 4.00% 4.30% 4.10% 4.60% 4.40% 5.00%
10 3.60% 3.90% 3.90% 4.30% 3.80% 4.25%
11 3.20% 3.50% 3.70% 4.00% 3.50% 3.75%
12 2.90% 3.10% 3.50% 3.70% 3.30% 3.40%
13 2.60% 2.80% 3.30% 3.50% 3.10% 3.20%
14 2.40% 2.50% 3.10% 3.30% 2.90% 3.00%
15 2.20% 2.30% 2.90% 3.10% 2.70% 2.80%
16 2.00% 2.10% 2.70% 2.90% 2.50% 2.60%
17 1.80% 1.90% 2.50% 2.70% 2.30% 2.40%
18 1.60% 1.70% 2.30% 2.50% 2.10% 2.20%
19 1.50% 1.50% 2.10% 2.30% 1.90% 2.00%
20 1.40% 1.30% 1.90% 2.10% 1.80% 1.80%
21 1.30% 1.20% 1.70% 1.90% 1.70% 1.60%
22 1.20% 1.10% 1.50% 1.70% 1.60% 1.40%
23 1.10% 1.00% 1.30% 1.50% 1.50% 1.20%
24 1.00% 0.90% 1.10% 1.40% 1.40% 1.00%
25 0.90% 0.80% 0.90% 1.30% 1.30% 0.90%
26 0.80% 0.70% 0.70% 1.20% 1.20% 0.70%
27 0.70% 0.60% 0.60% 1.10% 1.10% 0.60%
28 0.60% 0.50% 0.50% 1.00% 1.00% 0.50%
29 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.90% 0.50%
30 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.80% 0.50%
30+ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Retirement Rates

School 1st Year with 85 Points After 1st Year with 85 Points
Age Rate Age Rate

53 20% 53 18%
55 20% 55 18%
57 22% 57 18%
59 25% 59 23%
61 30% 61 30%

Early Retirement normal Retirement
Age Rate Age Rate

55 5% 62 30%
56 5% 63 25%
57 8% 64 35%
58 8% 65 35%
59 12% 66-71 25%
60 15% 72-74 20%
61 22% 75 100%

State 1st Year with 85 Points After 1st Year with 85 Points
Age Rate Age Rate

53 10% 53 15%
55 15% 55 15%
57 15% 57 12%
59 15% 59 12%
61 30% 61 25%

Early Retirement normal Retirement
Age Rate Age Rate

55 5% 62 30%
56 5% 63 20%
57 5% 64 30%
58 5% 65 35%
59 8% 66-67 25%
60 8% 68-74 20%
61 20% 75 100%

local 1st Year with 85 Points After 1st Year with 85 Points
Age Rate Age Rate

53 11% 53 10%
55 13% 55 10%
57 13% 57 10%
59 15% 59 12%
61 25% 61 25%

Early Retirement normal Retirement
Age Rate Age Rate

55 5% 62 25%
56 5% 63 20%
57 5% 64 30%
58 5% 65 35%
59 5% 66 25%
60 5% 67-74 20%
61 15% 75 100%
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Correctional normal Retirement at Age 55
Age Rate

55 10%
58 10%
60 10%
62 45%
65 100%

Correctional employees with an age 60 normal retirement date – Age 62.
Inactive vested members – Age 62.
TIAA employees – Age 66.

Rates of disability Age School State local

25 .025% .036% .030%
30 .028% .102% .065%
35 .034% .161% .097%
40 .058% .244% .143%
45 .110% .376% .209%
50 .213% .511% .363%
55 .362% .720% .600%
60 .680% .920% 850%

Indexation of Final Average Salary for disabled Members: 2.5 percent per year

Probability of vested
Members leaving
Contributions
with System

Age School State local
25 80% 65% 60%
30 80% 65% 60%
35 80% 65% 60%
40 80% 65% 60%
45 82% 75% 64%
50 87% 85% 74%
55 100% 100% 100%
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ACTuARIAl ASSuMPTIonS – KP&F

Rate of Investment Return 8.0 percent

Implicit Inflation Rate 3.25 percent

Marriage Assumption 80 percent of all members assumed married with male spouse assumed to be 
three years older than female

Rates of Mortality:
Post-retirement RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table
Pre-retirement 90 percent of RP-2000 Employee Table* 

*70 percent of preretirement deaths assumed to be service related.

disabled life Mortality RP-2000 disabled life Table

Rates of Salary Increase Years of Service Rate *
1 12.5%
5 7.0%

10 4.9%
15 4.3%
20 4.0%
25 4.0%

*Includes general wage increase assumption of 4.0% (composed 
of 3.25 percent inflation and 0.75 percent productivity)

Rates of Termination
Tier I 3 percent for ages less than 41

0 percent thereafter

Tier II Years of Service Rate
1 13.0%
5 6.0%

10 2.5%
15 1.0%
20 1.0%
25 0.0%

Retirement Rates
Tier I Early Retirement normal Retirement

Age Rate Age Rate
50 5% 55 40%
51 5% 56 30%
52 5% 57 25%
53 10% 58 40%
54 30% 59 35%

60 55%
61 20%
62 100%
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Retirement Rates (cont.)
Tier II:  Early Retirement normal Retirement

Age Rate Age Rate
50 10% 50 25%
51 10% 53 25%
52 10% 55 25%
53 15% 58 20%
54 25% 60 20%

61 40%
62 35%
63 100%

Inactive vested – Assumed to retire at later of (i) eligibility for unreduced 
benefits or (ii) age 55.

Rates of disability Age Rate*
22 06%
27 .07%
32 .15%
37 .35%
42 .56%
47 .76%
52 .96%
57 1.00%

*90 percent assumed to be service-connected under KP & F Tier I.

ACTuARIAl ASSuMPTIonS - JudGES

Rate of Investment Return 8.0 percent

Implicit Inflation Assumption 3.25 percent

Rates of Mortality:

 Post-retirement RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table, set back two years
Pre-retirement 70 percent of RP-2000 Employee Table, set back two years

Rates of Salary Increase 4.5 percent

Rates of Termination none assumed

disabled life Mortality RP-2000 disabled life Table, set back two years

Rates of disability none assumed

Retirement Age Age 64 or current age, if greater

Marriage Assumption 70 percent of all members are assumed married with male spouse 
assumed 3 years older than female.
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ACTuARIAl METHodS

Funding Method
Under the EAn cost method, the actuarial present value of 
each member’s projected benefits allocates on a level basis 
over the member’s compensation between the entry age of 
the member and the assumed exit ages.  The portion of the 
actuarial present value allocated to the valuation year is 
called the normal cost.  The actuarial present value of ben-
efits allocated to prior years of service is called the actuarial 
liability.  The unfunded actuarial liability represents the 
difference between the actuarial liability and the actuarial 
value of assets as of the valuation date.  The unfunded actu-
arial liability is calculated each year and reflects experience 
gains/losses.

There are several components of the unfunded actuarial 
liability which are amortized over different periods.  The in-
crease in the unfunded actuarial liability resulting from the 
1998 COLA is amortized over 15 years.  The increase in the 
unfunded actuarial liability for Local employers resulting 
from 2003 legislation which made the 13th check for pre-

July 2, 1987 retirees a permanent benefit is funded over a 
10 year period beginning in 2005.  The remainder of the 
unfunded actuarial liability is amortized over a period 
originally set at 40 years beginning July 1, 1993. 

The UAL is amortized as a level percentage of payroll for all 
groups except Judges, who use a level dollar payment.  The 
payroll growth assumption is 4 percent so the annual amor-
tization payments will increase 4 percent each year.  As a 
result, if total payroll grows 4 percent per year, as assumed, 
the amortization payment will remain level as a percentage 
of total current payroll. 

Asset Valuation Method
For actuarial purposes, assets are valued using an asset 
smoothing method.  The difference between the actual 
return and the expected return (based on the actuarial 
assumed rate of return) on the market value of assets is 
calculated each year and recognized equally over a five year 
period.
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PlAn PRovISIonS — ovERvIEw

nOTE: In the interest of simplicity, certain generalizations 
have been made. The law and the rules adopted by the 
Board of Trustees will control specific situations.

Membership
The Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (the 
Retirement System, or the System), is a body corporate and 
an instrumentality of the State of Kansas. The Retirement 
System is an umbrella organization administering three 
statewide retirement systems:
• Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS)
• Kansas Police and Firemen’s Retirement System 

(KP&F)
• Kansas Retirement System for Judges (Judges)

All three systems are part of a qualified governmental, 
defined benefit, contributory plan covering substantially all 
public employees in Kansas. The Kansas Retirement System 
for Judges is a single employer plan, while the other two are 
cost-sharing, multi-employer plans. The State of Kansas is 
required to participate, but for local political subdivisions, 
participation is optional but irrevocable once elected. Cer-
tain legislative employees also receive benefit payments.

PlAn PRovISIonS — KPERS 
 (STATE, loCAl And SCHool)

nOTE: Tier 2 membership became effective July 1, 2009.

Employee Membership
membership is mandatory for all employees in covered po-
sitions, except elected officials. A covered position for non-
school employees is one that is covered by Social Security, is 
not seasonal or temporary, and requires at least 1,000 hours 
of work per year. School employees who work at least 630 
hours per year or 3.5 hours per day for 180 days are eligible 
for membership. Employees become members on their first 
day of employment in a KPERS-covered position.  

Tier 1
members have Tier 1 coverage if they were employed 
before July 1, 2009, and were active, contributing members 
on that date.

Tier 2
members have Tier 2 coverage if they were first employed 
on or after July 1, 2009.

KPERS retirees may not become contributing members 
again.

Board of Regents Plan Members (TIAA and equivalents)
Board of Regents plan members (TIAA and equivalents) 
do not make contributions to KPERS. They receive prior 
service benefits for service before 1962. The benefit is 1 per-
cent of FAS for each year of credited prior service. Service 
after 1961 is counted for purposes of determining eligibility 
for vesting. These members are also covered by the KPERS 
Death and Disability Benefits Program.

Correctional Members
Correctional employees, as certified to the Board of Trust-
ees by the Secretary of Corrections, are defined in K.S.A. 
74-4914a:
a) Correctional officers
b) Certain directors and deputy directors of correctional 

institutions
c) Correctional power plant operators
d) Correctional industries employees
e) Correctional food service employees
f) Correctional maintenance employees

Tier 1 Correctional members:  For groups (a) and (b) with 
at least three consecutive years of credited service in such 
positions immediately before retirement, normal retirement 
age is 55 and early retirement requirements are age 50 with 
ten years of credited service. For groups (c), (d), (e) and (f) 
with at least three consecutive years of service in such posi-
tions immediately before retirement, normal retirement age 
is 60 and early retirement requirements are age 55 with ten 
years of credited service. Both groups are also eligible for 
full benefits when age and service equal 85 “points.”

Tier 2 Correctional members:  For groups (a) and (b) with 
at least ten years of service including three years in such 
positions immediately before retirement, normal retirement 
age is 55 and early retirement age is 50. For groups (c), (d), 
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(e) and (f) with at least ten years of service including three 
years in such positions immediately before retirement, nor-
mal retirement age is 60 and early retirement age is 55. 

Member Contributions
Tier 1 members contribute 4 percent of their gross earnings; 
Tier 2 members contribute 6 percent. Interest is credited to 
members’ contribution accounts on June 30 each year, based 
on account balance as of the preceding December 31. Those 
who became members before July 1, 1993, earn 8 percent 
interest per year. Those who became members on and after 
July 1, 1993, earn 4 percent interest. 

Employer Contributions
Rates are certified by the Board of Trustees based on results 
of annual actuarial valuations; however, annual increases 
are capped by state statute.

Vesting Requirements
A member must have five years of credited service. Should 
the vested member end employment, the member must 
leave accumulated contributions on deposit with the Retire-
ment System to be eligible for future benefits. If a vested 
member ends employment and withdraws accumulated 
contributions, the member loses all rights and privileges 
under the Retirement System. If a vested member who is 
married ends employment and wants to withdraw accu-
mulated contributions, the member’s spouse must provide 
consent for the contribution withdrawal, since any benefits 
to which the spouse may have been entitled in the future 
would be lost as well. Retirement benefits are payable 
when the vested member reaches normal retirement age, 
or reduced benefits are payable when the vested member 
reaches a specified early retirement age.

Retirement Age and Service Requirements
Tier 1 Eligibility
• Age 65 with one year of service
• Age 62 with ten years of credited service
• Any age when combined age and years of credited 

service equal 85 “points”

Tier 2 EligibilityAge 65 with five years of credited service
• Age 60 with 30 years of service

Age is determined by the member’s last birthday and is not 
rounded up.

Retirement Benefits
Benefits are based on the member’s years of credited ser-
vice, final average salary (FAS) and a statutory multiplier. 
At retirement a member may receive a lump-sum payment 
of up to 50 percent of the actuarial present value of the 
member’s lifetime benefit. His or her monthly retirement 
benefit is then permanently reduced.

Tier 1 members may elect to receive 10, 20, 30, 40, or 50 
percent of lifetime benefits in a lump sum. Tier 2 members 
may elect to receive 10, 20 or 30 percent of lifetime benefits 
in a lump sum.

Final Average Salary (FAS)
Tier 1:  For those hired on or after July 1, 1993, FAS is the 
average of their three highest years, excluding additional 
compensation, such as sick and annual leave.

For those who were hired before July 1, 1993, FAS is the greater 
of either a:
• Four-year FAS including additional compensation, 

such as sicand annual leave; or
• Three-year FAS excluding additional compensation, 

such as sick 
and annual leave.

Tier 2:  FAS is an average of the five highest years of salary, 
excluding additional compensation, such as payments for 
unused sick and annual leave.

Participating service credit under both tiers is 1.75 percent 
of FAS.  Prior service credit is 0.75 percent to 1 percent of 
FAS per year [School employees receive 0.75 percent FAS 
for each year of prior service that is not credited under the 
former Kansas School Retirement System (KSRS)]. 

Early Retirement
Eligibility is age 55 and ten years of credited service. The 
retirement benefit is reduced  based on the member’s age at 
retirement.

Working After Retirement 
A member must wait 60 days after his or her retirement 
date before working for any employer who participates in 
KPERS. If a retired member then goes to work for an em-
ployer he or she worked for during his or her last two years 
of KPERS participation, the member has a $20,000-per-year 
earnings limit.  
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For the three-year period from July 2009 through June 2012, 
the $20,000 annual earnings limit has been lifted for some 
licensed school members who return to work for the same 
employer.  As a general rule, members must retire with full 
(i.e., not early) retirement benefits and must hold a licensed 
position when they return to work after retirement.  

Withdrawal Benefit
If members leave employment they can withdraw their 
contributions, plus interest, after 30 days. members lose any 
rights and benefits when they withdraw from KPERS, such 
as insurance coverage. Former members who return to cov-
ered employment within five years will not have lost any 
membership rights or privileges, if they haven’t withdrawn 
contributions. The Retirement Act does not allow members 
to borrow from contributions. The employer portion of con-
tributions remains with the System when a member ends 
employment and withdraws contributions.

Disability Benefit
KPERS Death and Disability Program provides disability 
income benefits, financed by employer contributions. A 
member must be totally disabled for 180 continuous days. 
Benefits accrue from the later of the 181st day of continuous 
disability or from the first day when compensation from the 
employer ceases. The current long-term disability benefit 
is 60 percent of the member’s annual compensation on the 
date disability begins, reduced by Social Security benefits 
(members must apply), workers’ compensation benefits and 
any other employment-related disability benefits. members 
disabled before January 1, 2006, receive a benefit based on 
two-thirds of their annual compensation on the date the 
disability began. The minimum monthly benefit is $100. 
members receiving disability benefits continue to receive 
service credit under KPERS and basic group life insurance 
coverage. members can also continue any optional insur-
ance coverage. If a disabled member retires after receiving 
disability benefits for at least five years immediately before 
retirement, the member’s FAS is adjusted by statute.

Non-Service Connected Death Benefit
The active member’s designated beneficiary receives the 
member’s accumulated contributions plus interest in a 
lump sum. If the member had reached age 55 with ten years 
of credited service and the spouse is the sole beneficiary, 
then the spouse may choose a lifetime benefit instead of 
receiving the returned contributions. If a member with ten 
or more years of service dies and was not of retirement age, 

and the spouse is the sole beneficiary, then the spouse can 
elect one of the survivor options at the time the member 
would have first been of retirement age.

Service-Connected Accidental Death Benefit
The active member’s accumulated contributions plus inter-
est, a $50,000 lump sum, and an annual benefit based on 50 
percent of FAS (reduced by workers’ compensation benefits 
and subject to a minimum benefit of $100 a month) are 
payable to a spouse, minor children or dependent parents 
for life, or until the youngest child reaches age 18 (or up 
to age 23 if a full-time student), in this order of preference. 
The monthly accidental death benefit is in lieu of any joint/
survivor benefit.

Basic Group Life Insurance for Active Members
KPERS Death and Disability Program provides an insured 
death benefit equal to 150 percent of the active member’s 
annual compensation on the date of death. If a disabled 
member dies after receiving disability benefits for at least 
five years immediately before death, the member’s current 
annual rate of compensation is adjusted by statute.

Death Benefit for Retirees
The retiree’s beneficiary receives a $4,000 lump sum. The 
beneficiary may assign this benefit to a funeral establish-
ment. The beneficiary for the $4,000 death benefit may be, 
but is not always, the same person as the member’s joint 
annuitant. A retiree may name a funeral establishment as 
beneficiary. If the member has selected a retirement option, 
benefits are paid to the joint annuitant or the designated 
beneficiary. Under joint and survivor retirement options, 
if the joint annuitant dies before the retired member, the 
reduced benefit payment is increased to the amount the re-
tired member would have received if no retirement option 
had been selected. Benefits payable to a joint annuitant stop 
at the joint annuitant’s death. If a member does not select 
an option, the designated beneficiary receives the excess, if 
any, of the member’s accumulated contributions, plus inter-
est, over total benefits paid to date of death.
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PlAn PRovISIonS — KP&F

Employee Membership
Tier I
members have Tier I coverage if they were employed before 
July 1, 1989, and if they did not elect coverage under Tier II.

Tier II
members have Tier II coverage if they were employed July 
1, 1989, or later. This also includes members employed 
before July 1, 1989, who elected Tier II coverage.

Member Contributions
members contribute 7 percent of their gross earnings. For 
members with 32 years service credit, the contribution rate 
is reduced to 2 percent of compensation. A few members 
employed before January 1, 1976, have contributions re-
duced by their Social Security contributions, not including 
contributions for medicare. These members’ benefits are 
reduced by 50 percent of original Social Security benefits ac-
cruing from employment with the participating employer.

Employer Contributions
Rates are certified by the Board of Trustees based on results 
of annual actuarial valuations. KP&F employers contribute 
at the actuarially required rate.

Retirement Age and Service Requirements
Tier I Eligibility
• Age 55 and 20 years of service
• Any age with 32 years of service

Tier II Eligibility
• Age 50 and 25 years of service
• Age 55 and 20 years of service
• Age 60 and 15 years of service

Benefits
Benefits are based on the member’s Final Average Salary 
(FAS) and years of service. At retirement a member may 
receive a lump-sum payment of up to 50 percent of the 
actuarial present value of the member’s lifetime benefit. His 
or her monthly retirement benefit is then permanently re-
duced. Annual benefits at normal retirement age equal FAS  
x  2.5 percent  x  years of service (up to 32 years).

For those who were hired before July 1, 1993, FAS is the average 
of the highest three of the last five years of credited partici-
pating service, including additional compensation, such as 
sick and annual leave.

For those who are hired on or after July 1, 1993, FAS is the aver-
age of the highest three of the last five years of participating 
service, excluding additional compensation, such as sick and 
annual leave.

Local Plan
For members covered by local plan provisions on the em-
ployer’s entry date, normal retirement is at age 50 with 22 
years of credited service.

Working After Retirement
A member must wait 30 days after his or her retirement 
date before working for any employer who participates in 
KP&F. If a retired member then goes to work for the same 
state agency or the same police or fire department he or she 
worked for during his or her last two years of KP&F partici-
pation, the member has a $15,000-per-year earnings limit.

Early Retirement
members must be at least age 50 and have 20 years of 
credited service. normal retirement benefits are reduced 0.4 
percent per month under age 55.

Vesting Requirements
Tier I Eligibility
The member must have 20 years of credited service; if end-
ing employment, the member must leave contributions with 
the Retirement System to be eligible for future benefits.

Tier II Eligibility
The member must have 15 years of credited service to be 
considered vested. To draw a benefit before age 60, how-
ever, the member must have 20 years of credited service. If 
ending employment, the member must leave contributions 
with the Retirement System to be eligible for future benefits.
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Withdrawal Benefit
If members leave employment before retirement they can 
withdraw their contributions, plus interest, after 30 days. 
When members withdraw from KP&F they lose any rights 
and benefits, such as insurance coverage. 

If a married vested member ends employment and wants to 
withdraw accumulated contributions, the member’s spouse 
must consent to the withdrawal, since any of the spouse’s 
future benefits will be forfeited as well. Former members 
who return to covered employment within five years will 
not lose any membership rights or privileges if they haven’t 
withdrawn contributions. The Retirement Act does not al-
low members to borrow from contributions. The employer 
contributions remain with the System when a member ends 
employment and withdraws. The Retirement System will 
refund contributions only after all contributions have been 
reported by the member’s former employer.

Disability Benefits for Tier I Members
Service-Connected Disability
There is no age or service requirement to be eligible for this 
benefit. A member receives a pension equal to the higher of 
50 percent of FAS or 2.5 percent for each year, plus 10 per-
cent of FAS for each dependent child under age 18 (or up to 
age 23 for full-time students), to a maximum of 75 percent 
of FAS. If dependent benefits aren’t payable, the benefit is 
2.5 percent for each year, to a maximum of 80 percent of 
FAS. When a member receiving service-connected disability 
benefits dies, the spouse and dependent children receive 
service-connected death benefits if the member dies within 
two years of retirement or after two years from the same 
service-connected cause. If service-connected death benefits 
aren’t payable, the spouse receives a lump-sum payment 
of 50 percent of the member’s FAS. Also, either the spouse 
or the dependent children receive a pension of half of the 
member’s benefit.

non Service-Connected Disability
This pension is calculated at 2.5 percent of FAS per year 
of service, to a maximum benefit of 80 percent of FAS 
(minimum benefit is 25 percent of FAS). When a member 
receiving non-service-connected disability benefits dies, 
the surviving spouse receives a lump-sum payment of 50 
percent of FAS. Also, either the spouse or the dependent 
children receive a pension of half of the member’s benefit.

Disability Benefits for Tier II Members
There is no distinction between service-connected and 
non-service-connected disability benefits. Disability benefits 
equal 50 percent of FAS. Service credit is granted during 
the disability period. Disability benefits convert to age and 
service retirement as soon as the member is eligible for full 
retirement benefits. If the member is disabled for at least 
five years immediately before retirement, the member’s FAS 
is adjusted by statute.

Service Connected Death Benefit
There is no age or service requirement, and a pension of 50 
percent of FAS goes to the spouse, plus 10 percent of FAS 
goes to each dependent child under age 18 [or up to age 23 
if full time student(s)], to a maximum of 75 percent of FAS.

Non-Service-Connected Death
A lump sum of 100 percent of FAS goes to the spouse; and 
a pension of 2.5 percent of FAS per year of service (to a 
maximum of 50 percent) is payable to the spouse. If there 
is no spouse, the monthly benefit is paid to the dependent 
children. If there is no surviving spouse or children the 
lump-sum payment less refundable contributions and inter-
est is paid to the beneficiary.

Death Benefit for Inactive Members
If an inactive member with 20 or more years of service dies 
and was not of retirement age, and the spouse is the sole 
beneficiary, then the spouse can elect one of the survivor 
options at the time the member would have first been of 
retirement age. If an inactive member is eligible to retire 
when he or she dies, and the spouse is the sole beneficiary, 
the spouse may elect to receive benefits as a joint annuitant 
under any option instead of receiving the member’s contri-
butions.

Death Benefit for Retirees
The retiree’s beneficiary may assign this benefit to a funeral 
establishment. The beneficiary for the $4,000 death benefit 
may be, but is not always, the same person as the member’s 
joint annuitant. A retiree may name a funeral establishment 
as beneficiary. If the member has selected a retirement op-
tion, benefits are paid to the joint annuitant or the designat-
ed beneficiary. Under joint and survivor retirement options, 
if the joint annuitant dies before the retired member, the 
reduced benefit payment is increased to the amount the 
retired member would have received if no retirement op-
tion had been selected. Benefits payable to a joint annuitant 
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stops at the joint annuitant’s death. If a member does not 
select an option, the designated beneficiary receives the 
excess, if any, of the member’s accumulated contributions, 
plus interest, over total benefits paid to date of death.

The surviving spouse of a transfer member (who was 
covered by a local plan on the employer’s entry date, who 
dies after retirement, and who had not elected a retirement 
benefit option), receives a lump-sum payment of 50 percent 
of FAS. Also, 75 percent of the member’s benefit is payable 
either to the spouse or to dependent children.

PlAn PRovISIonS — JudGES

Member Contributions
Judges contribute 6 percent of gross earnings. When an ac-
tive member reaches the maximum retirement benefit level 
of 70 percent of FAS, the contribution rate is reduced to 2 
percent.

Employer Contributions
Rates are certified by the Board of Trustees, based on results 
of annual actuarial valuations and statutory regulations set 
by the Legislature.

Vesting Requirements
Judges vest when appointed. There is no minimum service 
requirement. However, if ending employment, the member 
must leave contributions on deposit with the Retirement 
System in order to be eligible for future benefits. Eligible 
judges who have service credited under KPERS have vested 
benefits under both KPERS and the Retirement System for 
Judges when the combined total credited service equals ten 
years.

Retirement Age and Service Requirements
Eligibility
• Age 65 with one year of service
• Age 62 with ten years of credited service
• Any age when combined age and years of credited 

service equal 85 “points”

Age is determined by the member’s last birthday and is not 
rounded up.

Retirement Benefit
The benefit is based on the member’s Final Average Salary 
(FAS), which is the average of the three highest years of 

service as a judge. At retirement a member may receive 
a lump-sum payment of up to 50 percent of the actuarial 
present value of the member’s lifetime benefit. His or her 
monthly retirement benefit is then permanently reduced.

The basic formula for those who were members before July 
1, 1987, is 5 percent of FAS for each year of service up to ten 
years, plus 3.5 percent for each additional year, to a maxi-
mum of 70 percent of FAS. For those who became members 
on or after July 1, 1987, the formula is 3.5 percent for each 
year, to a maximum benefit of 70 percent of FAS.

All judges, other than Supreme Court justices, must retire at 
age 75. Supreme Court justices must retire at the end of the 
term in which he or she reaches age 70.  (just added)

Early Retirement
A member must be age 55 and have ten years of credited 
service to take early retirement. The retirement benefit is 
reduced 0.2 percent per month if the member is from age 60 
to age 62, plus 0.6 percent per month if the member is from 
age 55 to age 60. normal benefit accrued at termination is 
payable at age 62 or in a reduced amount at age 55, provid-
ed the member has ten years of service credit. Otherwise, 
benefits are not payable until age 65.

Working After Retirement
Retired judges may enter into an agreement to work for up 
to 104 days at 25 percent of the current salary of a judge. 
The agreement is for two years and may be renewed for 
up to 12 years. Retirement benefits will be suspended in 
any case where a retired judge is elected or appointed to a 
judgeship. The judge in that case resumes active participa-
tion and will accrue additional service credit. When the 
judge retires again, the retirement benefit is recalculated.

Disability Benefits
These benefits are payable if a member is defined as perma-
nently physically or mentally disabled. The disability ben-
efit, payable until age 65, is 3.5 percent of FAS for each year 
of service. The minimum benefit is 50 percent of FAS. Ben-
efits are recalculated when the member reaches retirement 
age. If a judge is disabled for at least five years immediately 
before retirement, the judge’s FAS is adjusted by statute.

Withdrawal Benefit
If members leave employment they can withdraw their 
contributions, plus interest, after 30 days. When members 
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withdraw from KPERS they lose any rights and benefits, 
such as insurance coverage. Former members who return 
to covered employment within five years will not have 
lost any membership rights or privileges, if they haven’t 
withdrawn contributions. The Retirement Act does not al-
low members to borrow from contributions. The employer 
portion of contributions remains with the System when a 
member ends employment and withdraws contributions. 
KPERS will refund contributions only after all contributions 
have been reported by the member’s former employer.

Death Benefit for Active Members
A lump-sum insured death benefit equal to 150 percent of 
the active member’s annual compensation on the date of 
the member’s death is payable; plus a refund of the mem-
ber’s accumulated contributions. In lieu of receiving the 
member’s accumulated contributions, the surviving spouse 
of a member who is eligible to retire at death, may elect 
to receive benefits under any survivor benefit option. The 
spouse must be the member’s sole designated beneficiary 
to exercise this option. If the member had at least ten years 
of credited service, but hadn’t reached retirement age at the 
time of death, the spouse may elect a monthly benefit to 
begin on the date the member first would have been eligible 
to retire.

Death Benefit for Retirees
The retiree’s beneficiary receives a $4,000 lump sum. The 
beneficiary may assign this benefit to a funeral establish-
ment. A retiree may also directly name a funeral establish-
ment as beneficiary. If the member had selected an option 
with survivor benefits, benefits are paid to the joint annui-
tant or to the member’s designated beneficiary. Under joint 
and survivor retirement options, if the joint annuitant dies 
before the retired member, the reduced benefit payment is 
increased to the amount the retired member would have 
received if no retirement option had been selected. Benefits 
payable to a joint annuitant stop when the joint annuitant 
dies. If the member did not select an option, the designated 
beneficiary receives the excess, if any, of the member’s ac-
cumulated contributions, plus interest, over total benefits 
paid to date of death.
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S C h e d u l e  o f  aC t i v e  m e m b e r  va lu at i o n  d ata  ( 1 )

Percentage
Increase in

Number Percentage Number of Number of Total Annual Percentage
Valuation of Active Change in Participating Participating Payroll Average Increase in

Date Members  (2) Membership Employers Employers (Millions)(2) Payroll Average Payroll

06/30/00 140,559 1.9 % 1,416 0.6%        $   4,290 $ 30,471 6.8 %
12/31/00 143,337 2.0 1,423 0.5         4,455          30,412 -0.2
12/31/01 145,666 1.6 1,435 0.8         4,675          32,094 5.5
12/31/02 147,294 1.1 1,442 0.5         4,866          32,984 2.8
12/31/03 148,145 0.6 1,454 0.8         4,978          32,944 -0.1
12/31/04 147,751 -0.3 1,461 0.5         5,102          33,854 2.7
12/31/05 149,073 0.9 1,474 0.9         5,270          34,661 2.4
12/31/06 151,449 1.6 1,474 0.0         5,599          36,246 4.4
12/31/07 153,804 1.5 1,482 0.5         5,949          37,922 4.4
12/31/08 156,073 1.5 1,492 0.6         6,227          39,113 3.1

1) data provided to actuary reflects active membership information as of January 1.

2) Excludes TIAA salaries. 

S h o r t  t e r m  S o lv e n C y  t e S t
last ten FisCal Years

Valuation
Date

Member 
Contributions

(A)

Retirants
and 

Beneficiaries
(B)

Active Member
Employer 
Financed

Portion
(C)

Assets
Available

for Benefits

Portions 
of Accrued Liabilities

Covered by Assets
(A) (B) (C)

06/30/00   $ 2,934,469,051 $ 4,454,897,319 $ 3,412,030,704 $   9,568,274,828 100 % 100% 64%
12/31/00   3,007,338,917 4,576,452,175 3,556,222,919 9,835,181,839 (1) 100 100 63
12/31/01   3,330,859,571 4,903,096,418 3,509,095,766 9,962,917,897 100 100 49
12/31/02   3,353,870,165 5,247,201,306 4,012,527,155 9,784,862,188 100 100 30
12/31/03   3,595,082,177 5,558,543,751 5,285,920,342 10,853,462,178 (2) 100 100 32
12/31/04   3,817,174,808 5,994,869,531 5,902,048,137 10,971,426,577 100 100 20
12/31/05   4,006,823,805 6,413,679,842 6,071,258,736 11,339,292,965 100 100 15
12/31/06   4,209,698,437 6,872,703,437 6,470,388,630 12,189,197,444 100 100 17
12/31/07   4,423,194,339 7,417,933,822 7,143,786,763 13,433,115,014 100 100 22
12/31/08   4,642,675,652 7,945,452,582 7,518,658,666 11,827,618,574 100 90 0
1) Actuarial valuation date was changed to a calendar year.

2) Actuarial cost method was changed to the Entry Age normal (EAn) for all three plans.

A short-term solvency test, which is one means of determining a system’s progress under its funding program, compares the 
plan’s present assets with (A) active member contributions on deposit, (B) the liability for future benefits to present retired 
lives and (C) the actuarial liability for service already rendered by active members.  In a system that has been following the 
level percent of payroll financing discipline, the liability for active member contributions deposit (item A) and the liabilities 
for future benefits to present retired lives (item B) will be fully covered by present assets.  The liability for service already 
rendered by active members (item C) will be fully or partially covered by the remainder of present assets.  If the system has 
been using level cost financing, the funded portion of item C usually will increase over a period of time.  Item C being fully 
funded is rare.
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r e t i r a n t S ,  b e n e f i C i a r i e S  -  C h a n g e S  i n  r o l l S  -  a l l  S yS t e m S
last ten FisCal Years

Additions Deletions
Number at Number % Change % Change Average Year-End

Fiscal Beginning Number  Annual Number  Annual at End in Number in Additions  Annual Annual
Year of Year Added Allowances Removed  Allowances of Year of Retirants Allowances  Allowance Allowances

1999  50,071    3,328  $41,833,222 1,756  $9,151,705 51,643 3.10 % 2.70% $9,034 $464,709,423 

2000  51,643    3,360  44,028,303 1,862 9,563,949 53,141  2.90  5.20 $9,397 $797,869,985 

2001  53,141    3,112  44,919,587 1,951 10,020,387 54,302  2.20  2.00 $9,773 $550,674,064 

2002  54,302    3,689  45,669,820 1,922 9,552,087 56,069  3.30  1.70 $10,101 $627,704,056 

2003  56,069    3,585  48,718,476 2,116 10,942,002 57,538  2.60  6.70 $10,443 $645,716,079 

2004  57,538    3,612  50,253,218 2,009 11,940,793 59,141  2.60  3.20 $10,897 $676,918,614 

2005  59,141    4,141  59,096,917 2,017 12,333,238 61,265  3.60  17.60 $11,126 $737,563,276 

2006  61,265    4,452  66,239,352 1,759 11,185,646 63,765  4.00  12.00 $11,498 $805,978,732 

2007  63,765    4,423  67,181,677 2,125 15,218,444 66,063  3.60  1.40 $13,142 $868,179,029 

2008  66,063    5,195  73,055,348 2,515 18,681,361 68,743  4.10  8.70 $13,758 $945,739,016 

2009  68,743    5,330  81,815,349 2,467 20,966,802 71,606  4.10  8.70 $13,964 $999,939,615 

m e m b e r S h i P  P r o f i l e
last ten Years as oF deCemBer 31

Valuation Retirees & Total
Date Active Inactive Beneficiaries Membership

1999 140,833 27,664 53,137 221,634

2000 143,591 35,482 54,396 233,469

2001 145,910 38,056 56,115 240,081

2002 147,294 40,404 57,597 245,295

2003 148,145 41,315 59,124 248,584

2004 147,751 41,269 61,125 250,145

2005 149,073 41,232 63,348 253,653

2006 151,449 40,672 65,765 257,886

2007 153,804 41,383 67,102 262,289

2008 156,073 41,749 70,724 268,546
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S u m m a ry  o f  m e m b e r S h i P  d ata

12/31/2008 12/31/2007

RETIREE And bEnEFICIARY MEMbER vAluATIon dATA (1)

KPERS
number 66,468 63,167
Average Benefit $11,652 $11,411
Average Age 72.41 72.31

Police & Fire
number 3,909 3,755
Average Benefit $25,085 $24,560
Average Age 63.50 63.10

Judges
number 190 180
Average Benefit $35,173 $33,850
Average Age 73.70 73.60

System Total
number 70,567 67,102
Average Benefit $12,460 $12,207
Average Age 71.92 71.80

ACTIvE MEMbER vAluATIon dATA (1)

KPERS
number 148,569 146,406
Average Current Age 45.59 45.51
Average Service 10.86 10.83
Average Pay $38,087 $36,924

Police & Fire
number 7,242 7,137
  Tier I 536 584
  Tier II 6,706 6,553
Average Current Age 39.10 39.10
Average Service 11.06 10.96
Average Pay $57,800 $56,068

Judges
number 262 261
Average Current Age 57.09 56.64
Average Service 11.95 11.85
Average Pay $104,159 $101,732

System Total
number 156,073 153,804
Average Current Age 45.31 45.23
Average Service 10.87 10.83
Average Pay $39,113 $37,922

1) data provided to actuary reflects active membership information as of January 1.
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S C h e d u l e  o f  e m P loy e r  Co n t r i b u t i o n  r at e S
last ten FisCal Years (1)

KPERS State/School KPERS Local
Fiscal
years

Actuarial
Rate

Actual
Rate

Fiscal
years

Actuarial
Rate

Actual
Rate

2000 5.27 % 4.19    % 2000 3.89    % 3.22    %
2001 6.15   3.98    (2) 2001 3.88   2.77    (2)
2002 6.00   4.78   2002 4.07   3.52   
2003 6.17   4.98     (3) 2003 4.73   3.67    (3)
2004 7.05   4.58     (3) 2004 4.64   3.22    (3)
2005 8.29   5.47   2005 6.04   4.01   
2006 9.94   6.07   2006 7.04   4.61   
2007 9.75   6.77   2007 8.69   5.31   
2008 11.37   7.37   2008 8.92   5.93   
2009 11.86   7.97      (5) 2009 9.12   6.54    (5)

TIAA KP&F (Uniform Rate)

Fiscal
years

Actuarial
Rate

Actual
Rate

Fiscal
years

Actuarial
Rate

Actual
Rate

1997 1.89    % 1.89    % 2000 7.35   7.35    %
1998 1.66   1.66   2001 6.97   6.97   
1999 1.93   1.93   2002 6.79   6.79   
2000 1.82   1.82   2003 6.86   6.86   
2001 1.21   1.21    (2) 2004 9.47   9.47   
2002 2.03   2.03   2005 11.69   11.69   
2003 2.27   2.27     (3) (4) 2006 12.39   12.39   

2007 13.32   13.32   
2008 13.88   13.88   
2009 13.51   13.51   

                                         JUDGES

Fiscal
years

Actuarial
Rate

Actual
Rate

           2000 14.38    % 14.38     %
                                     2001 16.14   15.74    (2)

2002 12.88   12.88   
2003 12.66   12.66    (3)
2004 16.67   16.67    (3)
2005 19.22   19.22   
2006 22.37   22.37   
2007 19.11   19.11   
2008 22.38   22.38   
2009 22.08   22.08    (5)

1) Rates shown for KPERS State/School, TIAA and Judges represent the rates for the fiscal year ending June 30.  KPERS local and KP&F rates 
are reported for the calendar years. Rates include Group life and disability insurance when applicable.

2) Per 2000 and 2001 legislation, employers were not required to remit the Group life and disability portion of the Actual Rate from April 1, 
2000 through december 31, 2001. 

3) Per 2002 and 2003 legislation, employers were not required to remit the Group life and disability portion of the Actual Rate from July 1, 
2002 through december 31, 2002 or from April 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004. 

4) Per 2003 legislation, members of the TIAA group were made special members of KPERS and no longer have a separate valuation or 
contribution rate.

5) Per 2009 legislation, employers were not required to remit the Group life and disability portion of the Actual Rate from March 1, 2009 
through november 30, 2009. 
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1120 South 101st Street, Suite 400
Omaha, NE 68124
USA

Tel +1 402 393 9400
Fax +1 402 393 1037

milliman.com

march 12, 2009

Board of Trustees 
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System 
611 S. Kansas Ave., Suit 100 
Topeka, KS 66603

Dear members of the Board:

In accordance with your request, we have performed an 
actuarial valuation of KPERS Death and Disability Program 
as of June 30, 2008 for determining contributions beginning 
July 1, 2008. The major findings of the valuation are con-
tained in this report.  This report reflects the benefit provi-
sions and contribution rates in effect as of June 30, 2008.

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on in-
formation (some oral and some in writing) supplied by the 
System’s staff.  This information includes, but is not limited 
to, statutory provisions, employee data, and financial infor-
mation.  In our examination of these data, we have found 
them to be reasonably consistent and comparable with data 
used for other purposes.  Since the valuation results are 
dependent on the integrity of the data supplied, the results 
can be expected to differ if the underlying data is incom-
plete or missing.  It should be noted that if any data or other 
information is inaccurate or incomplete, our calculations 
may need to be revised.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the 
best of our knowledge and belief, this report is complete 
and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with 
generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and 
practices which are consistent with the Actuarial Standards 
of Practice promulgated by the Actuarial Standards Board 
and the applicable Guides to Professional Conduct, ampli-

fying Opinions, and supporting Recommendations of the 
American Academy of Actuaries.  

We further certify that all costs, liabilities, rates of interest, 
and other factors used or provided in this report have been 
determined on the basis of actuarial assumptions and meth-
ods which are individually reasonable (taking into account 
the experience of the System and reasonable expectations); 
and which, in combination, offer our best estimate of antici-
pated experience affecting the System.

nevertheless, the emerging costs will vary from those pre-
sented in this report to the extent actual experience differs 
from that projected by the actuarial assumptions. The Board 
of Trustees has the final decision regarding the appropriate-
ness of the assumptions and adopted them as indicated in 
the valuation

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly 
from the current measurements presented in this report due 
to such factors as the following:  plan experience differing 
from that anticipated by economic or demographic assump-
tions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; 
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural opera-
tion of the methodology used for these measurements (such 
as the end of an amortization period or additional cost 
or contribution requirements based on the plan’s funded 

ACTuARY’S CERTIFICATIon lETTER — dEATH And dISAbIlITY PlAn
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status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.  Due to the 
limited scope of our assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the 
potential range of future measurements.

Actuarial computations presented in this report are for purposes of 
analyzing the sufficiency of the statutory contribution rate.  Actuarial 
computations under GASB Statement no. 43, Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, are for pur-
poses of fulfilling financial accounting requirements.  The computations 
prepared for these two purposes may differ as disclosed in our report.  
The calculations in the enclosed report have been made on a basis consis-
tent with our understanding of the System’s funding requirements and 
goals, and of GASB Statement 43.  Determinations for purposes other 
than meeting these requirements may be significantly different from the 
results contained in this report.  Accordingly, additional determinations 
may be needed for other purposes.

milliman’s work product was prepared exclusively for KPERS for a 
specific and limited purpose. It is a complex, technical analysis that 
assumes a high level of knowledge concerning KPERS operations, and 
uses KPERS data, which milliman has not audited. It is not for the use or 
benefit of any third party for any purpose. Any third party recipient of 
milliman’s work product who desires professional guidance should not 
rely upon milliman’s work product, but should engage qualified profes-
sionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs. 

We respectfully submit the following report, and we look forward to 
discussing it with you.

I, Daniel D. Skwire, F.S.A., am a consulting 
actuary for milliman, Inc.  I am a member of 
the American Academy of Actuaries and meet 
the Qualification Standards of the American 
Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial 
opinion contained herein.

I, Patrice A. Beckham, F.S.A., am a consulting 
actuary for milliman, Inc.  I am a member of 
the American Academy of Actuaries and meet 
the Qualification Standards of the American 
Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial 
opinion contained herein.

mILLImAn, Inc.

Sincerely,

Daniel D. Skwire, FSA 
Consulting Actuary

Patrice A. Beckham, FSA, mAAA 
Consulting Actuary 
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This report contains the June 30, 2008 actuarial 
valuation for the KPERS Death and Disability 
Program.  This program provides two primary 
benefits to active members:

Group life insurance equal to 150 percent 
of annual compensation, which is provided 
through an insurance contract with minnesota 
Life.

Self-insured long term disability (LTD) benefits 
equal to 60 percent (prior to 1/1/2006, 66 2/3 
percent) of annual compensation, offset by oth-
er benefits.  members receiving LTD benefits 
also receive service credit toward their retire-
ment benefits under KPERS (which does not 
affect calculations for the Death and Disability 
Program) and have their group life insurance 
coverage continued under the waiver of pre-
mium provision.  For those employees covered 
under the waiver of premium provision, the 
group life insurance benefit is increased annu-
ally for inflation, at a rate equal to the consum-
er price index less one percent, beginning five 
years following the date of disability.

The scope of the annual actuarial valuation, on 
both the GASB 43 and illustrative historical ba-
sis, includes the LTD and Waiver benefits de-
scribed in Item 2 above.  They do not include 
the fully-insured group life insurance benefit, 
which is provided only during employment 
and is therefore not classified as an OPEB 
under GASB 43.

The key results from each section of this report 
are summarized below.

Actuarial Valuation Under GASB 43
GASB Statement 43 contains requirements 
for the valuation of other post-employment 
benefits (OPEB) by state and local government 

entities.  These requirements, which are analogous to pension account-
ing practices, attribute the cost of OPEB to the time during which the 
employee is actively working for the employer.  

The next table summarizes the calculation of the actuarial liability for 
active and disabled members.  This liability includes the cost of projected 
LTD benefits, projected waiver benefits, and projected administrative 
expenses:

Actuarial liability at 6/30/2008

Actives disabled Total
Pv of Total Projected benefits $489,354,057 $231,282,196 $720,636,254
Pv of Future normal Cost 365,576,073 0 365,576,073
Actuarial liability $123,777,984 $231,282,196 $355,060,180
noTE:  Totals may not match due to rounding.

As of June 30, 2008, the KPERS Death and Disability Fund has an un-
funded actuarial liability of $316,489,213.  KPERS has elected to amortize 
this unfunded actuarial liability over 15 years as a level percent of pay, 
assuming a 4 percent annual payroll increase.

The annual required contribution (ARC) for the KPERS Death and 
Disability Program equals the current year normal cost plus the amor-
tization of the unfunded actuarial liability, all adjusted for interest to 
mid-year.  The ARC for 2008-2009 is $59,758,096, representing 0.93% of 
estimated annual compensation.

Projected Cashflows
Five-Year Cashflow Projection
Expected Benefits and Expenses v. Expected Contributions (millions)
Excludes Group life Insurance for Active Members

Plan Year Projected benefits and Expenses Projected Contributions
2008-2009 $38.6 $48.1
2009-2010 $41.9 $49.5
2010-2011 $44.6 $51.0
2011-2012 $46.7 $52.5
2012-2013 $48.0 $54.1

The table indicates that the projected contributions are expected to 
exceed the projected benefits and expenses for each of the next five 
years, according to the assumptions used for the actuarial valuation, 
and assuming that the current contribution rate of 1.0 percent (which 

ACTuARIAl ovERvIEw — dEATH And dISAbIlITY
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includes approximately 0.25 percent of payroll 
for group life insurance) remains unchanged.  
This pattern would result in a modest increase 
in plan assets over the 5-year time horizon.  
KPERS has indicated, however, that it is likely 
the Legislature will implement a 9-month con-
tribution moratorium commencing in march 
2009, which would have the impact of spend-
ing down the majority of the plan’s existing 
assets.

The cashflow projections include self-insured 
benefits only.  They do not include the cost 
of insurance premiums for the fully-insured 
group life benefit or the projected contribu-
tions intended to cover those premiums.   Also, 
the projections are on a “best-estimate” basis 
consistent with the liability calculations, which 
means they do not include an explicit margin.  
To the extent that KPERS requires a more 
conservative benefit projection for the purpose 
of determining funding contributions, it may 
wish to consider adding a margin of 5-10 per-
cent to the benefits and expenses projected.

ACTuARIAl vAluATIon undER GASb 43

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued State-
ment no. 43, Financial Reporting For Postemployment Benefit Plans 
Other Than Pension Plans, in order to establish uniform standards of 
financial reporting by state and local governmental entities for other 
postemployment benefit plans (OPEB plans).   The term “other postem-
ployment benefits (OPEB) refers to postemployment benefits other than 
pension benefits and includes (a) postemployment healthcare benefits 
and (b) other types of postemployment benefits like life insurance, dis-
ability, and long term care, if provided separately from a pension plan.

The basis for GASB 43 is to attribute the cost of postemployment ben-
efits to the time during which the employee is actively working for the 
employer.  OPEB arises from an exchange of salaries and benefits for 
employee services and it is part of the compensation that employers offer 
for services received.  

GASB Statement no. 43 establishes standards for measurement, recog-
nition, and display of the assets, liabilities and where applicable, net 
assets and changes in net assets of such funds. In addition, the statement 
requires two schedules and accompanying notes disclosing information 
relative to the funded status of the Plan and employer contributions to 
the Plan.

• The Schedule of Funding Progress provides historical information 
about the funded status of the plan and the progress being made in 
accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due.

• The Schedule of Employer Contributions provides historical infor-
mation about actual contributions made to the plan by participating 
employers in comparison to annual required contributions (ARC).

GASB 43 was first effective for KPERS Death and Disability Program for 
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2007.  This is the third valuation per-
formed in connection with GASB 43 since it addresses the ARC for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2009.  Only the disability benefits and waiver 
of premium life insurance benefits provided by KPERS Death and Dis-
ability Program are subject to GASB 43.  The group and optional life 
insurance programs for active members are not OPEBs under GASB 43.

A number of assumptions have been made in developing the liabilities 
reported in this report.  These assumptions, as well as the actuarial meth-
odology, are described in Appendix C of this report.  The projections in 
this report are estimates, and as such, KPERS’ actual liability will vary 
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from these estimates.  The projections and assumptions should be updated as actual costs under 
this program develop.

Actuarial Present Value of Total Projected Benefits
The actuarial present value of total projected benefits reflects all expected payments in the future 
discounted to the date of the valuation.  The present value is an amount of money that, if it were 
set aside now and all assumptions met, would be exhausted with the ultimate payment to the last 
plan member’s final expense.

Actuarial Present Value of Total Projected Benefits at 6/30/2008
Actives disabled Total

disability Income $368,387,458 $176,409,496 $544,796,954
waiver of Premium 99,222,726 44,595,948 143,818,673
Administrative Expenses 21,743,874 10,276,753 32,020,627
Total $489,354,0578 $231,282,196 $720,636,254
noTE:  Totals may not match due to rounding.

The Entry Age normal Actuarial Cost method was used to allocate the cost of benefits to years of 
active service.  The objective under this method is to expense each participant’s benefit as a level 
percent of pay over their active working lifetime.  At the time the funding method is introduced, 
there will be a liability which represents the contributions which would have been accumulated 
if this method of funding had always been used (called the “Actuarial Liability”).  The difference 
between this actuarial liability and the assets (if any) is the unfunded actuarial liability, which is 
typically amortized over a period of years.  The maximum permissible years under GASB 43 is 30.  
KPERS has chosen to amortize the unfunded actuarial liability over 15 years, as a level percent of 
pay.

Actuarial Liability at 6/30/2008
Actives disabled Total

Present value 
of Total Projected benefits

$489,354,057 $231,282,196 $720,636,254

Present value 
of Future normal Cost

365,576,073 0 365,576,073

Actuarial liability $123,777,984 $231,282,196 $355,060,180

Actuarial Balance Sheet
The actuarial balance sheet is a demonstration of the basic actuarial equation that the actuarial 
present value of future benefits to be paid to the active and retired members must equal the cur-
rent assets plus the actuarial present value of future contributions to be received.  Accordingly, the 
status of the plan in balance sheet form as of June 30, 2008 is shown in the following table:
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Actuarial Present Value of Total Projected Benefits
Active Members $489,354,057
disabled Members 231,282,196
Total Actuarial Present value of Total Projected benefits $720,636,254

Assets and Future Employer Contributions
Assets* $38,570,967
unfunded Actuarial liability 316,489,213
Present value of Future normal Costs 365,576,073
Total Assets and Future Employer Contributions $720,636,254
*Market value

Actuarial Required Contribution
GASB 43 defines the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) as the employer’s normal cost plus 
amortization of any unfunded actuarial liability over a period not to exceed 30 years.  KPERS has 
chosen to amortize the unfunded actuarial liability over 15 years as a level percentage of payroll.

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2009

A. Employer Normal Costs
 (1) normal Cost as of June 30, 2008 $36,642,325
 (2) Assumed interest (mid year timing assumed) 815,379
 (3) normal Cost for FY2009      [(1) + (2)] $37,457,704

B. Determination of Current Year Amortization Payment
 (1) unfunded Actuarial liability (see Table 3.3 Item II) $316,489,213
 (2) Amortization Period 15 years
 (3) Amortization Factor 14.5079
Amortization Amount as of June 30, 2008  [(1) / (3)] 21,814,957
Assumed interest (mid year timing assumed) 485,435
Amortization Amount for FY2009   [(4) + (5)] $22,300,392

C. Determination of Annual Required Contribution
 (1) normal Cost for benefits attributable to service in the 
                     current year  (A.3.)

$37,457,704

 (2) Amortization of unfunded Actuarial liability (b.6.) 22,300,392
 (3) Annual Required Contribution (ARC) [(1) + (2)] $59,758,096

D. Annual Required Contribution
 (1) Annual Required Contribution $59,758,096
 (2) Estimated Annual Compensation for FY09 6,409,426,283
 (3) ARC as a Percentage of Payroll 0.93%

The amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Liability is calculated assuming amortization as a 
level percent of payroll over 15 years.  Payroll is assumed to increase 4 percent per year. 
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ACTuARIAl ASSuMPTIonS  — dEATH And dISAbIlITY

Rate of Investment Return GASb 43: 4.5 percent, net of expenses

Implicit Inflation Rate 3.25 percent

Sample Rates School State local
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female
50 0.513% 0.183% 0.547% 0.218% 0.587% 0.204%
55 0.549% 0.226% 0.625% 0.328% 0.670% 0.278%
60 0.662% 0.384% 0.962% 0.577% 1.031% 0.481%
65 1.051% 0.664% 1.597% 0.964% 1.712% 0.817%
70 1.747% 1.074% 2.646% 1.557% 2.837% 1.318%
75 2.917% 1.792% 4.550% 2.614% 4.878% 2.215%
80 5.278% 3.643% 7.037% 4.567% 7.545% 4.171%
85 9.331% 6.751% 11.292% 7.977% 12.108% 7.508%
90 15.661% 11.589% 17.978% 13.563% 19.278% 12.869%
95 24.301% 18.407% 24.888% 20.034% 26.687% 19.742%
100 32.791% 24.186% 30.850% 24.459% 33.080% 24.990%

Pre-retirement School Males:  70 % of RP-2000 M Employees   -1
School Females:  70% of RP-2000 F Employees    -2
State Males:  70% of RP-2000 M Employees  +2
State Females:  70% of RP-2000 F Employees   +1
local Males:  90% of RP-2000 M Employees  +2
local Females:  90% of RP-2000 F Employees   +0

disabled life Mortality RP-2000 disabled life Table with same age adjustments as used for Retiree 
Mortality.

Rates of Salary Increase Years of Service Rate of Increase*

1 12.00% 10.50% 10.50%
5 6.55% 5.60% 6.20%
10 5.10% 4.90% 5.20%
15 4.60% 4.40% 4.80%
20 4.10% 4.10% 4.60%
25 4.00% 4.00% 4.10%
30 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

*Includes general wage increase assumption
of 4.0 percent (composed of 3.25 percent

inflation and 0.75 percent productivity)
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Rates of Termination School State local
duration Male Female Male Female Male Female
0 21.00% 23.00% 17.00% 19.00% 20.00% 23.00%
1 18.00% 18.00% 14.50% 15.00% 16.00% 20.00%
2 14.00% 13.00% 12.00% 11.00% 13.20% 17.00%
3 10.00% 11.00% 10.00% 10.00% 11.00% 14.00%
4 8.00% 9.00% 8.00% 9.00% 9.60% 11.50%
5 6.50% 7.25% 7.00% 8.00% 8.30% 9.00%
6 5.50% 6.25% 6.00% 7.00% 7.10% 7.50%
7 5.00% 5.50% 5.20% 6.00% 6.00% 6.50%
8 4.50% 4.90% 4.60% 5.00% 5.00% 5.75%
9 4.00% 4.30% 4.10% 4.60% 4.40% 5.00%
10 3.60% 3.90% 3.90% 4.30% 3.80% 4.25%
11 3.20% 3.50% 3.70% 4.00% 3.50% 3.75%
12 2.90% 3.10% 3.50% 3.70% 3.30% 3.40%
13 2.60% 2.80% 3.30% 3.50% 3.10% 3.20%
14 2.40% 2.50% 3.10% 3.30% 2.90% 3.00%
15 2.20% 2.30% 2.90% 3.10% 2.70% 2.80%
16 2.00% 2.10% 2.70% 2.90% 2.50% 2.60%
17 1.80% 1.90% 2.50% 2.70% 2.30% 2.40%
18 1.60% 1.70% 2.30% 2.50% 2.10% 2.20%
19 1.50% 1.50% 2.10% 2.30% 1.90% 2.00%
20 1.40% 1.30% 1.90% 2.10% 1.80% 1.80%
21 1.30% 1.20% 1.70% 1.90% 1.70% 1.60%
22 1.20% 1.10% 1.50% 1.70% 1.60% 1.40%
23 1.10% 1.00% 1.30% 1.50% 1.50% 1.20%
24 1.00% 0.90% 1.10% 1.40% 1.40% 1.00%
25 0.90% 0.80% 0.90% 1.30% 1.30% 0.90%
26 0.80% 0.70% 0.70% 1.20% 1.20% 0.70%
27 0.70% 0.60% 0.60% 1.10% 1.10% 0.60%
28 0.60% 0.50% 0.50% 1.00% 1.00% 0.50%
29 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.90% 0.50%
30 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.80% 0.50%
30+ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Retirement Rates

School 1st Year with 85 Points After 1st Year with 85 Points
Age Rate Age Rate

53 20% 53 18%
55 20% 55 18%
57 22% 57 18%
59 25% 59 23%
61 30% 61 30%

Early Retirement normal Retirement
Age Rate Age Rate

55 5% 62 30%
56 5% 63 25%
57 8% 64 35%
58 8% 65 35%
59 12% 66-71 25%
60 15% 72-74 20%
61 22% 75 100%

State 1st Year with 85 Points After 1st Year with 85 Points
Age Rate Age Rate

53 10% 53 15%
55 15% 55 15%
57 15% 57 12%
59 15% 59 12%
61 30% 61 25%

Early Retirement normal Retirement
Age Rate Age Rate

55 5% 62 30%
56 5% 63 20%
57 5% 64 30%
58 5% 65 35%
59 8% 66-67 25%
60 8% 68-74 20%
61 20% 75 100%

local 1st Year with 85 Points After 1st Year with 85 Points
Age Rate Age Rate

53 11% 53 10%
55 13% 55 10%
57 13% 57 10%
59 15% 59 12%
61 25% 61 25%

Early Retirement normal Retirement
Age Rate Age Rate

55 5% 62 25%
56 5% 63 20%
57 5% 64 30%
58 5% 65 35%
59 5% 66 25%
60 5% 67-74 20%
61 15% 75 100%
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Correctional normal Retirement at Age 55
Age Rate
55 10%
58 10%
60 10%
62 45%
65 100%

Correctional employees with an age 60 normal retirement date – Age 62.
Inactive vested members – Age 62.
TIAA employees – Age 66.

lTd Claim Incidence Rates Male Female
Age local School State local School State
25 0.00077   0.00065   0.00083   0.00114   0.00096   0.00122 
30 0.00080   0.00067   0.00086   0.00105   0.00089   0.00113 
35 0.00103   0.00087   0.00111   0.00171   0.00144   0.00184 
40 0.00149   0.00126   0.00161   0.00240   0.00203   0.00258 
45 0.00258   0.00218   0.00277   0.00355   0.00300   0.00382 
50 0.00375   0.00317   0.00404   0.00444   0.00375   0.00478 
55 0.00567   0.00480   0.00611   0.00553   0.00468   0.00595 
60 0.00766   0.00649   0.00825   0.00620   0.00525   0.00668 
65 0.00773   0.00654   0.00833   0.00515   0.00436   0.00555 
70 0.00865   0.00732   0.00931   0.00475   0.00402   0.00511 

Claim Termination Rates

Claim Termination Rates 
as percent of 1987 
Commissioners Group 
disability Table 
(based on Actual KPERS 
Experience)

Age at disability Claim duration (Months)
1-12 13-24 25-60 61+

under 30 50% 55% 79% 150%
30-39 50% 55% 79% 150%
40-49 50% 55% 79% 150%
50-59 76% 76% 138% 350%
60 and over 350% 350% 350% 350%

All claim termination rates are assumed to be 350 percent of the table for attained ages 60 
and older.

Projected Future Claim Cost as Percent of Payroll (used in cashflow projections):  0.47 percent in 
2007-2008, which increases in future due to aging.

Incurred but not 
Reported (IbnR) Reserve:

60 percent of expected claim cost for year

overpayment Recovery: 65 percent of overpayment balance.

Future Payroll Growth: 4.0 percent long-term growth for actuarial valuation.  3.0 percent 
near-term growth for cashflow projections.

Administrative Expenses: 4.65 percent of claims.
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waiver of Premium
Claim Termination Rates

Claim Termination Rates 
as percent of 1987 
Commissioners Group 
disability Table 
(based on Actual KPERS 
Experience)

Age at disability Claim duration (Months)
1-12 13-24 25-60 61+

under 30 50% 55% 79% 150%
30-39 50% 55% 79% 150%
40-49 50% 55% 79% 150%
50-59 76% 76% 138% 350%
60 and over 350% 350% 350% 350%

All claim termination rates are assumed to be 350 percent of the table for attained ages 60 and 
older.

Mortality:  100 percent of IRS disabled Mortality Rates from Revenue Ruling 96-7.

benefit Indexing:  Historical indexing is based on actual retirement plan calculations.  Indexing 
for 2006 and later uses a rate of 2.0 percent, which is equivalent to a 3 percent annual assumed 
increase in the consumer price index, less 1.0% as specified by the plan.

Projected Future Claim Cost as  percent of Payroll (used in cashflow projections):  0.12 percent in 
2007-2008, which increases in future due to aging.

IbnR:  12.5 percent of expected claim cost for year



                   www.kpers.org      113        

ExPERIEnCE  — KPERS dEATH And dISAbIlITY

As of June 30, 2008

death Claims by 
death benefit Paid

  2006-2007 2007-2008

death benefit Paid Count % of Claims Count % of Claims
0-9,999 2 2% 1 1%
10,000-19,999 11 10% 6 6%
20,000-29,999 13 12% 7 7%
30,000-39,999 17 16% 29 27%
40,000-49,999 14 13% 20 19%
50,000-59,999 24 23% 16 15%
60,000-69,999 7 7% 12 11%
70,000-79,999 7 7% 12 11%
80,000-89,999 4 4% 1 1%
90,000-99,999 5 5% 1 1%
100,000+ 2 2% 2 2%
Total 106 100% 107 100%

death Claims by 
Age at death

  2006-2007 2007-2008

Age at death Count % of Claims Count % of Claims
20-29 1 1% 0 0%
30-39 2 2% 2 2%
40-49 19 18% 9 8%
50-59 44 42% 51 48%
60-64 34 32% 34 32%
65+ 6 6% 11 10%
Total 106 100% 107 100%

Active lTd Claims by 
Age at disability

  2006-2007 2007-2008

Age at disability Count % of Claims Count % of Claims
<20 1 0% 1 0%
20-29 79 3% 82 3%
30-39 479 15% 485 16%
40-49 1177 38% 1137 38%
50-59 1189 38% 1126 38%
60-64 146 5% 138 5%
65+ 26 1% 26 1%
Total 3097 100% 2995 100%
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Active lTd Claims by 
Attained Age

  2006-2007 2007-2008

Attained Age Count % of Claims Count % of Claims
<20 0 0% 0 0%
20-29 8 0% 9 0%
30-39 99 3% 105 4%
40-49 613 20% 579 19%
50-59 1507 49% 1441 48%
60-64 775 25% 774 26%
65+ 95 3% 87 3%
Total 3097 100% 2995 100%

Active lTd Claims by 
net benefit Amount

  2006-2007 2007-2008

net Monthly benefit Count % of Claims Count % of Claims
0-499 1207 39% 1177 39%
500-999 1021 33% 973 32%
1,000-1,499 504 16% 496 17%
1,500-1,999 210 7% 212 7%
2,000-2,499 90 3% 75 3%
2,500-2,999 36 1% 40 1%
3,000-3,499 15 0% 10 0%
3,500-3,999 6 0% 6 0%
4,000-4,499 4 0% 3 0%
4,500-4,999 1 0% 1 0%
5,000+ 3 0% 2 0%
Total 3097 100% 2995 100%

new lTd Claims by 
Age at disability

  2006-2007 2007-2008

Age at disability Count % of Claims Count % of Claims
<20 0 0% 0 0%
20-29 7 2% 5 2%
30-39 27 8% 30 10%
40-49 100 30% 64 22%
50-59 164 49% 146 51%
60-64 31 9% 38 13%
65+ 5 1% 6 2%
Total 334 100% 289 100%
         

new lTd Claims by 
Attained Age

  2006-2007 2007-2008

Attained Age Count % of Claims Count % of Claims
<20 0 0% 0 0%
20-29 5 1% 4 1%
30-39 23 7% 26 9%
40-49 90 27% 56 19%
50-59 161 48% 140 48%
60-64 45 13% 54 19%
65+ 10 3% 9 3%
Total 334 100% 289 100%
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new lTd Claims by 
net benefit Amount

  2006-2007 2007-2008

net benefit Count % of Claims Count % of Claims
0-499 89 27% 92 32%
500-999 88 26% 55 19%
1,000-1,499 69 21% 67 23%
1,500-1,999 44 13% 42 15%
2,000-2,499 24 7% 19 7%
2,500-2,999 11 3% 11 4%
3,000-3,499 5 1% 0 0%
3,500-3,999 2 1% 1 0%
4,000-4,499 1 0% 2 1%
4,500-4,999 0 0% 0 0%
5,000+ 1 0% 0 0%
Total 334 100% 289 100%

Terminated lTd Claims 
by Term Reason

  2006-2007 2007-2008

Term Reason Count % of Claims Count % of Claims
death 135 31% 148 29%
Recovery 42 10% 61 12%
Retirement 205 48% 250 50%
Expiry 49 11% 46 9%
Total 431 100% 505 100%

ACTuARIAl METHodS

Funded Method
Actuarial liabilities and comparative costs shown in this Report were computed using the Entry 
Age normal (EAn) Actuarial Cost method, which consists of the following cost components:

Under the EAn cost method, the actuarial present value of each member’s projected benefits is al-
located on a level basis over the member’s compensation between the entry age of the member and 
the assumed exit ages.  The portion of the actuarial present value allocated to the valuation year is 
called the normal cost.  The actuarial present value of benefits allocated to prior years of service is 
called the actuarial liability.  The unfunded actuarial liability represents the difference between the 
actuarial liability and the actuarial value of assets as of the valuation date.  The unfunded actuarial 
liability is calculated each year and reflects experience gains/losses. The Unfunded Actuarial Li-
ability (UAL) is the difference between the Actuarial Liability and the Valuation Assets.  KPERS 
has chosen to amortize the UAL over 15 years as a level percentage of payroll.

It should be noted that GASB 43 allows a variety of cost methods to be used.  This method was 
selected because it is consistent with the KPERS retirement system funding and because it tends 
to produce stable costs.  Other methods used do not change the ultimate liability, but do allocate 
it differently between what has been earned in the past and what will be earned in the future.  If a 
different method was used, the normal cost and unfunded actuarial liability would change.   Please 
note that the net effect of the change may result in an increase or decrease in the annual required 
contribution (ARC).  If desired, we can provide more details.

Asset Valuation Method
Assets are valued at market value.
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ovERvIEw oF PlAn PRovISIonS

The KPERS Death and Disability Plan is a cost-sharing multiple em-
ployer plan that provides long term disability (LTD) and life insurance 
benefits to eligible employees.  Eligible employees consist of all individu-
als who are:
1) Currently active members of KPERS;
2) Employees of an educational institution under the Kansas Board of 

Regents as defined in K.S.A. 74-4925;
3) Elected officials.

The plan provides a group life insurance benefit for active members 
through a fully-insured program with minnesota Life Insurance Com-
pany.  Because this benefit is fully-insured, it is not included in the scope 
of this actuarial valuation.  The plan also provides a self-funded LTD 
benefit and a self-funded life insurance benefit for disabled members 
(referred to as “group life waiver of premium”).  These items are consid-
ered “Other Post-Employment Benefits” (OPEB) under GASB accounting 
rules, and they are included in this actuarial valuation.

KEY PRovISIonS —lonG-TERM dISAbIlITY

Definition of Disability
For the first 24 months following the end of the benefit waiting period, a 
member is totally disabled if the member is unable to perform the mate-
rial and substantial duties of his or her regular occupation due to sick-
ness or injury.  Thereafter, the member is totally disabled if the member 
is unable to perform the material and substantial duties of any gainful 
occupation due to sickness or injury.

Benefit Waiting Period
For approved claims, benefits begin on the later of (a) the date the mem-
ber completes 180 continuous days of total disability; or (b) the date the 
member ceases to draw compensation from his or her employer.

Monthly Benefit
The monthly benefit is 60 percent of the member’s monthly rate of compen-
sation, with a minimum of $100 and a maximum of $5,000.  The monthly 
benefit is subject to reduction by deductible sources of income, which 
include Social Security primary disability or retirement benefits, worker’s 
compensation benefits, other disability benefits from any other source by 
reason of employment, and earnings from any form of employment.

Maximum Benefit Period
If the disability begins before age 60, benefits are payable while dis-
ability continues until the member’s 65th birthday or retirement date, 

whichever first occurs.   If the disability occurs 
at or after age 60, benefits are payable while 
disability continues, for a period of five years 
or until the date of the member’s retirement, 
whichever first occurs.

Limitation for Mental Illnesses 
and Substance Abuse
Benefit payments for disabilities caused or 
contributed to by substance abuse or non-
biologically-based mental illnesses are limited 
to the term of the disability or 24 months per 
lifetime, whichever is less.

Cost-of-Living Increase
There are no automatic cost-of-living increase 
provisions.  KPERS has the authority to imple-
ment an ad hoc cost-of-living increase.

KEY PRovISIonS — GRouP lIFE wAIvER 
oF PREMIuM

Benefit Amount
Upon the death of a member who is receiving 
monthly disability benefits, the plan will pay 
a lump-sum benefit to eligible beneficiaries.  
The benefit amount will be 150 percent of the 
greater of (a) the member’s annual rate of 
compensation at the time of disability, or (b) 
the member’s previous 12 months of compen-
sation at the time of the last date on payroll.  If 
the member had been disabled for five or more 
years, the annual compensation or salary rate 
at the time of death will be indexed before the 
life insurance benefit is computed.  The index-
ing is based on the consumer price index, less 
one percentage point.

Accelerated Death Benefit
If a member is diagnosed as terminally ill with 
a life expectancy of 12 months or less, he or 
she may be eligible to receive up to 100% of 
the death benefit rather than having the benefit 
paid to the beneficiary.  

Conversion Right
If a member retires or disability benefits end, 
he or she may convert the group life insurance 
coverage to an individual life insurance policy.  
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The Statistical Section presents several schedules that 
provide financial trends analysis of the Retirement System’s 
overall financial health and additional analytical informa-
tion on employers’ membership data, retirement benefits 
and other post employment benefits (OPEB).  The schedules 
beginning on this page through page 122 provide revenues, 
expenses and funding status information for the past ten 
fiscal years for KPERS and Death and Disability (OPEB) 
plans.  On page 123 a schedule is presented that allocates 

the total benefits and type of refunds that were paid.  On 
pages 126 through 128 various schedules are presented to 
depict the level of monthly benefits by number of retirees, 
retirement type and options, and years of service.  On page 
129, information is provided showing the top ten participat-
ing employers determined by number of covered active em-
ployees.  The source of the information in these schedules is 
derived from the comprehensive annual financial reports, 
unless otherwise noted.

r e v e n u e S  by  S o u r C e
last ten FisCal Years

Retirement Plan Death & Disability Plan

Fiscal Year
Member

Contributions
Employer

Contributions Misc

Net
Investment

Income
(KPERS)

Employer 
Insurance 

(OPEB)

Net
Investment 

Income
(OPEB) Total

2000 $ 192,776,305 $ 168,100,637 $ 245,354 $ 1,290,504,963 $17,164,419 $ 24,265,535 $ 1,693,057,213 

2001 204,142,810 193,384,289 175,815 (783,541,397) — (1) (14,585,385) (400,423,869)

2002 209,624,015 207,611,045 137,633 (458,395,669) 13,862,682 (5,351,290) (32,511,584)

2003 224,746,447 222,882,765 82,257 324,824,742 8,581,558 1,231,901 782,349,670 

2004 230,349,955 714,353,221 (2) 182,113 1,335,895,581 — (1) 330,336 2,281,111,203 

2005 233,226,034 261,961,687 178,105 1,222,707,749 31,990,734 388,372 1,750,452,681 

2006 246,203,381 298,711,909 175,539 1,354,021,324 53,319,639 386,439 1,952,818,231 

2007 256,995,275 339,509,022 228,986 2,161,413,409 59,308,991 668,063 2,818,123,746 

2008 269,603,155 395,752,214 225,736 (650,071,204) 62,400,369 968,222 78,878,492 

2009 278,619,872 449,235,653 154,113 (2,556,613,735) 36,334,585 (3) 351,362 (1,791,918,153)

1) Per 2000 and 2003 legislation, employers were not required to remit the Group life and disability Insurance portion of required employer contributions.

2) Pension obligation bonds for $440 million were issued in 2004.

3) Per 2009 legislation, employers were not required to remit the Group life and disability Insurance portion 
of required employer contributions from March 1, 2009 through november 30, 2009.
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b e n e f i t S  by  t y P e
last ten FisCal Years

Fiscal 
Year

Monthly 
Retirement 

Benefits
Retirement 

Dividend
Death 

Benefits

Refunds of 
Contributions 

Separations

Refunds of 
Contributions 

Deaths

 
Insurance 

Premiums (1)

Disability, 
Insurance 
Premiums 

(OPEB)

2000 $489,058,357   $8,811,628   $8,071,779   $39,390,011   $4,241,839   $4,924,386   $37,275,492

2001 542,389,577   8,284,487   8,227,488   39,656,724   4,310,899   7,331,729   39,124,874

2002 619,959,068   7,744,988   8,694,809   33,550,967   5,515,970   7,844,273   39,781,491

2003 638,498,630   7,217,449   7,826,064   34,462,966   5,145,980   8,267,916   45,561,319

2004 670,246,402   6,672,212   8,685,182   35,903,879   5,275,591   6,362,986   44,033,406

2005 731,389,840   6,173,436   7,849,884   40,395,640   6,378,293   5,997,113   47,705,996

2006 800,256,846   5,721,885   8,810,923   40,628,580   6,197,596   5,973,688   48,984,269

2007 862,894,416   5,284,613   9,153,582   40,632,701   5,496,510   6,383,962   49,201,924

2008 940,870,530   4,834,127   8,388,935   43,197,593   5,275,097   6,824,361   49,893,770

2009 995,530,221   4,409,393   9,237,740   38,156,001   5,773,422   6,946,461   47,356,797

1) optional group life insurance for active members.

e x P e n S e S  by  t y P e
last ten FisCal Years

Fiscal
Year

Retirement Plan Death & Disability Plan

Benefits
Refund of Contributions

Insurance Administration
Insurance

(OPEB)
Administration

(OPEB)* TotalSeparations Death

2000 $505,941,764 $39,390,011 $4,241,839 $4,924,386 $5,689,571 $37,275,492 $           — $597,463,063 

2001 558,901,552 39,656,724 4,310,899 7,331,729 6,843,434 39,124,874 — 656,169,212 

2002 636,398,865 33,550,967 5,515,970 7,844,273 6,776,044 39,781,491 — 729,867,610 

2003 653,542,143 34,462,966 5,145,980 8,267,916 7,215,024 45,561,319 — 754,195,348 

2004 685,603,796 35,903,879 5,275,591 6,362,986 7,231,295 44,033,406 — 784,410,953 

2005 745,413,160 40,395,640 6,378,293 5,997,113 7,340,147 47,705,996 — 853,230,349 

2006 814,789,655 40,628,580 6,197,596 5,973,688 7,718,879 48,984,269 — 924,292,667 

2007 877,332,611 40,632,701 5,496,510 6,383,962 8,552,925 49,201,924 340,619 987,941,252 

2008 954,093,592 43,197,593 5,275,097 6,824,361 9,253,050 49,893,770 350,076 1,068,887,539 

2009 1,009,177,354 38,156,001 5,773,422 6,946,461 11,085,498 47,356,797 361,887 1,118,857,420 

*Administration expenses for the Group death and disability Plan prior to fiscal year 2007 are included in the administrative expenses of the Retirement System.
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S tat e m e n t  o f  C h a n g e S  i n  P l a n  n e t  a S S e t S
For the FisCal Year ended June 30, 2009 With Comparative Figures For 2008

AddITIonS

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
Contributions

member Contributions  $278,619,872  $269,603,155  $256,995,275  $246,203,381  $233,226,034  $230,349,955  $224,746,447  $209,624,015  $204,142,810  $192,777,255 

Employer Contributions 485,570,238 458,152,583 398,818,013 352,031,548 293,952,421 714,353,221 231,464,323 221,473,727 193,384,289 185,264,106 

Total Contributions 764,190,110 727,755,738 655,813,288 598,234,929 527,178,455 944,703,176 456,210,770 431,097,742 397,527,099 378,041,361 

Investments

net Appreciation (Depreciation)
in Fair Value of Investments (2,824,249,931) (1,012,601,549) 1,816,702,680 1,046,279,084 932,881,712 1,087,128,878 85,233,479 (676,384,745) (1,061,275,002) 997,376,144 

Interest 153,248,716 212,695,996 195,760,216 165,466,523 132,806,082 132,004,016 145,411,285 159,209,184 201,483,091 211,532,985 

Dividends 91,464,527 137,983,566 136,434,906 113,162,346 130,167,483 91,477,150 76,508,361 24,416,401 37,639,689 55,532,495 

Real Estate Income,
net of Operating Expenses 31,062,438 40,288,418 39,114,763 51,835,809 43,821,311 39,514,695 31,217,255 44,792,323 41,997,152 40,748,804 

Other Investment Income 264,000 264,000 261,734 303,028 412,211 565,492 557,611 667,029 556,969 31,508,502 

(2,548,210,250) (621,369,569) 2,188,274,299 1,377,046,790 1,240,088,799 1,350,690,231 338,927,991 (447,299,808) (779,598,101) 1,336,698,930 

Less Investment Expense (23,381,972) (31,036,451) (30,249,368) (27,204,510) (22,070,013) (18,718,601) (16,675,173) (19,758,136) (23,251,905) (25,517,316)

net Investment Income (Loss) (2,571,592,222) (652,406,020) 2,158,024,931 1,349,842,280 1,218,018,786 1,331,971,630 322,252,818 (467,057,944) (802,850,006) 1,311,181,614 

From Securities Lending Activities

Securities Lending Income (8,838,220) 95,645,344 125,998,402 87,911,153 53,059,141 23,020,103 25,878,944 33,310,814 62,950,106 32,446,888 

Securities Lending Expenses

     Borrower Rebates (10,469,638) (89,471,546) (120,938,041) (82,182,198) (46,714,331) (17,697,447) (20,861,098) (28,577,302) (56,202,763) (27,320,030)

     management Fees (1,309,509) (2,870,760) (1,003,820) (1,163,472) (1,267,475) (1,068,372) (1,214,021) (1,422,527) (2,024,120) (1,537,974)

Total Securities Lending Activities Expense (11,779,147) (92,342,306) (121,941,861) (83,345,670) (47,981,806) (18,765,819) (22,075,119) (29,999,829) (58,226,883) (28,858,004)

net Income from Security Lending Activities (20,617,367) 3,303,038 4,056,541 4,565,483 5,077,335 4,254,284 3,803,825 3,310,985 4,723,223 3,588,884 

Total net Investment Income (Loss) (2,592,209,589) (649,102,982) 2,162,081,472 1,354,407,763 1,223,096,121 1,336,225,914 326,056,643 (463,746,959) (798,126,783) 1,314,770,498 

Other Miscellaneous Income 154,113 225,736 228,986 175,539 178,105 182,113 82,257 137,633 175,815 245,354 

Total Additions (1,827,865,366) 78,878,492 2,818,123,746 1,952,818,231 1,750,452,681 2,281,111,203 782,349,670 (32,511,584) (400,423,869) 1,693,057,213 

dEduCTIonS

monthly Retirement Benefits Paid (999,939,614) (945,704,657) (868,179,029) (805,978,732) (737,563,276) (676,918,614) (645,716,079) (627,704,056) (550,674,064) (497,869,985)

Refunds of Contributions (43,929,423) (48,472,690) (46,129,211) (46,826,176) (46,773,933) (41,179,470) (39,608,946) (39,066,937) (43,967,623) (43,631,850)

Death Benefits (9,237,740) (8,388,935) (9,153,582) (8,810,923) (7,849,884) (8,685,182) (7,826,064) (8,694,809) (8,227,488) (8,071,779)

Insurance Premiums and Disability Benefits (54,303,258) (56,718,131) (55,585,886) (54,957,957) (53,703,109) (50,396,392) (53,829,235) (47,625,764) (46,456,603) (42,199,878)

Administrative Expenses (11,447,385) (9,603,126) (8,893,544) (7,718,879) (7,340,147) (7,231,295) (7,215,024) (6,776,044) (6,843,434) (5,689,571)

Total Deductions (1,118,857,420) (1,068,887,539) (987,941,252) (924,292,667) (853,230,349) (784,410,953) (754,195,348) (729,867,610) (656,169,212) (597,463,063)

CHAnGE In nET ASSETS  $(2,946,722,786)  $(990,009,047)  $1,830,182,494  $1,028,525,564  $897,222,332  $1,496,700,250  $28,154,322  $(762,379,194)  $(1,056,593,081)  $1,095,594,150 

Pension obligation bonds issued for $440 million were issued in 2004.
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S tat e m e n t  o f  C h a n g e S  i n  P l a n  n e t  a S S e t S
For the FisCal Year ended June 30, 2009 With Comparative Figures For 2008

AddITIonS

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
Contributions

member Contributions  $278,619,872  $269,603,155  $256,995,275  $246,203,381  $233,226,034  $230,349,955  $224,746,447  $209,624,015  $204,142,810  $192,777,255 

Employer Contributions 485,570,238 458,152,583 398,818,013 352,031,548 293,952,421 714,353,221 231,464,323 221,473,727 193,384,289 185,264,106 

Total Contributions 764,190,110 727,755,738 655,813,288 598,234,929 527,178,455 944,703,176 456,210,770 431,097,742 397,527,099 378,041,361 

Investments

net Appreciation (Depreciation)
in Fair Value of Investments (2,824,249,931) (1,012,601,549) 1,816,702,680 1,046,279,084 932,881,712 1,087,128,878 85,233,479 (676,384,745) (1,061,275,002) 997,376,144 

Interest 153,248,716 212,695,996 195,760,216 165,466,523 132,806,082 132,004,016 145,411,285 159,209,184 201,483,091 211,532,985 

Dividends 91,464,527 137,983,566 136,434,906 113,162,346 130,167,483 91,477,150 76,508,361 24,416,401 37,639,689 55,532,495 

Real Estate Income,
net of Operating Expenses 31,062,438 40,288,418 39,114,763 51,835,809 43,821,311 39,514,695 31,217,255 44,792,323 41,997,152 40,748,804 

Other Investment Income 264,000 264,000 261,734 303,028 412,211 565,492 557,611 667,029 556,969 31,508,502 

(2,548,210,250) (621,369,569) 2,188,274,299 1,377,046,790 1,240,088,799 1,350,690,231 338,927,991 (447,299,808) (779,598,101) 1,336,698,930 

Less Investment Expense (23,381,972) (31,036,451) (30,249,368) (27,204,510) (22,070,013) (18,718,601) (16,675,173) (19,758,136) (23,251,905) (25,517,316)

net Investment Income (Loss) (2,571,592,222) (652,406,020) 2,158,024,931 1,349,842,280 1,218,018,786 1,331,971,630 322,252,818 (467,057,944) (802,850,006) 1,311,181,614 

From Securities Lending Activities

Securities Lending Income (8,838,220) 95,645,344 125,998,402 87,911,153 53,059,141 23,020,103 25,878,944 33,310,814 62,950,106 32,446,888 

Securities Lending Expenses

     Borrower Rebates (10,469,638) (89,471,546) (120,938,041) (82,182,198) (46,714,331) (17,697,447) (20,861,098) (28,577,302) (56,202,763) (27,320,030)

     management Fees (1,309,509) (2,870,760) (1,003,820) (1,163,472) (1,267,475) (1,068,372) (1,214,021) (1,422,527) (2,024,120) (1,537,974)

Total Securities Lending Activities Expense (11,779,147) (92,342,306) (121,941,861) (83,345,670) (47,981,806) (18,765,819) (22,075,119) (29,999,829) (58,226,883) (28,858,004)

net Income from Security Lending Activities (20,617,367) 3,303,038 4,056,541 4,565,483 5,077,335 4,254,284 3,803,825 3,310,985 4,723,223 3,588,884 

Total net Investment Income (Loss) (2,592,209,589) (649,102,982) 2,162,081,472 1,354,407,763 1,223,096,121 1,336,225,914 326,056,643 (463,746,959) (798,126,783) 1,314,770,498 

Other Miscellaneous Income 154,113 225,736 228,986 175,539 178,105 182,113 82,257 137,633 175,815 245,354 

Total Additions (1,827,865,366) 78,878,492 2,818,123,746 1,952,818,231 1,750,452,681 2,281,111,203 782,349,670 (32,511,584) (400,423,869) 1,693,057,213 

dEduCTIonS

monthly Retirement Benefits Paid (999,939,614) (945,704,657) (868,179,029) (805,978,732) (737,563,276) (676,918,614) (645,716,079) (627,704,056) (550,674,064) (497,869,985)

Refunds of Contributions (43,929,423) (48,472,690) (46,129,211) (46,826,176) (46,773,933) (41,179,470) (39,608,946) (39,066,937) (43,967,623) (43,631,850)

Death Benefits (9,237,740) (8,388,935) (9,153,582) (8,810,923) (7,849,884) (8,685,182) (7,826,064) (8,694,809) (8,227,488) (8,071,779)

Insurance Premiums and Disability Benefits (54,303,258) (56,718,131) (55,585,886) (54,957,957) (53,703,109) (50,396,392) (53,829,235) (47,625,764) (46,456,603) (42,199,878)

Administrative Expenses (11,447,385) (9,603,126) (8,893,544) (7,718,879) (7,340,147) (7,231,295) (7,215,024) (6,776,044) (6,843,434) (5,689,571)

Total Deductions (1,118,857,420) (1,068,887,539) (987,941,252) (924,292,667) (853,230,349) (784,410,953) (754,195,348) (729,867,610) (656,169,212) (597,463,063)

CHAnGE In nET ASSETS  $(2,946,722,786)  $(990,009,047)  $1,830,182,494  $1,028,525,564  $897,222,332  $1,496,700,250  $28,154,322  $(762,379,194)  $(1,056,593,081)  $1,095,594,150 

Pension obligation bonds issued for $440 million were issued in 2004.
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C h a n g e S  i n  n e t  a S S e t S - d e at h  a n d  d i S a b i l i t y  P l a n
last three FisCal Years (1)

2009 2008 2007

AddITIonS

Contributions
Employer Contributions  $36,334,585  $62,400,370  $59,308,991 

Total Contributions 36,334,585 62,400,370 59,308,991 
Investments

Interest 351,362 968,222 668,063 
Less Investment Expense (5,630) (6,550) (6,239)

net Investment Income 345,732 961,672 (6,239)
Total net Investment Income 345,732 961,672 (6,239)

Other Miscellaneous Income 43,935 88,781 96,112 

Total Additions (Net Reductions) 
to Plan Net Assets 36,724,252 63,450,823 59,398,864 

dEduCTIonS

Insurance Premiums and Disability 
Benefits (OPEB) (47,356,797) (49,893,770) (49,202,924)

Administrative Expenses (361,887) (350,076) (334,380)

Total Deductions 
to Plan Net Assets (47,718,684) (50,243,846) (49,537,304)

CHAnGE In nET ASSETS  $(10,994,432)  $13,206,977  $9,861,560 

1) Information available for current and prior two fiscal years.
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b e n e f i t  a n d  r e f u n d  d e d u C t i o n S  f r o m  n e t  a S S e t S  by  t y P e
For the FisCal Year ended June 30, 2009
With Comparative Figures For 2008, 2007 and 2006

June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008 June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006
Type of Benefit

Age and service benefits:

Retirees  $950,746,107  $898,910,097  $823,994,836  $763,960,585 

Survivors 49,193,507 46,794,560 44,184,193 42,018,147 

Death in service benefits 9,237,740 8,388,935 9,153,582 8,810,923 

Insurance Premiums 6,946,461 6,824,361 6,383,962 5,973,688 

Insurance Premiums and 
Disabiltiy benefits (OPEB) 47,356,797 49,893,770 49,202,924 48,984,269 

Total Benefits  $1,063,480,612  $1,010,811,723  $932,919,497  $869,747,612 

Type of Refund

Death  $5,773,422  $5,275,097  $5,496,510  $6,197,596 

Separation  38,156,001  43,197,593  40,632,701  40,628,580 

Total Refunds  $43,929,423  $48,472,690  $46,129,211  $46,826,176 

*Information only available for current year and prior three years.
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h i g h l i g h t S   o f   o P e r at i o n S   -   10  y e a r   S u m m a ry

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
Membership  Composition Membership  Composition

number  of  Retirants (a) 64,803 61,489 60,166 57,954 61,125 number  of  Retirants (a) 59,124 57,597 56,115 54,396 51,639

number of Survivors (b) 5,764 5,613 5,599 5,394 — number of Survivors (b) — — — — — 

new Retirants During the Fiscal year 4,893 4,780 4,423 4,452 4,141 new Retirants During the Fiscal year 3,612 3,585 3,689 3,112 3,360

Active  and  Inactive  members (a) 197,822 195,187 192,307 190,305 189,020 Active  and  Inactive  members (a) 189,460 187,698 183,966 179,073 163,755

Participating  Employers 1,492 1,482 1,474 1,474 1,461 Participating  Employers 1,454 1,442 1,435 1,423 1,415

Financial Results (Millions) Financial Results (Millions)

member  Contributions  $279  $270  $257  $246  $233 member  Contributions  $230  $225  $210  $204  $193 

Employer  Contributions (c)  486  458  399  352  294 Employer  Contributions (c)  714  231  221  193  185 

Retirement / Death  Benefits  1,009  954  877  815 745 Retirement / Death  Benefits  686  654  636  559  506 

Investment Income (d)  (2,592)  (649)  2,162  1,354  1,223 Investment Income (d)  1,336  326  (464)  (798)  1,315 

Employer  Contribution  Rate (e) Employer  Contribution  Rate (e)

KPERS--State / School  7.97 % 7.37 % 6.77 % 6.07 % 5.47 % KPERS--State / School  4.58 % 4.98 % 4.78 % 3.98 % 4.19 %

KPERS--Local (f) 6.53 5.93 5.31 4.61 4.01 KPERS--Local (f) 3.22 3.67 3.52 2.77 3.22

KP&F  (Uniform Participating) (f) 13.51 13.88 13.32 12.39 11.69 KP&F  (Uniform Participating) (f) 9.47 6.86 6.79 6.97 7.35

Judges 22.08 22.38 19.11 21.97 19.22 Judges 16.67 12.66 12.88 15.74 14.38

tiaa — — — — 0.60 tiaa — 2.27 2.03 1.21 1.82

Unfunded Actuarial  Liability  (Millions) Unfunded Actuarial  Liability  (Millions)

KPERS--State / School  $6,240  $4,312  $4,135  $3,926  $3,584 KPERS--State / School  $2,734  $2,239  $1,506  $1,120  $860 

KPERS--Local    1,385    941    893    869    824 KPERS--Local    588    340    185    90    36 

KP&F    619    284    322    341    313 KP&F    249    232    59    62    307 

Judges    36    15    15    17    22 Judges    15    17    10    10    8 

TIAA (g) — — — — — TIAA (g) — —    20    23    23 

Funding  Ratios (h) Funding  Ratios (h)

KPERS--State / School 56.90 % 68.60 % 67.50 % 67.21 % 68.60 % KPERS--State / School 74.07 % 75.64 % 82.46 % 86.23 % 88.82 %

KPERS--Local 59.00 70.10 68.80 67.38 67.30 KPERS--Local 73.69 81.71 89.12 94.29 97.56

KP&F 70.50 85.50 82.40 80.46 81.10 KP&F 84.04 84.16 95.53 95.22 79.68

Judges 74.60 88.70 87.40 85.02 80.10 Judges 84.92 82.21 88.94 88.66 90.53

tiaa — — — — — tiaa — — 48.32 41.18 39.72

a) Membership information taken from System’s actuarial valuation.

b) This is the number of joint annuitants as of december 31st, per the System’s records, starting december 31, 2005.

c) Pension obligation bonds for $440 million were issued in 2004.

d) Investment income for prior years has been adjusted to reflect changes in unrealized appreciation.
e) Rates include Group life and disability contributions where applicable.  Per 2000 and 2001 legislation, employers were not required to remit the Group life and disability portion 

of the Actual Rate from April 1, 2000 through december 31, 2001.  Per 2002 and 2003 legislation, employers were not required to remit the Group life and disability portion 
of the Actual Rate from July 1, 2002 through december 31, 2002 or from April 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004. Per 2009 legislation, employers were not required to remit the 
Group life and disability portion of the Actual Rate from March 1, 2009 through november 30, 2009.

f ) KPERS local and KP&F contribution rates are reported on a calendar year basis.

g) legislation provided for bonds to be issued december 31, 2002 to fully fund the existing unfunded liability for the TIAA group.

h) The funding percentage indicates the actuarial soundness of the System.  Generally, the greater the percentage, the stronger the System.
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h i g h l i g h t S   o f   o P e r at i o n S   -   10  y e a r   S u m m a ry

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
Membership  Composition Membership  Composition

number  of  Retirants (a) 64,803 61,489 60,166 57,954 61,125 number  of  Retirants (a) 59,124 57,597 56,115 54,396 51,639

number of Survivors (b) 5,764 5,613 5,599 5,394 — number of Survivors (b) — — — — — 

new Retirants During the Fiscal year 4,893 4,780 4,423 4,452 4,141 new Retirants During the Fiscal year 3,612 3,585 3,689 3,112 3,360

Active  and  Inactive  members (a) 197,822 195,187 192,307 190,305 189,020 Active  and  Inactive  members (a) 189,460 187,698 183,966 179,073 163,755

Participating  Employers 1,492 1,482 1,474 1,474 1,461 Participating  Employers 1,454 1,442 1,435 1,423 1,415

Financial Results (Millions) Financial Results (Millions)

member  Contributions  $279  $270  $257  $246  $233 member  Contributions  $230  $225  $210  $204  $193 

Employer  Contributions (c)  486  458  399  352  294 Employer  Contributions (c)  714  231  221  193  185 

Retirement / Death  Benefits  1,009  954  877  815 745 Retirement / Death  Benefits  686  654  636  559  506 

Investment Income (d)  (2,592)  (649)  2,162  1,354  1,223 Investment Income (d)  1,336  326  (464)  (798)  1,315 

Employer  Contribution  Rate (e) Employer  Contribution  Rate (e)

KPERS--State / School  7.97 % 7.37 % 6.77 % 6.07 % 5.47 % KPERS--State / School  4.58 % 4.98 % 4.78 % 3.98 % 4.19 %

KPERS--Local (f) 6.53 5.93 5.31 4.61 4.01 KPERS--Local (f) 3.22 3.67 3.52 2.77 3.22

KP&F  (Uniform Participating) (f) 13.51 13.88 13.32 12.39 11.69 KP&F  (Uniform Participating) (f) 9.47 6.86 6.79 6.97 7.35

Judges 22.08 22.38 19.11 21.97 19.22 Judges 16.67 12.66 12.88 15.74 14.38

tiaa — — — — 0.60 tiaa — 2.27 2.03 1.21 1.82

Unfunded Actuarial  Liability  (Millions) Unfunded Actuarial  Liability  (Millions)

KPERS--State / School  $6,240  $4,312  $4,135  $3,926  $3,584 KPERS--State / School  $2,734  $2,239  $1,506  $1,120  $860 

KPERS--Local    1,385    941    893    869    824 KPERS--Local    588    340    185    90    36 

KP&F    619    284    322    341    313 KP&F    249    232    59    62    307 

Judges    36    15    15    17    22 Judges    15    17    10    10    8 

TIAA (g) — — — — — TIAA (g) — —    20    23    23 

Funding  Ratios (h) Funding  Ratios (h)

KPERS--State / School 56.90 % 68.60 % 67.50 % 67.21 % 68.60 % KPERS--State / School 74.07 % 75.64 % 82.46 % 86.23 % 88.82 %

KPERS--Local 59.00 70.10 68.80 67.38 67.30 KPERS--Local 73.69 81.71 89.12 94.29 97.56

KP&F 70.50 85.50 82.40 80.46 81.10 KP&F 84.04 84.16 95.53 95.22 79.68

Judges 74.60 88.70 87.40 85.02 80.10 Judges 84.92 82.21 88.94 88.66 90.53

tiaa — — — — — tiaa — — 48.32 41.18 39.72

a) Membership information taken from System’s actuarial valuation.

b) This is the number of joint annuitants as of december 31st, per the System’s records, starting december 31, 2005.

c) Pension obligation bonds for $440 million were issued in 2004.

d) Investment income for prior years has been adjusted to reflect changes in unrealized appreciation.
e) Rates include Group life and disability contributions where applicable.  Per 2000 and 2001 legislation, employers were not required to remit the Group life and disability portion 

of the Actual Rate from April 1, 2000 through december 31, 2001.  Per 2002 and 2003 legislation, employers were not required to remit the Group life and disability portion 
of the Actual Rate from July 1, 2002 through december 31, 2002 or from April 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004. Per 2009 legislation, employers were not required to remit the 
Group life and disability portion of the Actual Rate from March 1, 2009 through november 30, 2009.

f ) KPERS local and KP&F contribution rates are reported on a calendar year basis.

g) legislation provided for bonds to be issued december 31, 2002 to fully fund the existing unfunded liability for the TIAA group.

h) The funding percentage indicates the actuarial soundness of the System.  Generally, the greater the percentage, the stronger the System.
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n u m b e r  o f  r e t i r e d  m e m b e r S  a n d  S u r v i v o r S
by  t y P e  o f  b e n e f i t
as oF deCemBer 31, 2008

Monthly Benefit
Number of

Retirees
Normal

Retirement
Early

Retirement

Service
Connected

Death/Disability

Nonservice
Connected

Death/Disability

$       -  99 3,927 3,549 370 4 4 
$100-199 5,394 3,470 1,858 55 11 
$200-299 5,610 3,163 2,388 54 5 
$300-399 5,386 3,066 2,260 45 15 
$400-499 4,732 2,769 1,901 46 16 
$500-599 4,157 2,587 1,530 31 9 
$600-699 3,619 2,309 1,267 30 13 
$700-799 3,206 2,107 1,057 33 9 
$800-899 2,926 2,020 847 52 7 
$900-999 2,657 1,973 625 42 17 
$1,000-1,499 10,938 9,284 1,357 216 81 
$1,500-1,999 8,354 7,907 241 127 79 
$2,000-2,499 5,102 4,940 62 55 45 
$2,500-2,999 2,400 2,325 38 19 18 
$3,000-3499 1,115 1,073 22 12 8 
$3,500-3,999 534 520 3 9 2 
$4,000 or more 667 653 10 4 —

Totals 70,724 53,715 15,836 834 339 

r e t i r e e  m o n t h ly  b e n e f i t  a m o u n t S
as oF deCemBer 31, 2008

667
534

1,115
2,400

5,102
8,354

10,938
2,657

2,926
3,206

3,619
4,157

4,732
5,386

5,610
5,394

3,927$   - $ 99

$200-$299

$400-$499

$600-$699

$800-$899

$1,000-$1,499

$2,000-$2,499

$3,000-$3,499

Over $4,000
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n u m b e r  o f  r e t i r e d  m e m b e r S  a n d  S u r v i v o r S  by  t y P e  o f  Paym e n t  o P t i o n
as oF deCemBer 31, 2008

Monthly
Benefit

Maximum 
No Survivor

Joint
1/2 to

Survivor

Joint
Same to

Survivor

Life
Certain

w/10 Yrs

Joint
3/4 to

Survivor

Widowed
Children
Survivor

Life
Certain
w/5 Yrs

Life
Certain

w/15 Yrs
$       -  99 3,183 242 320 49 32 4 31 66 
$100-199 3,929 598 571 82 88 37 28 61 
$200-299 4,052 615 631 94 125 16 30 47 
$300-399 3,755 588 685 81 150 40 28 59 
$400-499 3,355 513 576 78 115 38 14 43 
$500-599 2,897 456 525 48 132 30 16 53 
$600-699 2,486 403 479 56 107 43 13 32 
$700-799 2,195 372 387 45 128 33 15 31 
$800-899 1,926 394 362 46 123 44 10 21 
$900-999 1,700 399 343 40 112 33 10 20 
$1,000-1,499 6,782 1,723 1,392 118 608 209 38 68 
$1,500-1,999 5,200 1,385 904 62 561 179 24 39 
$2,000-2,499 3,198 915 447 38 361 108 22 13 
$2,500-2,999 1,409 453 225 25 199 75 6 8 
$3,000-3499 592 234 125 8 92 57 3 4 
$3,500-3,999 277 106 55 4 57 33 — 2 
$4,000 or more 288 168 83 4 90 31 2 1 

Totals 47,224 9,564 8,110 878 3,080 1,010 290 568 
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av e r ag e  b e n e f i t  f o r  n e w  r e t i r e e S  by  y e a r S  o f  S e r v i C e  -  f i v e  y e a r  S u m m a ry
BY Calendar Year

Service Credit 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
Less Than 5  238  170  187  213  203 

Average FAS*  $47,644.90  $25,256.68  $32,969.26  $23,028.60  $24,286.91 
Average Benefit  $155.64  $90.24  $113.95  $115.70  $130.90 
Average years 2.24 2.45 2.37 2.75 2.67

5-9.99  226  256  288  369  341 

Average FAS*  $26,505.53  $20,182.66  $20,093.39  $27,678.21  $27,224.87 
Average Benefit  $262.46  $206.62  $205.12  $262.41  $277.67 
Average years 6.79 7.02 7.00 7.70 7.73

10-14.99  589  563  635  739  736 

Average FAS*  $23,833.24  $24,246.67  $24,492.77  $30,848.84  $32,265.54 
Average Benefit  $408.74  $419.72  $423.98  $452.70  $471.14 
Average years 11.76 11.87 11.87 12.25 12.19

15-19.99  558  616  675  670  765 

Average FAS*  $29,693.54  $28,426.67  $28,566.71  $36,089.59  $37,387.87 
Average Benefit  $730.09  $704.33  $706.55  $782.89  $783.99 
Average years 16.86 16.99 16.96 17.43 17.40

20-24.99  498  517  564  621  730 

Average FAS*  $31,693.26  $33,270.91  $33,508.65  $40,199.79  $41,860.17 
Average Benefit  $1,013.59  $1,063.56  $1,071.16  $1,103.23  $1,154.33 
Average years 21.93 21.92 21.92 22.21 22.34

25-29.99  655  716  755  806  754 

Average FAS*  $38,516.02  $39,604.88  $39,373.33  $46,579.86  $49,038.10 
Average Benefit  $1,513.76  $1,562.33  $1,553.77  $1,661.34  $1,738.41 
Average years 26.95 27.05 27.06 27.50 27.47

30-34.99  735  853  884  853  751 

Average FAS*  $42,559.75  $44,484.18  $44,267.48  $52,495.79  $54,546.48 
Average Benefit  $1,965.64  $2,064.90  $2,053.55  $2,129.22  $2,227.64 
Average years 31.67 31.83 31.81 32.03 32.06

35-39.99  300  283  298  295  270 

Average FAS*  $45,085.95  $43,401.42  $43,029.51  $55,511.76  $56,508.71 
Average Benefit  $2,391.34  $2,322.88  $2,301.72  $2,457.18  $2,541.95 
Average years 36.37 36.70 36.68 36.97 37.03

40-44.99  61  70  74  65  67 

Average FAS*  $37,838.23  $44,380.96  $43,857.36  $52,419.96  $53,281.02 
Average Benefit  $2,298.83  $2,674.97  $2,645.33  $2,670.39  $2,862.03 
Average years 41.66 41.33 41.36 41.74 41.84

45-49.99  10  7  7  5  6 

Average FAS*  $34,306.67  $29,042.65  $29,042.65  $48,951.13  $42,007.13 
Average Benefit  $2,341.43  $1,966.49  $1,966.49  $2,441.43  $2,464.83 
Average years 46.80 46.43 46.43 45.90 48.17

50 and Over  9  1  2  2  2 

Average FAS*  $30,129.38  $61,661.49  $40,939.59  $46,757.32  $37,202.08 
Average Benefit  $2,328.75  $4,496.15  $3,015.03  $2,000.50  $3,535.44 
Average years 53.00 50.00 50.50 51.13 56.50

Total  3,879  4,052  4,366  4,638  4,625 
Average FAS*  $37,166.22  $38,021.36  $37,694.15  $40,858.89  $41,992.17 
Average Benefit  $1,182.66  $1,243.14  $1,217.05  $1,236.65  $1,252.78 
Average years 21.82 22.42 22.14 21.86 21.57

                                    *Average Final Average Salary

                                      Source: data provided by KPERS Information Resources and Member Services divisions.
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P r i n C i Pa l  Pa r t i C i Pat i n g  e m P loy e r S - r e t i r e m e n t  P l a n *

2009 2008 2007 2006

Participating Govts.
Covered

Employees Rank

%
 of

Total
System

Covered
Employees Rank

%
 of

Total
System

Covered
Employees Rank

%
of Total
System

Covered
Employees Rank

%
of

Total
System

State of Kansas 25,775 1 16.41% 25,299 1 16.35% 25,069 1 16.55% 25,134 1 16.86%

USD 259, Wichita 6,850 2 4.36% 6,748 2 4.36% 6,590 2 4.35% 6,546 2 4.39%

USD 233, Olathe 4,625 3 2.94% 4,307 3 2.78% 4,277 3 2.82% 4,155 3 2.79%

USD 512,
Shawnee mission 4,167 4 2.65% 4,128 4 2.67% 4,007 4 2.65% 3,968 4 2.66%

USD 500, Kansas City 3,324 5 2.12% 3,337 5 2.16% 3,334 5 2.20% 3,436 5 2.30%

Johnson County 2,476 8 1.58% 3,137 6 2.03% 3,002 6 1.98% 3,229 6 2.17%

USD 229, Blue Valley 2,983 6 1.90% 2,930 7 1.89% 2,809 7 1.85% 2,770 7 1.86%

USD 501,
Topeka Public Schools 2,529 7 1.61% 2,548 8 1.65% 2,469 8 1.63% 2,544 8 1.71%

Sedgwick County 1,847 9 1.18% 2,313 9 1.50% 2,309 9 1.52% 2,434 9 1.63%

USD 497, Lawrence 1,766 10 1.12% 1,712 10 1.11% 1,692 10 1.12% 1,736 10 1.16%

All Other (a) 100,723 64.13% 98,231 63.50% 95,891 63.33% 93,121 62.47%

Total
(1,492 employers) 157,065 100.00% 154,690 100.00% 151,449 100.00% 149,073 100.00%

*Information only available for current and prior three years.

a) In 2009, “All other” consisted of:
Type Number Employees

School districts 288  50,359 

Cities and Counties 553  27,566 

Post-Secondary Education(b) 47  11,435 

Other 594  11,363 

Total “All Other” 1,482 100,723 

b) not including State board of Regents institutions.

Source:  data provided by KPERS Information Resources and Member Services divisions.
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P r i n C i Pa l  Pa r t i C i Pat i n g  e m P loy e r S - d e at h  a n d  d i S a b i l i t y  P l a n *

2009 2008 2007

Covered
Employees Rank

%
 of Total

System
Covered

Employees Rank

%
of Total
System

Covered
Employees Rank

%
of Total
SystemParticipating Government

State of Kansas 38,230 1 23.38% 40,431 1 24.67% 37,871 1 23.79%

USD 259, Wichita 6850 2 4.19% 6,748 2 4.12% 6,590 2 4.14%

USD 233, Olathe 4625 3 2.83% 4,307 3 2.63% 4,277 3 2.69%

USD 512, Shawnee mission 4167 4 2.55% 4,128 4 2.52% 4,007 4 2.52%

USD 500, Kansas City 3324 5 2.03% 3,337 5 2.04% 3,334 5 2.09%

Johnson County 2476 6 1.51% 3,137 6 1.91% 3,002 6 1.89%

USD 229, Blue Valley 2983 7 1.82% 2,930 7 1.79% 2,809 7 1.76%

USD 501, Topeka Public Schools 2529 8 1.55% 2,548 8 1.55% 2,469 8 1.55%

Sedgwick County 1847 9 1.13% 2,313 9 1.41% 2,309 9 1.45%

USD 497, Lawrence 1766 10 1.08% 1,712 10 1.04% 1,692 10 1.06%

All Other (a) 94,685 57.92% 92,321 56.32% 90,826 57.06%

   Total  (1,492 employers) 163,482 100.00% 163,912 100.00% 159,186 100.00%

*Information available for years 2009 and prior two years.  State of Kansas includes the board of Regents.

a) In 2009, “All other” consisted of:
Type Number Employees

School districts 288  50,359 

Cities and Counties 553  27,566 

Post-Secondary Education(b) 47  11,435 

Other 594  11,363 

Total “All Other” 1,482 100,723 

b) not including State board of Regents institutions.

Source:  data provided by KPERS Information Resources and Member Services divisions.
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